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TheraCem®* Ca
Ciment composite de scellement auto-adhésif

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
TheraCem Ca est un ciment composite de scellement dual-cure, auto-adhésif et 
automordançant, spécifiquement conçu pour le scellement des coiffes, bridges, 
inlays, onlays et tenons (préfabriqués métalliques ou non-métalliques / tenons 
fibrés, de même que les tenons coulés). TheraCem Ca est un composite de 
scellement pâte/pâte à relargage de calcium ne nécessitant aucun mordançage 
ni primer ou adhésif sur les surfaces de collage. Il est facile d’emploi et de 
mise en œuvre rapide tout en procurant une bonne adhésion à la plupart des 
matériaux dentaires. Le ciment est disponible en teinte naturelle. Il est radio-
opaque pour une identification aisée sur les clichés radiographiques.

Indications d’utilisation :
TheraCem Ca est utilisé pour le scellement des pièces prothétiques suivantes :
1. Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays métalliques (y compris les coiffes  
 céramo-métalliques et métallo-composites)
2. Couronnes, inlays et onlays en porcelaine ou céramique (y compris à base  
 d’alumine ou de zircone)
3. Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays en résine (composite à base de résine /  
 hybride en composite-céramique)
4. Tenons endodontiques métalliques (préfabriqués ou coulés) et non- 
 métalliques / tenons fibrés
5. Restaurations implanto-portées

Contre-indications : 
TheraCem Ca n’est pas indiqué pour le scellement de facettes.

NOTE : Il est recommandé d’utiliser CHOICE™* 2 pour le scellement de 
facettes en céramique.

Avertissements :
 • Eviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates  
  non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions  
  allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées. En cas de contact, laver la  
  peau à l’eau et au savon.
 • La contamination par la salive et les liquides buccaux compromettrait  
  sérieusement l’adhésion sur la dentine.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée :
 • Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement  
  destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou  
  contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.
 • L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment  
  disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours  
  du traitement, est recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas de  
  contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.

Précautions :
 • Les temps de travail et de polymérisation seront diminués dans  
  l’environnement intra-oral chaud.
 • Ne pas utiliser de matériaux à base de peroxyde d’hydrogène,  
  d’EDTA ou d’eugénol préalablement à la procédure adhésive, ces  
  matériaux pouvant inhiber la polymérisation des adhésifs.
 • Etant donné qu’il existe de nombreuses variétés de céramiques  
  et de porcelaines, il est important d’en consulter le fabricant ou votre  
  laboratoire de prothèse pour connaître le meilleur traitement  
  de surface à appliquer et le type de préparation recommandé avant  
  d’utiliser TheraCem Ca. 
 • Les résines non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer  
  des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées. Eviter  
  tout contact avec la peau. En cas de contact, laver soigneusement la peau  
  à l’eau et au savon.
 • Afin de prévenir tout risque de polymérisation ou durcissement,  
  l’embout mélangeur de la double-seringue doit être laissé en place  
  jusqu’à l’application suivante. En cas d’utilisation intra-orale, il doit être  
  nettoyé à l’aide d’un désinfectant avant stockage.
 • Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption spécifiques.
 • Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
 • Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
Temps de travail : Minimum 1 minute (y compris la préparation du mélange) 
à 22°C (71,6°F)
Temps de polymérisation : Maximum 5 minutes à 37°C (98,6°F)
Les temps de travail et de polymérisation peuvent varier selon les conditions de 
stockage, de température, d’humidité, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Pour : Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays
Procédures de préparation
NOTE : TheraCem Ca est un ciment composite auto-adhésif qui ne nécessite 
aucun agent de mordançage ni primer sur les surfaces de collage.
1. Déposer la restauration provisoire et éliminer les résidus de ciment  
 temporaire.
2. Procéder à l’essayage de la restauration pour s’assurer de sa parfaite  
 adaptation.
3. Nettoyer la préparation à la poudre de ponce mélangée avec de l’eau. Rincer  
 soigneusement.
4. Eliminer toute trace d’eau à l’aide d’un jet puissant d’air comprimé  
 pendant 3 à 5 secondes. Ne pas dessécher. (Protéger la préparation  
 des risques de contamination. L’utilisation d’une digue en caoutchouc est  
 recommandée, si possible.)

Procédures de mélange du ciment
1. Enlever le capuchon de la seringue double ou enlever et jeter l’embout  
 mélangeur de la seringue double.
2. Exprimer une petite quantité de produit sur un bloc de mélange  
 afin d’éliminer les bulles d’air dans chaque compartiment de la  
 seringue double.
3. Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la seringue double en alignant  
 l’ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron  
 dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
4. Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraCem Ca.  
 (Consulter la section « INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES » pour les  
 informations relatives aux temps de travail et de polymérisation.)

Procédures de scellement
NOTE : Etant donné qu’il existe de nombreuses variétés de céramiques et de 
porcelaines, il est important d’en consulter le fabricant ou votre laboratoire de 
prothèse pour connaître le meilleur traitement de surface à appliquer.
1. Appliquer le ciment sur l’intrados de la restauration. Pour les  
 inlays, il peut être plus facile d’appliquer le ciment directement sur la  
 préparation de la dent.
2. Insérer la restauration et éliminer les excès de ciment. CONSEIL :  
 Pour faciliter l’élimination des excès de ciment, photopolymériser au  
 préalable les marges pendant 2-3 secondes.
3. Photopolymériser 20-30 secondes ou laisser polymériser en  
 mode chémopolymérisable. (En mode chémopolymérisable, une  
 photopolymérisation au niveau des marges, même brève, permet d’accélérer  
 le durcissement final.)

CONSEILS UTILES :
 • TheraCem Ca laissé sur un bloc de mélange semble ne pas  
  polymériser. Ceci est lié à l’inhibition de la polymérisation des résines  
  par l’oxygène de l’air. Soyez assuré de la polymérisation convenable du  
  ciment sous la restauration.

Pour : Tenons (préfabriqués, coulés, métalliques et non-métalliques / 
tenons fibrés)
Procédures de préparation
1. Préparer le logement radiculaire selon les instructions du fabricant.  
 L’utilisation d’un agent de mordançage ou d’un adhésif n’est pas  
 nécessaire.
2. Ajuster le tenon au logement radiculaire.
3. Nettoyer le tenon selon les instructions du fabricant.

Procédures de mélange du ciment
1. Enlever le capuchon de la seringue double ou enlever et jeter l’embout  
 mélangeur de la seringue double.
2. Exprimer une petite quantité de produit sur un bloc de mélange  
 afin d’éliminer les bulles d’air dans chaque compartiment de la  
 seringue double. 
3. Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la seringue double en alignant  
 l’ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron  
 dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. 
4. Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraCem Ca.  
 (Consulter la section « INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES » pour les  
 informations relatives aux temps de travail et de polymérisation.) 

Procédures de scellement
1. Pour le scellement de tenons, injecter TheraCem Ca dans le  
 canal à l’aide de l’embout mélangeur intraradiculaire. Commencer  
 par l’extrémité apicale et retirer lentement l’embout tout en le  
 maintenant dans le ciment pour réduire au minimum les bulles  
 d’air. Enduire l’extrémité apicale du tenon avec du ciment.
2. Placer le tenon et éliminer les excès de ciment. CONSEIL : Pour  
 faciliter l’élimination des excès de ciment, photopolymériser au  
 préalable le ciment pendant 2-3 secondes.
3. Photopolymériser 20-30 secondes ou laisser polymériser en  
 mode chémopolymérisable. (En mode chémopolymérisable, une  
 photopolymérisation au niveau des marges, même brève, permet d’accélérer  
 le durcissement final.)
4. Poursuivre avec la reconstitution de la partie coronaire.

HYGIÈNE : L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment 
disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues doubles de ciment 
TheraCem Ca au cours du traitement, est recommandée.
ÉLIMINATION : Exprimer à travers un embout mélangeur ou recueillir sur un 
bloc de mélange le matériau en excès mélangé. Photopolymériser le matériau 
en excès par sections, jusqu’à polymérisation complète. Jeter les seringues, 
les embouts, ainsi que le matériau polymérisé conformément aux dispositions 
communautaires relatives à l’élimination des déchets. En l’absence de telles 
dispositions, se référer aux dispositions nationales ou régionales relatives à 
l’élimination des déchets.
CONSERVATION : Conserver à température ambiante (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s’engage à remplacer tout produit avéré défectueux. 
BISCO, Inc. ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages ou pertes, directes 
ou indirectes, consécutives à une utilisation non-conforme ou à une mise en 
œuvre incorrecte des produits. Avant toute utilisation, l’utilisateur est tenu de 
vérifier que le produit est compatible avec l’usage qu’il veut en faire. L’utilisateur 
assume tous les risques et les conséquences qui peuvent en découler.
* TheraCem est une marque déposée de BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE est une marque de BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Cemento de resina autoadhesivo

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
TheraCem Ca es un cemento de resina autograbante, autoadhesivo y de 
curado dual que ha sido formulado exclusivamente para la cementación de 
coronas, puentes, inlays, onlays y postes (postes metálicos prefabricados y no 
metálicos/de fibra, así como pernos colados). TheraCem Ca es un cemento de 
resina de sistema pasta/pasta que libera calcio y que no requiere ni grabado, 
ni imprimación ni la adhesión de las superficies preparadas. Es fácil de usar, 
solo requiere un breve tiempo de asentamiento y ofrece una buena adherencia 
a la mayoría de los materiales dentales. El cemento está disponible en tono 
Natural. Es radiopaco, lo que permite su fácil identificación en las radiografías.

Indicaciones para su uso:
Use TheraCem Ca para cementar lo siguiente:
1. Coronas metálicas, puentes, inlays, onlays (incluye porcelana fundida a  
 metal y composite a metal)
2. Porcelana, coronas de cerámica, inlays y onlays (incluye alúmina y zirconio)
3. Coronas de resina, puentes, inlays y onlays (composite basado en resina/ 
 híbrido de composite y cerámica)
4. Postes endodónticos de metal (prefabricado o colada) y no metálicos/de fibra
5. Restauraciones mediante implantes

Contraindicación: 
TheraCem Ca no está recomendado para la cementación de carillas.

NOTA: Se recomienda el uso de CHOICE™* 2 para la cementación de carillas.

Advertencias:
 • Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de (met)acrilato no  
  polimerizadas pueden afectar a la piel de personas sensibles. En caso  
  de contacto, lave la piel con agua y jabón.
 • La contaminación por saliva y fluidos orales compromete seriamente la  
  adhesión a la dentina.

Avisos:
Contaminación cruzada:
 • El producto puede contener accesorios de un solo uso.  Deseche  
  las puntas usadas o contaminadas. No limpiar, desinfectar ni  
  reutilizar.
 • Se recomienda el uso de protectores higiénicos fácilmente  
  disponibles para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas durante el  
  tratamiento. Si la jeringa se contamina, deséchela. No limpiar ni  
  desinfectar.

Precauciones:
 • Los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado se acelerarán en un entorno intraoral  
  cálido.
 • No debe usar materiales que contengan peróxido de hidrógeno,  
  EDTA o eugenol antes del procedimiento de adhesión, puesto que  
  estos materiales podrían limitar la adhesión.
 • Dado que las cerámicas y las porcelanas presentan una gran  
  variedad, es importante consultar con el fabricante de la cerámica  
  o la porcelana o con su laboratorio cuáles son las instrucciones  
  más adecuadas para el tratamiento de superficies y el diseño de  
  preparaciones antes de usar TheraCem Ca.
 • Las resinas no polimerizadas pueden afectar a la piel de personas  
  sensibles. Evite el contacto con la piel. En caso de contacto con  
  la piel, lávela minuciosamente con agua y jabón.
 • Para evitar la polimerización o la obstrucción, se debe dejar  
  puesta la punta de mezcla estática de la doble jeringa hasta la siguiente  
  aplicación. Si se utiliza intraoralmente, debe limpiarla con un desinfectante  
  antes de almacenarla.
 • Compruebe las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para ver las  
  fechas de caducidad de cada uno.
 • Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible previa solicitud.
 • Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en www.bisco.com.

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA
Tiempo de manipulación: Un mínimo de 1 minuto (incluida la mezcla) a 22 °C 
(71,6 °F)
Tiempo de fraguado: Un máximo de 5 minutos a 37 °C (98,6 °F)
El tiempo de manipulación y el tiempo de fraguado pueden variar según las 
condiciones de almacenamiento, la temperatura, la humedad, etc.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Para: Coronas, puentes, inlays y onlays
Procedimientos para la preparación
NOTA: TheraCem Ca es un cemento autoadhesivo que no requiere grabado ni 
imprimación de las superficies preparadas.
1. Retirar la restauración provisional y todos los restos del cemento provisional.
2. Probar la restauración final para garantizar un encaje perfecto.
3. Limpiar la preparación con piedra pómez y agua. Enjuaguar abundantemente.
4. Eliminar toda el agua de la superficie aplicando un potente chorro  
 de aire en la preparación durante 3 o 5 segundos. No desecar.  
 (Proteger la preparación de la contaminación. Si procede, se recomienda el  
 uso de un dique de goma).

Procedimientos para la mezcla del cemento
1. Retire la tapa de la jeringa o retire y deseche la punta de mezcla de la jeringa  
 dual.
2. Coloque una pequeña cantidad de material en un mezclador para eliminar los  
 vacíos existentes en cada cámara de la doble jeringa.
3. Conecte una punta de mezcla a la doble jeringa alineando la llave  
 con la ranura. A continuación, gire el mecanismo de cierre marrón  
 en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
4. Al apretar el émbolo se procederá a la mezcla y a la dispensación  
 del TheraCem Ca. (Consulte el apartado “INFORMACIÓN  
 TÉCNICA” para más información sobre los tiempos de trabajo y de  
 fraguado).

Procedimientos para la cementación
1. Aplicar cemento en las superficies internas de la restauración.  
 En los inlays, quizás sea más fácil aplicar el cemento en la  
 preparación dental.
2. Sentar la restauración y retirar el cemento sobrante. CONSEJO:  
 Para ayudar a eliminar el cemento sobrante, primero se deben  
 fotocurar ligeramente los márgenes durante 2-3 segundos.
3. Fotocurar durante 20-30 segundos o dejar que frague por sí mismo.  
 (Si se usa un modo de autocurado, el fotocurar ligéramente los  
 márgenes, aunque sea brevemente, agilizará el fraguado final).

CONSEJOS ÚTILES
 • Si se deja el TheraCem Ca en una almohadilla mezcladora  
  puede parecer que no fragüe. Esto se debe a la inhibición de oxígeno  
  del proceso de polimerización. El reposo garantiza la  polimerización del  
  cemento (fraguado) en la restauración.

Para: Postes (prefabricados, metálicos, de colada y postes no metálicos/
de fibra)
Procedimientos para la preparación
1. Preparar el espacio del poste según las instrucciones del fabricante  
 del poste. No es necesario usar agentes de adherencia ni de  
 grabado.
2. Modelar y encajar el poste para garantizar un ajuste perfecto.
3. Limpiar el poste según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Procedimientos para la mezcla del cemento
1. Retire la tapa de la jeringa o retire y deseche la punta de mezcla de la jeringa  
 dual.
2. Coloque una pequeña cantidad de material en un mezclador para eliminar los  
 vacíos existentes en cada cámara de la doble jeringa.
3. Conecte una punta de mezcla a la doble jeringa alineando la llave  
 con la ranura. A continuación, gire el mecanismo de cierre marrón  
 en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
4. Al apretar el émbolo se procederá a la mezcla y a la dispensación  
 del TheraCem Ca. (Consulte el apartado “INFORMACIÓN  
 TÉCNICA” para más información sobre los tiempos de trabajo y de  
 fraguado).

Procedimientos para la cementación
1. Para después de la cementación, con la punta para mezcla  
 para endodoncia, inyecte TheraCem Ca en el canal. Comience  
 por el extremo apical del canal y retire la punta lentamente.  
 A la vez, mantenga la punta en el cemento para minimizar los  
 vacíos. Recubra el extremo apical del poste con cemento.
2. Colocar el poste y retirar el cemento sobrante. CONSEJO: Para  
 ayudar a eliminar el cemento sobrante, primero se debe fotocurar  
 ligeramente el cemento durante 2-3 segundos.
3. Fotocurar durante 20-30 segundos o dejar que frague por sí mismo. 
4. Proceder con la reconstrucción del muñón.

HIGIENE: Se recomienda el uso de una cubierta protectora higiénica para 
evitar cualquier contaminación de las jeringas dobles de cemento TheraCem 
Ca durante el tratamiento.
ELIMINACIÓN: Extraiga mediante una punta de mezcla o recoja la mezcla de 
material en exceso en un bloque de mezcla. Endurezca ligeramente el material 
en exceso por secciones hasta que esté endurecido del todo. Elimine las 
jeringas, puntas y material fraguado de acuerdo con las disposiciones locales 
relativas a los residuos. En caso de que no existan, remítase a las disposiciones 
nacionales o regionales relativas a los residuos.
CONSERVACIÓN: Conservar a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F-25 °C/
77 °F)
GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los productos 
en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se responsabiliza por las 
pérdidas ni los daños, ya sean directos o derivados, que se deban al uso o 
a la incapacidad de usar los productos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su 
utilización, es responsabilidad del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto 
para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad 
relacionados con la idoneidad.
* TheraCem es una marca registrada de BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE es una marca de BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Self-Adhesive Resin Cement

GENERAL INFORMATION
TheraCem Ca is a self-etching, self-adhesive, dual-cured resin luting cement 
that is exclusively formulated for luting crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays and 
posts (prefabricated metal and non-metal/fiber posts, as well as cast posts). 
TheraCem Ca is a paste/paste, calcium-releasing, luting cement which requires 
no etching, no priming or bonding of the prepared surfaces. It is easy-to use, 
requires only a short chair time, and produces a good bond to most dental 
materials. The cement is available in a Natural shade. It is radiopaque, allowing 
for easy identification on radiographs.

Indications for Use:
Use TheraCem Ca to cement the following:
1. Metal crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays (includes porcelain-fused -to- metal and  
 composite-to-metal)
2. Porcelain, Ceramic Crowns, inlays, and onlays (includes alumina and  
 zirconia)
3. Resin crowns, bridges, inlays, and onlays (resin-based composite/composite- 
 ceramic hybrid)
4. Metal (prefabricated or cast) and non-metal/fiber endodontic posts
5. Implant supported restorations

Contraindication: 
TheraCem Ca is not recommended for veneer cementation.

NOTE: It is recommended to use CHOICE™* 2 for veneer cementation.

Warnings:
 • Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate  
  resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of  
  contact, wash skin with soap and water.
 • Saliva and oral fluid contamination will seriously compromise dentin  
  bonding.

Cautions: 
Cross-contamination: 
 • Product may contain items that are designed for one  
  time use. Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean,  
  disinfect or reuse.
 • Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering  
  to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment is  
  recommended. If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do not clean or  
  disinfect.

Precautions:
 • Working and Setting Times will be accelerated in the warm intraoral  
  environment.
 • Do not use hydrogen peroxide, EDTA, or eugenol containing  
  materials prior to the adhesive procedure as these materials may  
  inhibit bonding.
 • Since ceramics and porcelains vary greatly, it is important to  
  consult with the ceramic/porcelain manufacturer or your laboratory for  
  instructions on proper surface treatment and proper prep design prior to  
  using TheraCem Ca.
 • Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible  
  persons. Avoid contact with the skin. In case of contact with the  
  skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water.
 • To prevent polymerization or clogging, the Dual-Syringe static  
  mixing tip should be left in place until the next application. If used  
  intraorally, it should be wiped with disinfectant prior to storage.
 • See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
 • Safety data sheet available on request.
 • Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Working Time: Minimum 1 minute (includes mixing) at 22°C (71.6°F)
Setting Time: Maximum 5 minutes at 37°C (98.6°F)
Working time and setting time may vary based on storage conditions, 
temperature, humidity, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

For: Crowns, Bridges, Inlays and Onlays
Preparation Procedures
NOTE: TheraCem Ca is a self-adhesive cement which does not require etching 
or priming of the prepared surfaces.
1. Remove the temporary restoration and all temporary cement residue.
2. Try-in the final restoration to ensure proper fit.
3. Clean the preparation with pumice and water. Rinse thoroughly.
4. Remove all surface water using a strong stream of air on the  
 preparation for 3 to 5 seconds. Do not desiccate. (Protect the preparation  
 from contamination. When applicable, use of a rubber dam is recommended.)

Cement Mixing Procedures
1. Remove the syringe cap or remove and discard the mixing tip from the dual- 
 syringe.
2. Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate any voids  
 in each chamber of the dual-syringe.
3. Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway. Then  
 turn the brown locking mechanism clockwise.
4. Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the TheraCem Ca.  
 (See “TECHNICAL INFORMATION” Section for Working and Setting  
 Time information.)

Cementation Procedures
1. Apply cement to the internal surfaces of the restoration. For inlays, it may be  
 easier to apply the cement to the tooth preparation.
2. Seat the restoration and remove any excess cement. HINT: To aid  
 in the removal of excess cement, initially light cure the margins for  
 2-3 seconds.
3. Light cure for 20-30 seconds, or allow to self cure. (When using  
 self-cured mode, light curing the margins even briefly will expedite the  
 final set.)

HELPFUL HINTS
 • TheraCem Ca left on a mixing pad may not appear to set.  
  This is due to oxygen inhibition of the polymerization process. Rest  
  assured the cement will polymerize (set) in a normal fashion under the  
  restoration.

For: Posts (pre-fabricated, metal, cast and non-metal/fiber posts)
Preparation Procedures
1. Prepare the post space per post manufacturer’s instruction. Etching and  
 bonding agents are not required.
2. Size and fit post to insure proper fit.
3. Clean post per manufacturer’s instructions.

Cement Mixing Procedures
1. Remove the syringe cap or remove and discard the mixing tip from the dual- 
 syringe.
2. Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate any voids  
 in each chamber of the dual-syringe.
3. Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway. Then  
 turn the brown locking mechanism clockwise.
4. Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the TheraCem Ca.  
 (See “TECHNICAL INFORMATION” Section for Working and Setting  
 Time information.)

Cementation Procedures
1. For post cementation, using the root canal mixing tip inject  
 TheraCem Ca into the canal. Start at the apical end of the canal and  
 withdraw the tip slowly while keeping the tip in the cement to minimize voids.  
 Coat the apical end of the post with cement.
2. Seat the post and remove any excess cement. HINT: To aid in the removal of  
 excess cement, initially light cure the cement for 2-3 seconds.
3. Light cure for 20-30 seconds, or allow to self cure.
4. Proceed with core build-up procedure.

HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any 
contamination of the TheraCem Ca cement dual-syringes during the treatment 
is recommended.
DISPOSAL: Express through a mixing tip or collect mixed excess material onto 
a mixing pad.  Light cure excess material in sections until fully cured.  Dispose of 
syringe, tips, and cured material according to community provisions relating to 
waste.  In their absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.
STORAGE: Store at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if 
proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for any damages 
or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to 
use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to 
determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes 
all risk and liability in connection therewith.
* TheraCem is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE is a trademark of BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Selbstadhäsiver Kunststoffzement

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
TheraCem Ca ist ein selbstätzender, selbstadhäsiver, dualhärtender 
Befestigungszement, der speziell für die Befestigung von Kronen, 
Brücken, Inlays, Onlays und Stiften (vorgefertigte Metall- und Nichtmetall-/
Faserstifte sowie gegossene Stifte) formuliert wurde. TheraCem Ca ist ein 
Befestigungszement (Paste-Paste), der Kalzium freigibt und keine Ätzung, 
Grundierung oder Verklebung der vorbereiteten Oberflächen erfordert. Er 
ist einfach in der Anwendung, erfordert nur eine kurze Behandlungszeit und 
gewährleistet eine gute Verbindung mit den meisten Dentalmaterialien. Der 
Zement ist in einem natürlichen Farbton erhältlich. Er ist röntgendicht, sodass er 
auf Röntgenbildern leicht zu erkennen ist.

Anwendungshinweise:
Mit TheraCem Ca kann Folgendes zementiert werden:
1. Kronen, Brücken, Inlays, Onlays aus Metall (einschließlich Keramik-auf- 
 Metall und Verbundstoff-auf-Metall)
2. Kronen, Inlays und Onlays aus Keramik/Porzellan (einschließlich  
 Aluminiumoxid und Zirkonoxid)
3. Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays aus Kunstharz (harzbasiertes Komposit/ 
 Keramik-Hybrid-Komposit)
4. Metall- (vorgefertigt oder gegossen) und Nichtmetall-/Faserwurzelstifte
5. Implantatgetragene Restaurationen

Kontraindikationen: 
TheraCem Ca wird nicht für die Zementierung von Veneers empfohlen.

HINWEIS: Für eine Veneerzementierung sollten Sie CHOICE™* 2 verwenden.

Warnhinweise:
 • Hautkontakt vermeiden; unpolymerisierte (Meth)acrylatharze  
  können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut  
  führen. Bei Hautkontakt die betroffenen Stellen mit Wasser und Seife  
  waschen.
 • Speichel sowie Kontamination mit oralen Flüssigkeiten führen zu einer  
  ernsthaften Gefährdung der Bindung zu Dentin.

Warnhinweise
Kreuzkontamination:  
 • Das Produkt kann Komponenten enthalten, die für den  
  einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte oder  
  verunreinigte Tips. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder wiederverwenden. 
 • Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle  
  zu verwenden, um eine Kontamination der Spritzen während der  
  Behandlung zu vermeiden. Wenn die Spritze verunreinigt ist, entsorgen  
  Sie sie. Nicht reinigen oder desinfizieren.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
 • Verarbeitungs- und Abbindezeiten sind in der warmen intraoralen  
  Umgebung kürzer.
 • Beim Reinigen der Präparation kein Wasserstoffperoxid oder EDTA  
  verwenden, da diese Stoffe die Haftung unterbinden können.
 • Da sich Keramik und Porzellan stark unterscheiden, ist es  
  wichtig, dass Sie sich an den Keramik-/Porzellanhersteller oder an Ihr  
  Labor wenden, um Anweisungen zur richtigen Oberflächenbehandlung  
  und zum richtigen Präparationsdesign zu erhalten, bevor Sie  
  TheraCem Ca verwenden.
 • Unpolymerisierte Kunstharze können bei empfindlichen Personen  
  zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Hautkontakt vermeiden.  
  Bei Berührung mit der Haut diese gründlich mit Wasser und Seife  
  waschen.
 • Um eine Polymerisation oder Verstopfung zu vermeiden, sollte  
  die statische Anmischspitze der Doppelspritze bis zur nächsten  
  Applikation an Ort und Stelle verbleiben. Bei intraoraler  
  Anwendung die Anmischspitze vor der Lagerung mit Desinfektionsmittel  
  abwischen.
 • Die entsprechenden Verfallsdaten finden Sie auf den Etiketten der  
  einzelnen Komponenten.
 • Ein Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage erhältlich.
 • Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt finden Sie unter www.bisco.com.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
Verarbeitungszeit: Mindestens 1 Minute (einschließlich Anmischzeit) bei 22 °C 
(71,6 °F)
Aushärtezeit: Höchstens 5 Minuten bei 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Verarbeitungszeit und Aushärtezeit können je nach Lagerbedingungen, 
Temperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit usw. variieren.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Für: Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays
Vorbereitungsverfahren
HINWEIS: TheraCem Ca ist ein selbstadhäsiver Zement, der keine Ätzung oder 
Grundierung der vorbereiteten Oberflächen erfordert.
1. Entfernen Sie die temporäre Restauration und alle Rückstände des  
 temporären Zements.
2. Überprüfen Sie den korrekten Sitz der endgültigen Restauration.
3. Reinigen Sie das Präparat mit Bimsstein und Wasser. Gründlich spülen.
4. Entfernen Sie Oberflächenwasser, indem Sie das Präparat 3-5  
 Sekunden in einen starken Luftstrom halten. Nicht austrocknen.  
 (Schützen Sie das Präparat vor Verunreinigungen. Sofern verfügbar sollte ein  
 Kofferdamm verwendet werden.)

Zementanmischverfahren
1. Entfernen Sie die Spritzenkappe oder entfernen Sie die Mischspitze und  
 entsorgen Sie sie von der Dual-Spritze. 
2. Geben Sie eine kleine Menge des Materials auf einen Anmischblock,  
 um Hohlräume in den beiden Kammern der Doppelspritze zu  
 vermeiden.
3. Eine Anmischspitze durch Ausrichtung von Keil und Keilnut  
 an der Doppelspritze befestigen. Drehen Sie dann den braunen  
 Verschlussmechanismus im Uhrzeigersinn.
4. Durch Drücken des Kolbens wird TheraCem Ca gemischt und  
 ausgegeben. (Siehe Abschnitt „TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN” für  
 Informationen zu Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtezeiten.)

Zementierungsverfahren
HINWEIS: Da sich Keramik und Porzellan stark unterscheiden, ist es wichtig, 
dass Sie sich an den Keramik-/Porzellanhersteller oder an Ihr Labor wenden, 
um Anweisungen zur richtigen Oberflächenbehandlung zu erhalten.
1. Geben Sie Zement auf die inneren Oberflächen der Restauration.  
 Bei Inlays ist es möglicherweise einfacher, den Zement auf die  
 Zahnpräparation zu applizieren.
2. Setzen Sie die Restauration auf und entfernen Sie überschüssigen  
 Zement. HINWEIS: Um die Entfernung von überschüssigem  
 Zement zu erleichtern, lichthärten Sie die Ränder zunächst für eine Dauer  
 von 2-3 Sekunden.
3. Lichthärten Sie 20-30 Sekunden lang oder lassen Sie den Zement  
 selbst aushärten. (Wenn Sie den Zement selbst aushärten lassen,  
 beschleunigt eine auch nur kurze Lichthärtung der Ränder das endgültige  
 Abbinden.)

HILFREICHE HINWEISE:
 • Bei auf dem Anmischblock verbliebenem TheraCem Ca scheint  
  es möglicherweise, als ob keine Abbindung eintritt. Der Grund  
  ist die Sauerstoffhemmung des Polymerisationsprozesses. Sie  
  können sicher sein, dass der Zement unter der Restauration normal  
  polymerisiert (bindet).

Für: Stifte (vorgefertigte, Metall-, gegossene und Nichtmetall-/Faserstifte)
Präparationsverfahren
1. Bereiten Sie den Raum für die Stifte entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen  
 vor. Ätz- und Klebemittel sind nicht erforderlich.
2. Passen Sie Größe und Sitz des Stifts an, um einen sicheren Sitz zu  
 gewährleisten.
3. Reinigen Sie den Stift entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen.

Zementanmischverfahren
1. Entfernen Sie die Spritzenkappe oder entfernen Sie die Mischspitze und  
 entsorgen Sie sie von der Dual-Spritze. 
2. Geben Sie eine kleine Menge des Materials auf einen Anmischblock,  
 um Hohlräume in den beiden Kammern der Doppelspritze zu  
 vermeiden.
3. Eine Anmischspitze durch Ausrichtung von Keil und Keilnut  
 an der Doppelspritze befestigen. Drehen Sie dann den braunen  
 Verschlussmechanismus im Uhrzeigersinn.
4. Durch Drücken des Kolbens wird TheraCem Ca gemischt und  
 ausgegeben. (Siehe Abschnitt „TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN“ für  
 Informationen zu Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtezeiten.)

Zementierungsverfahren
1. Bei der Stiftzementierung TheraCem Ca mit der Wurzelkanal- 
 Mischkanüle in den Kanal applizieren. Mit dem apikalen  
 Ende des Kanals beginnen und die Spitze langsam zurückziehen.  
 Dabei die Spitze im Zement halten, um Lufteinschlüsse zu  
 minimieren. Das apikale Ende des Stifts mit Zement bedecken.
2. Setzen Sie den Stift ein und entfernen Sie überschüssigen Zement.  
 HINWEIS: Um die Entfernung von überschüssigem Zement zu  
 erleichtern, lichthärten Sie den Zement zunächst für eine Dauer von 2-3  
 Sekunden.
3. Lichthärten Sie 20-30 Sekunden lang oder lassen Sie den Zement selbst  
 aushärten. 
4. Fahren Sie mit dem Aufbauverfahren des Kanals fort.

HYGIENE: Während der Behandlung wird zur Vermeidung von 
Kontaminationen der TheraCem Ca Zement-Doppelspritzen die Verwendung 
von handelsüblichen Hygieneschutzabdeckungen empfohlen.
ENTSORGUNG: Durch eine Mischkanüle herausdrücken oder angemischtes 
überschüssiges Material auf einem Mischpad sammeln. Überschüssiges 
Material abschnittsweise lichthärten, bis es vollständig ausgehärtet ist. 
Entsorgen Sie Spritze, Spitzen und ausgehärtetes Material gemäß den 
gemeinschaftsrechtlichen Abfallbestimmungen. Wenn es solche Bestimmungen 
nicht gibt, befolgen Sie die nationalen oder regionalen Vorschriften zur 
Abfallentsorgung.
LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C / 68 °F - 25 °C / 77 °F) lagern
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt ihre Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von 
fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO, Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für direkte 
und Folgeschäden oder Verluste, die aus der beschriebenen Verwendung 
oder Nichtverwendung der Produkte entstehen. Vor der Verwendung obliegt es 
der Verantwortung des Verwenders, die Angemessenheit des Produkts für die 
gewünschte Verwendung zu bestimmen. Der Verwender übernimmt alle damit 
verbundenen Risiken und Haftung.
* TheraCem ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE ist ein Warenzeichen von BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Selvadhærerende resincement

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER
TheraCem Ca er en selvætsende, selvadhærerende, dualhærdende cement, 
som er udviklet udelukkende til cementering af tandkroner, broer, indlæg, onlays 
og rodstifter (præfabrikerede i metal og ikke-metalliske/fiberbaserede rodstifter 
såvel som støbte stifter). TheraCem Ca er en pasta/pasta cement, som frigiver 
calcium, og som ikke kræver ætsning, priming eller bonding af de præparerede 
overflader. Det er nemt at bruge, kræver kun kort behandlingstid, og giver god 
binding til de fleste tandmaterialer. Cementen fås i en naturlig farve. Den er 
radioopak, så den er nem at identificere på røntgenbilleder.

Indikationer for brug:
Brug TheraCem Ca til at cementere følgende:
1. Metalkroner, -broer, -indlæg og -onlay (inklusiv metal-keramik og 
 komposit--metal)
2. Porcelæns- og keramikkroner, -indlæg og -onlays (inklusive alumina og  
 zirconia)
3. Resinkroner, -broer, -indlæg og -onlays (inklusiv resinbaseret komposit/ 
 komposit-keramik-hybrid)
4. Metal (præfabrikerede eller støbte) og ikke-metal/fiber endodontiske stifter
5. Implantatunderstøttede restaureringer

Kontraindikationer: 
TheraCem Ca anbefales ikke til cementering af facader.

BEMÆRK: Det anbefales at bruge CHOICE™* 2 for cementering af facader.

Advarsler:
 • Undgå hudkontakt. Ikke-polymeriserede resiner kan forårsage  
  hudsensibilisering hos personer med en tendens dertil. Hvis der  
  forekommer hudkontakt, skal huden vaskes med sæbe og vand.
 • Kontamination med spyt og lignende vil kompromittere bindingen til dentin.

Advarsel: 
Krydskontaminering: 
 • Produktet kan indeholde dele der er designet til engangs brug.  
  Smid væk brugte eller kontaminerede spidser. Rengør, desinficer og  
  genbrug ikke produktet. 
 • Det anbefales at anvende normal hygiejnisk beskyttelse, for at  
  undgå enhver form for kontamination af sprøjten under behandlingen.  
  Hvis sprøjten bliver kontamineret, smid den væk. Gør den ikke ren eller  
  desinficer den ikke.

Forholdsregler:
 • Arbejds- og hærdningstider vil være accelererede i det varme intraorale  
  miljø.
 • Brug ikke hydrogenperoxid eller EDTA under rensning af det præparerede  
  område, da det kan hæmme afbindingen.
 • Da keramik og porcelæn varierer, er det vigtigt at konsultere  
  producenten eller dit laboratorium for korrekt vejledning i  
  overfladebehandling og præparationsdesign før brugen af TheraCem Ca.
 • Ikke-polymeriseret resin kan forårsage hudsensitivitet hos  
  personer med en tendens dertil. Undgå kontakt med hud. Hvis der  
  forekommer hudkontakt, skal der vaskes grundigt med sæbe og vand.
 • For at forhindre polymerisering eller tilstopning bør dobbeltsprøjtens  
  statiske blandespids blive siddende på indtil næste anvendelse.  
  Hvis den anvendes intraoralt, skal blandespidsen aftørres med  
  desinficeringsmiddel inden opbevaring.
 • Se etiketterne for de individuelle komponenter for specifikke udløbsdatoer.
 • Sikkerhedsdatablad fås på anmodning.
 • Sikkerhedsdatablad fås på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER
Arbejdstid: Minimum 1 minut (inklusiv blanding) ved 22 °C
Hærdetid: Højst 5 minutter ved 37 °C
Arbejdstid og hærdetid kan variere alt afhængigt af opbevaringsbetingelser, 
temperatur, luftfugtighed osv.

BRUGSANVISNING

For: Kroner, broer, indlæg og onlays
Forberedelsesprocedure
BEMÆRK: TheraCem Ca er en selvadhærerende cement, som ikke kræver 
ætsning eller priming af de forberedte overflader.
1. Fjern den midlertidige restaurering og alle midlertidige cementrester.
2. Afprøv den endelige restaurering for at sikre, at den passer rigtigt.
3. Rengør det præparerede område med pimpsten og vand. Skyl grundigt.
4. Fjern alt overfladevand med en kraftig luftstrøm på det præparerede  
 område i 3-5 sekunder. Må ikke udtørres. (Beskyt det præparerede  
 område for kontaminering. Når det er hensigtsmæssigt, anbefales det at  
 bruge kofferdam.)

Procedure for blanding af cementen
1. Fjern sprøjtelåget, eller fjern og kassér blandespidsen fra dobbeltsprøjten.
2. Pres en lille mængde materiale ud på et blandeblok for at eliminere mulige  
 luftblærer i begge kamre i dobbeltsprøjten.
3. Sæt en blandingsspids på dobbeltsprøjten, idet noten og slidsen stilles på  
 linje. Drej dernæst den brune låsemekanisme med uret.
4. Når man presser stemplet indad, vil TheraCem Ca blandes og  
 presses ud. (Se afsnittet “TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER” for oplysninger  
 om arbejds- og afbindingstid.)

Cementeringsprocedurer
BEMÆRK: Da keramik og porcelæn varierer, er det vigtigt at konsultere 
keramikkens/porcelænets producent eller dit laboratorium for korrekt vejledning 
i overfladebehandling.
1. Cementen påføres de indre overflader af restaureringen. Ved  
 indlæg vil det muligvis være nemmere at påføre cementen på det  
 præparerede tandområde.
2. Sæt restaureringen på plads og fjern overskydende cement. TIP:  
 Til hjælp med fjernelse af overskydende cement lyshærdes cementen  
 først i 2-3 sekunder.
3. Der lyshærdes derefter i 20-30 sekunder, eller lad materialet afbinde  
 af sig selv. (Når materialet afbinder af sig selv, kan selv kort tids  
 lyshærdning af kanterne fremme den endelige afbinding.)

NYTTIGE TIPS
 • TheraCem Ca, som efterlades på en blandeblok, kan se  
  ud, som om det ikke afbinder. Dette skyldes, at ilt hæmmer  
  polymeriseringsprocessen. Du kan være forsikret om, at cementen vil  
  polymerisere (afbinde) på normal vis under restaureringen.

For: Stifter (præfabrikerede, metal, støbte og ikke-metalliske/
fiberbaserede stifter)
Forberedelsesprocedure
1. Forbered stiftområdet i henhold til fabrikantens anvisninger. Ætsning og  
 adhæsiver er ikke nødvendige.
2. Stiften tilpasses i størrelse og form, så den passer godt.
3. Stiften rengøres i henhold til fabrikantens anvisninger.

Procedure for blanding af cementen
1. Fjern sprøjtelåget, eller fjern og kassér blandespidsen fra dobbeltsprøjten.
2. Pres en lille mængde materiale ud på en blandeblok for at eliminere mulige  
 luftblærer i begge kamre i dobbeltsprøjten.
3. Sæt en blandespids på dobbeltsprøjten, idet noten og slidsen stilles på linje.  
 Drej dernæst den brune låsemekanisme med uret.
4. Når man presser stemplet indad, bliver TheraCem Ca blandet og  
 presset ud. (Se afsnittet “TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER” for oplysninger  
 om arbejds- og afbindingstid.)

Cementeringsprocedurer
1. Til stift-cementering injiceres TheraCem Ca ind i kanalen ved  
 hjælp af en blandespids til rodkanaler. Start i den apikale ende  
 af kanalen, og træk langsomt spidsen ud, mens spidsen holdes  
 i cementen for at minimere luftblærer. Dæk den apikale ende  
 af stiften med cement.
2. Sæt stiften på plads og fjern overskydende cement. TIP: Til hjælp  
 med fjernelse af overskydende cement lyshærdes cementen først i  
 2-3 sekunder.
3. Der lyshærdes derefter i 20-30 sekunder, eller materialet afbinder af sig selv. 
4. Fortsæt med opbygning.

HYGIEJNE: Det anbefales at anvende almindeligt tilgængelig hygiejnisk 
afdækning for at undgå kontaminering af TheraCem Ca cement-
dobbeltsprøjterne under behandlingen.
BORTSKAFFELSE: Pres det gennem en bandespids, eller saml blandet 
overskydende materiale på en blandeblok. Lyshærd overskydende materiale i 
sektioner, til det er helt hærdet. Bortskaf sprøjte, spidser og hærdet materiale i 
henhold til lokale forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald. Hvis disse ikke forefindes, 
henvises der til de nationale eller regionale forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald.
OPBEVARING: Opbevares ved stuetemperatur (20-25 °C)
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte produkter, hvis de 
viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for nogen skade 
eller noget tab, direkte eller indirekte, som følge af brug af eller manglende evne 
til at bruge produktet som beskrevet. Før brug er det brugerens ansvar at sikre, 
at produktet er hensigtsmæssigt til den tilsigtede brug. Brugeren påtager sig alt 
ansvar og enhver risiko forbundet dermed.
* TheraCem er et registreret varemærke for BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE er et varemærke for BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Itse-etsaava resiinisementti

YLEISTIETOJA
TheraCem Ca on itse-etsaava, itsesidostuva, kaksoiskovetteinen 
resiinikiinnityssementti, joka on erityisesti suunniteltu kruunujen, siltojen, inlay-/
onlay-täytteiden ja nastojen (esivalmistettujen metallisten ja ei-metallisten/
kuitunastojen sekä valettujen nastojen) kiinnittämiseen. TheraCem Ca on 
pasta/pasta, kalsiumia vapauttava kiinnityssementti, joka ei vaadi preparoitujen 
pintojen etsausta, primerointia tai sidostamista. Se on helppokäyttöinen, 
vaatii vain lyhyen käsittelyajan ja kiinnittyy hyvin useimpiin hammashoidon 
materiaaleihin. Sementti on saatavana luonnollisen sävyisenä. Se on 
röntgenopaakki ja helppo tunnistaa röntgenkuvissa.

Käyttöindikaatiot:
Käytä TheraCem Ca-sementtiä sementoidessasi seuraavia:
1. metalliset kruunut, sillat, inlayt ja onlayt (mukaanlukien päällepolttoporsliini- 
 metalli ja yhdistelmämuovi-metalli restauraatiot)
2. keraamiset ja posliinikruunut, inlay- ja onlay-täytteet (mukaanlukien  
 alumiinioksidi ja zirkonia)
3. yhdistelmäkruunut, sillat, inlayt ja onlayt (resiinipohjainen yhdistelmämuovi/ 
 yhdistelmämuovi-keramia-hybridi)
4. metalliset (tehdasvalmisteiset tai valetut) ja metallittomat/kuitunastat
5. implantilla tuetut restauraatiot

Kontraindikaatiot: 
TheraCem Ca-sementtiä ei suositella laminaattien sementointiin.

HUOMAUTUS: Laminaattien sementointiin suositellaan CHOICE™* 2 
-sementtiä.

Varoitukset:
 • Vältä ihokosketusta. Polymerisoitumattomat (met)akrylaattiresiinit  
  saattavat aiheuttaa ihoärsytystä herkillä henkilöillä. Jos ainetta  
  joutuu kosketuksiin ihon kanssa, pese huolellisesti saippualla ja vedellä.
 • Sylki ja suun nesteiden kontaminaatio heikentää dentiinin sidostumista.

Huomioitavaa:
Ristikontaminaatio:
 • Tuote saattaa sisältää osia, jotka on suunniteltu kertakäyttöisiksi.  
  Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet kärjet. Älä puhdista, desinfioi  
  tai käytä niitä uudelleen.
 • On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia suojavälineita  
  estämään ruiskujen kontaminoituminen hoidon aikana. Jos ruisku  
  kontaminoituu, hävitä se. Älä puhdista tai desinfioi sitä.

Varotoimenpiteet:
 • Työskentely- ja kovettumisajat ovat lyhyempiä lämpimässä suussa.
 • Älä käytä vetyperoksidia tai EDTA-liuosta preparoidun hampaan  
  puhdistamiseen, sillä nämä aineet saattavat estää sidostumisen.
 • Koska keramiat ja posliinit vaihtelevat suuresti, on ennen  
  TheraCem Ca-sementin käyttöä tärkeää pyytää keramia-/ 
  posliinivalmistajalta tai omalta laboratoriolta ohjeet oikeanlaiseen  
  pintakäsittelyyn ja hampaan valmisteluun.
 • Polymeroitumattomat resiinit voivat aiheuttaa ihon herkistymistä  
  herkillä henkilöillä. Vältä kosketusta ihon kanssa. Jos ainetta joutuu  
  iholle, pese iho saippualla ja vedellä.
 • Polymeroitumisen tai tukkiutumisen ehkäisemiseksi kaksoisruiskun  
  staattinen sekoituskärki tulisi jättää paikoilleen seuraavaan  
  käyttöön asti. Jos ainetta käytetään suun sisällä, pyyhi sekoituskärki  
  desinfiointiaineella ennen säilytystä.
 • Katso viimeinen käyttöpäivä aina tuotteen omasta tuote-etiketistä.
 • Käyttöturvallisuustiedote toimitetaan pyynnöstä.
 • Käyttöturvallisuustiedote löytyy sivustolta www.bisco.com.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Työskentelyaika: min 1 minuutti (sekoitus mukaan luettuna) 22°C:ssa (71,6 °F).
Kovettumisaika: max 5 minuuttia 37 C:ssa (98,6 °F).
Työstämisaika ja kovettumisaika voivat vaihdella säilytysoloista, lämpötilasta, 
kosteudesta jne riippuen.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Sementoitaessa seuraavia: kruunut, sillat, inlayt ja onlayt.
Valmistelu
HUOMAA: TheraCem Ca on itsesidostava sementti, joka ei edellytä 
preparointipintojen etsausta tai primerointivaihetta.
1. Poista väliaikaisrestauraatio ja kaikki väliaikaissementin jäänteet.
2. Sovita lopullinen restauraatio varmistaaksesi sen istuvuuden.
3. Puhdista preparoidut pinnat hohkakivellä ja vedellä. Huuhtele huolellisesti.
4. Poista kaikki ylimäärävesi puustaamalla voimakkaasti ilmalla  
 preparoituja pintoja 3–5 sekunnin ajan. Älä ylikuivaa. (Suojaa preparoinnit  
 kontaminaatiolta. Jos mahdollista, käytä kofferdamia.)

Sementointi
1. Irrota ruiskun korkki tai poista ja hävitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskusta.
2. Annostele pieni määrä materiaalia sekoituslehtiölle varmistaaksesi, että  
 materiaali virtaa tasaisesti kummastakin säiliöstä.
3. Kiinnitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskuun kohdistamalla kiila ja  
 kiilaura toisiinsa. Lukitse kääntämällä ruskeaa lukitusmekanismia  
 myötäpäivään.
4. Männän painaminen sekoittaa ja annostelee TheraCem Ca in (Osassa  
 ”TEKNISET TIEDOT” on tietoja työskentely- ja kovettumisajasta.)

Sementointi
HUOMAUTUS: Koska eri keramiat ja posliinit vaihtelevat paljon, on tärkeää 
varmistaa käytetyn keramian/posliinin valmistajalta tai laboratorioltasi oikeat 
ohjeet pinnan käsittelyyn.
1. Annostele sementtiä restauraation sisäpinnoille. Jos kyseessä on inlay,  
 sementti saattaa olla helpompi annostella kaviteettiin.
2. Istuta restauraatio ja poista ylimääräsementti. VIHJE: Reunojen  
 valokovettaminen 2-3 sekunnin ajan helpottaa ylimääräsementin  
 poistamista.
3. Valokoveta 20–30 sekunnin ajan tai anna kovettua kemiallisesti  
 (jos kovettuminen tapahtuu kemiallisesti, sauma-alueiden  
 lyhytaikainenkin valokovettaminen jouduttaa lopullista kovettumista).

HYÖDYLLISIÄ VINKKEJÄ
 • Sekoitusalustalle jätetty TheraCem Ca ei välttämättä  
  vaikuta kovettuvan. Tähän on syynä hapettumisen estyminen  
  polymeroitumisessa. Sementti polymeroituu (kovettuu) normaalisti  
  restauraation aikana.

Kohde: nastat (esivalmistetut, metalliset, valetut ja ei-metalliset/
kuitunastat).
Valmistelu
1. Preparoi tila nastalle valmistajan antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Etsaus- ja  
 sidostusaineita ei tarvita.
2. Valitse oikeankokoinen nasta ja varmista istuvuus.
3. Puhdista nasta valmistajan antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Sementin sekoittaminen
1. Irrota ruiskun korkki tai poista ja hävitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskusta.
2. Annostele pieni määrä materiaalia sekoituslehtiölle varmistaaksesi, että  
 materiaali virtaa tasaisesti kummastakin säiliöstä.
3. Kiinnitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskuun kohdistamalla kiila ja  
 kiilaura toisiinsa. Lukitse kääntämällä ruskeaa lukitusmekanismia  
 myötäpäivään.
4. Männän painaminen sekoittaa ja annostelee TheraCem Ca in (Osassa  
 ”TEKNISET TIEDOT” on tietoja työskentely- ja kovettumisajasta.)

Sementointi
1. Sementoinnin jälkeen juurikanavan sekoituskärkeä käytettäessä  
 ruiskuta DUO-LINK -materiaali kanavaan. Aloita kanavan  
 apikaalisesta päästä ja vedä kärkeä hitaasti poispäin pitäen  
 kärkeä sementissä tyhjiöiden minimoimiseksi. Peitä nastan  
 apikaalinen pää sementillä.
2. Istuta nasta ja poista kaikki ylimääräsementti. VIHJE:  
 Ylimääräsementin poistaminen helpottuu, jos sementtiä valokovetetaan  
 välittömästi 2–3 sekunnin ajan.
3. Valokoveta 20–30 sekunnin ajan tai anna kovettua kemiallisesti  
 (jos kovettaminen tapahtuu kemiallisesti, sauma-alueiden  
 lyhytaikainenkin valokovettaminen jouduttaa lopullista kovettumista) 
4. Jatka pilarinrakennustoimenpiteillä.

HYGIENIA: Yleisesti saatavilla olevan suojapussien käyttäminen on 
suositeltavaa, jotta TheraCem Ca-ruisku ei kontaminoidu hoidon aikana.
HÄVITTÄMINEN: Poista sekoituskärjen kautta tai kerää sekoitettu 
ylijäämämateriaali sekoituslehtiölle. Valokoveta ylijäämämateriaalia, kunnes se 
on täysin kovettunut. Hävitä ruisku, kärjet ja kovetettu materiaali hoitoyhteisön 
jätteidenkäsittelyä koskevien säännösten mukaisesti. Jos niitä ei ole, noudata 
kansallisia tai alueellisia jätesäännöksiä.
SÄILYTYS: Säilytä huoneenlämmössä (20–25 °C).
TAKUU: BISCO Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi osoittautuvat 
tuotteet. BISCO Inc. ei vastaa mistään suorista tai seurauksellisista 
vahingoista tai menetyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten tuotteiden kuvauksen 
vastaisesta käytöstä tai kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä kuvatulla tavalla. 
Käyttäjän vastuulla on ennen käyttöä määrittää tuotteiden sopivuus aiottuun 
tarkoitukseen. Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.
* TheraCem on BISCO, Inc. rekisteröity tavaramerkki.
 CHOICE on BISCO, Inc. tavaramerkki.

dade TheraCem®* Ca
Cemento resinoso autoadesivo

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
TheraCem Ca è un cemento sigillante autoadesivo, automordenzante e a 
polimerizzazione duale, progettato esclusivamente per la cementazione di 
corone, ponti, inlay, onlay e perni (perni preformati in metallo, in fibra o in altri 
materiali nonché perni-moncone fusi). TheraCem Ca è un cemento sigillante 
base /catalizzatore, a rilascio di calcio che non necessita di mordenzatura, di 
priming o di adesione delle superfici preparate. È semplice da utilizzare, richiede 
tempi di trattamento ridotti e crea un’adesione ottimale con la maggior parte dei 
materiali dentali. Il cemento è disponibile in una tonalità naturale. È radiopaco 
quindi facilmente identificabile nelle radiografie.

Indicazioni d’uso:
Utilizzare TheraCem Ca per le seguenti applicazioni:
1. Corone in metallo, ponti, inlay, onlay (inclusi i manufatti in metallo-ceramica e  
 metallo-composito)
2. Corone, inlay e onlay di ceramica e porcellana (inclusi manufatti in allumina e  
 zirconia)
3. Corone in resina, ponti, inlay, onlay (compositi a base resinosa / ibridi di  
 ceramica-composito)
4. Perni in metallo (preformati o fusi) e perni endodontici non metallici o in fibra
5. Ricostruzioni su impianti
6. Apparecchi ortodontici (attacchi, bande)

Controindicazioni 
TheraCem Ca non è consigliato per la cementazione di faccette.

NOTA: Si consiglia di utilizzare CHOICE™* 2 per la cementazione di faccette.

Attenzione:
 • Contaminazione crociata: il prodotto può contenere elementi  
  progettati come monouso. Smaltire gli accessori utilizzati o contaminati.  
  Non riutilizzare.
 • La contaminazione da saliva e da fluidi orali compromette seriamente il  
  bonding dentinale.

Attenzione: 
Contaminazione crociata:
 • il prodotto può contenere elementi progettati come monouso.  
  Smaltire gli accessori utilizzati o contaminati. Non pulire, disinfettare  
  o riutilizzare.
 • Si consiglia l’utilizzo di una copertura protettiva igienica per  
  evitare la contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento. Se la  
  siringa viene contaminata, scartarla. Non pulire o disinfettare.

Precauzioni:
 • Nel cavo orale i tempi di indurimento e polimerizzazione si riducono a  
  causa del calore.
 • Non utilizzare acqua ossigenata EDTA o altri prodotti contenenti  
  eugenolo per pulire la preparazione poiché tali materiali potrebbero  
  inibire il processo di adesione.
 • Poiché le ceramiche e le porcellane si differenziano ampiamente  
  una dall’altra, è importante consultare il produttore della ceramica/ 
  porcellana o il vostro laboratorio per istruzioni sul trattamento  
  superficiale idoneo e sulla progettazione adeguata della preparazione  
  prima di usare TheraCem Ca.
 • Le resine non polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione  
  cutanea in persone predisposte. Evitare il contatto con la cute. Nel  
  caso di contatto con la cute, lavare a fondo con acqua e sapone.
 • Per evitare la polimerizzazione o l’intasamento, il puntale di  
  miscelazione della siringa doppia deve essere lasciato sulla siringa fino  
  all’applicazione successiva. Se utilizzato intraoralmente, pulire con un  
  disinfettante prima di riporlo.
 • Per le date di scadenza specifiche, vedere le etichette dei singoli  
  componenti.
 • Scheda di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.
 • Scheda di sicurezza disponibile all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.

INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
Tempo di lavorazione: minimo 1 minuto (inclusa la miscelazione) a 22° C 
(71,6° F)
Tempo di indurimento: massimo 5 minuti a 37° C (98,6° F)
I tempi di lavorazione e di indurimento possono variare in base alle condizioni di 
conservazione, alla temperatura, all’umidità, ecc.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Per: corone, ponti, inlay e onlay
Preparazione
NOTA: TheraCem Ca è un cemento autoadesivo che non necessita di 
mordenzatura o di priming delle superfici preparate.
1. Rimuovere il restauro provvisorio e tutti i residui di cemento provvisorio.
2. Provare il restauro definitivo per assicurarsi che sia stabile.
3. Pulire la preparazione con pomice e acqua. Risciacquare a fondo.
4. Rimuovere tutta l’acqua in superficie con un forte getto di aria  
 sulla preparazione per 3-5 secondi. Non essiccare (Proteggere la  
 preparazione da eventuali agenti contaminanti. Se possibile, si consiglia di  
 utilizzare la diga in gomma.)

Miscelazione del cemento
1. Rimuovere il tappo della siringa, oppure rimuovere e gettare la punta di  
 miscelazione dalla siringa.
2. Iniettare una piccola quantità di materiale in una vaschetta di  
 miscelazione per eliminare eventuali bolle d’aria dalle camere della  
 siringa doppia.
3. Collegare un puntale di miscelazione alla siringa doppia allineando  
 le apposite scanalature maschio e femmina. Ruotare quindi in  
 senso orario il meccanismo di blocco marrone.
4. Premendo lo stantuffo, TheraCem Ca viene miscelato e erogato. 
(vedere la sezione “INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE” per i dati relativi ai  
 tempi di lavorazione e polimerizzazione).

Cementazione
1. Applicare il cemento nelle superfici interne del restauro. Per gli inlay, può  
 essere più semplice applicare il cemento sul dente preparato.
2. Posizionare il restauro e rimuovere eventuali eccessi di cemento.  
 SUGGERIMENTO: per semplificare la rimozione del cemento in  
 eccesso, fotopolimerizzare i margini per 2-3 secondi.
3. Fotopolimerizzare per 20-30 secondi o consentire al cemento di  
 autopolimerizarsi. (Se si decide per la modalità di autopolimerizzazione,  
 si consiglia di fotopolimerizzare i margini anche per un breve periodo per  
 accelerare la conclusione dell’operazione.)

SUGGERIMENTI UTILI
 • Se si lascia TheraCem Ca in una vaschetta di miscelazione,  
  è possibile che la polimerizzazione non abbia luogo. Ciò è dovuto  
  all’inibizione del processo di polimerizzazione causato dall’ossigeno.  
  Tuttavia, il cemento polimerizza (si solidifica) in modo normale  
  sotto il restauro.

Per: perni (perni in metallo, preformati o fusi, non metallici o in fibra)
Preparazione
1. Preparare la sede per il perno seguendo le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.  
 Non sono necessari mordenzatura e bonding.
2. Modificare il perno in modo tale che calzi perfettamente e sia stabile.
3. Pulire il perno seguendo le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.

Miscelazione del cemento
1. Rimuovere il tappo della siringa oppure rimuovere e gettare  la punta di  
 miscelazione dalla siringa automiscelante.
2. Iniettare una piccola quantità di materiale in una vaschetta di  
 miscelazione per eliminare eventuali bolle d’aria dalle camere della  
 siringa doppia.
3. Collegare un  puntale miscelatore alla siringa doppia allineando  
 le apposite scanalature maschio e femmina. Ruotare quindi in senso  
 orario il meccanismo di blocco marrone.
4. Premendo lo stantuffo, TheraCem Ca viene miscelato ed erogato.  
 (vedere la sezione “INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE” per i dati relativi  
 ai tempi di lavorazione e polimerizzazione).

Cementazione
1. Per la cementazione di perni, iniettare TheraCem Ca nel canale  
 radicolare usando l’apposito puntale dimiscelazione. Iniziare  
 all’estremità apicale del canale e ritirare la punta lentamente  
 mantenendola immersa nel cemento per ridurre al minimo la  
 formazione di bolle d’aria. Rivestire di cemento l’estremità apicale del perno.
2. Inserire il perno e rimuovere eventuali eccessi di cemento.  
 SUGGERIMENTO: per semplificare la rimozione di cemento in eccesso,  
 fotopolimerizzarlo per 2-3 secondi.
3. Fotopolimerizzare per 20-30 secondi o consentire al cemento di  
 autopolimerizzarsi. 
4. Passare alla realizzazione del moncone.

IGIENE: si consiglia di utilizzare le comuni protezioni igieniche per evitare la 
contaminazione delle siringhe doppie di cemento TheraCem Ca durante il 
trattamento.
SMALTIMENTO: erogare per mezzo di un puntale di miscelazione o 
raccogliere il materiale miscelato in eccesso su una vaschetta di miscelazione. 
Fotopolimerizzare il materiale in eccesso nelle sezioni fino a completa 
polimerizzazione. Smaltire la siringa, i puntali e il materiale polimerizzato 
conformemente alle norme locali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti. Nel caso in 
cui non fossero disponibili, fare riferimento alle norme regionali o nazionali in 
materia di gestione dei rifiuti.
CONSERVAZIONE: Conservare a temperatura ambiente (20° C - 25° C/68° 
F - 77° F)
GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti nel 
caso in cui si dimostrino difettosi. BISCO, Inc. declina qualsiasi responsabilità 
per danni o perdite, sia diretti sia consequenziali, derivanti dall’uso improprio o 
dall’incapacità di utilizzare il prodotto come descritto. È responsabilità dell’utente 
determinare l’idoneità del prodotto all’uso previsto prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 
L’utente si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità associati all’utilizzo del 
prodotto.
* TheraCem è marchio registrato di Bisco, Inc.
 CHOICE è marchio di BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Självadhesivt Resincement

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
TheraCem Ca är ett självetsande, självadhesivt, dual-härdande resincement 
som är specifikt utvecklat för att cementera kronor, broar, inlägg, onlays och 
rotstift (prefabricerade metall- och ickemetall-/fiberstift, såväl som gjutna pelare). 
TheraCem Ca är ett pasta/pasta, kalciumfrisättande, fastsättningscement som 
inte kräver någon etsning, primerbehandling eller bonding av de förberedda 
ytorna. Det är enkelt att använda, kräver endast kort stolstid, och ger en 
god bindning till de flesta dentalmaterial. Cementet finns i Naturfärg. Det är 
radiopakt, för enkel röntgenidentifiering.

Indikationsområden:
Använd TheraCem Ca för att cementera följande:
1. Metallkronor, broar, inlägg och onlays (inkluderar MK och komposit på metall)
2. Porslin, keramiska kronor, inlägg och onlays (inkluderar aluminiumoxid och  
 zirkoniumdioxid)
3. Kompositkronor, broar, inlägg och onlays (resin-baserad komposit/ 
 komposit-keramhybrid)
4. Metall- (prefabricerade eller gjutna) och ickemetall-/fiberrotstift
5. Implantatstödda ersättningar

Kontraindikation: 
TheraCem Ca rekommenderas inte för skalfasadcementering.

OBS: CHOICE™* 2 rekommenderas för skalfasadcementering.

Varningar:
 • Undvik hudkontakt; opolymeriserade (met)akrylatresiner kan  
  orsaka hudsensibilisering hos känsliga personer. I händelse av  
  kontakt, tvätta med tvål och vatten.
 • Kontamination med saliv och andra orala vätskor orsakar allvarlig  
  försämring av dentinbindning

Observanda: 
Kors-kontamination: 
 • Produkt kan innehålla komponenter som är avsedda för en- 
  gångsanvändning. Släng använda eller kontaminerade spetsar. Rengör,  
  desinficera eller återanvänd inte.
 • Användning av vanligen förekommande hygieniska skyddshöljen  
  för att undvika kontamination av sprutor under behandlingen  
  rekommenderas. Om spruta kontaminerats släng denna. Rengör eller  
  desinficera inte.

Försiktighetsmått:
 • Arbets- och härdningstider förkortas i den varma intraorala miljön.
 • Använd inte väteperoxid, EDTA eller eugenolinnehållande  
  material inför den adhesiva åtgärden då dessa material kan hämma  
  bindningen.
 • Då keramer och porslin uppvisar stor variation, är det viktigt att  
  förhöra sig med keram/porslinstillverkaren eller ditt laboratorium för  
  anvisningar angående korrekt ytbehandling liksom korrekt  
  preparationsutformning före användningen av TheraCem Ca.
 • Opolymeriserade resiner kan orsaka hudsensibilisering hos  
  känsliga personer. Undvik hudkontakt. I händelse av kontakt, tvätta med  
  tvål och vatten.
 • För att förhindra polymerisation eller igensättning, bör använd  
  blandningsspets på dualsprutan lämnas kvar tills nästa gång sprutan  
  skall användas. Om använd intraoralt, rengör spetsen med  
  desinfektionsmedel före förvaring.
 • Se enskilda komponenters märkning för särskilda utgångsdatum.
 • Säkerhetsdatablad kan erhållas vid förfrågan.
 • Säkerhetsdatablad finns på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISK INFORMATION
Arbetstid: Minimum 1 minut (inkluderar blandning) vid 22°C (71.6°F)
Härdningstid: Maximalt 5 minuter vid 37°C (98.6°F)
Arbets- och härdningstid kan variera beroende på förvaringsförhållande, 
temperatur, fuktighet, etc.

BRUKSANVISNING

För: kronor, broar, inlägg och onlays
Förberedande åtgärder
OBS: TheraCem Ca är ett självadhesivt cement som inte kräver någon etsning 
eller primerbehandling av de förberedda ytorna.
1. Avlägsna den temporära ersättningen och alla rester av temporärt cement.
2. Prova in den permanenta ersättningen för att kontrollera passform.
3. Rengör preparationen med pimpstensputs och vatten. Skölj noggrant.
4. Avlägsna allt ytvatten från preparationerna i 3 till 5 sekunder  
 med stark luftström. Torka inte ut. (Skydda preparationen från  
 kontamination. Där tillämpligt, rekommenderas användning av kofferdam.)

Cementblandningsförfarande
1. Avlägsna skyddshättan eller ta bort och släng blandningsspetsen på dual- 
 sprutan.
2. Pressa fram en mindre mängd material på ett blandningsblock för att  
 eliminera eventuella luftbubblor i dual-sprutan.
3. Montera en blandningsspets på dual-sprutan genom att matcha  
 den kilformade skåran på blandningsspetsen med motsvarande skåra  
 på dualsprutan. Vrid den bruna låsningsringen medurs.
4. Genom att trycka på pistongen blandas TheraCem Ca och pressas  
 fram. (Se “TEKNISK INFORMATION” avsnittet för information om  
 Arbets- och härdningstid.)

Cementeringsförfarande
1. Applicera cement på ersättningens interna ytor. För inlägg kan det vara  
 enklare att applicera cement på tandpreparationen.
2. Sätt ersättningen på plats och avlägsna överskottscement. RÅD:  
 För att underlätta avlägsnande av överskottscement, ljushärda  
 gränserna initialt i 2-3 sekunder.
3. Ljushärda i 20-30 sekunder, eller låt självhärda. (Vid självhärdning  
 kommer även kortvarig ljushärdning av gränserna att påskynda den  
 slutliga härdningen.)

ANVÄNDBARA RÅD
 • TheraCem Ca kvarlämnat på blandningsblocket kan ge  
  intrycket av att det inte härdar. Detta beror på syreinhibering av  
  polymeriseringsprocessen. Var dock förvissad att cementet kommer att  
  polymerisera (härda) på normalt sätt under ersättningen.

För: Rotstift (prefabricerade, metall-, gjutna och ickemetall-/fiberstift)
Förberedande åtgärder
1. Preparera rotkanalen i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. Etsning eller  
 adhesivmaterial krävs inte.
2. Passa in rotstiftet och kontrollera så att korrekt passform föreligger.
3. Rengör stiftet i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

Cementblandningsförfarande
1. Avlägsna skyddshättan eller ta bort och släng blandningsspetsen på dual- 
 sprutan.
2. Pressa fram en mindre mängd material på ett blandningsblock för att  
 eliminera eventuella luftbubblor i dual-sprutan.
3. Montera en blandningsspets på dual-sprutan genom att matcha den  
 kilformade skåran på blandningsspetsen med motsvarande skåra på  
 dualsprutan. Vrid den bruna låsningsringen medurs.
4. Genom att trycka på pistongen blandas TheraCem Ca och pressas  
 fram. (Se “TEKNISK INFORMATION” avsnittet för information om  
 Arbets- och härdningstid.)

Cementeringsförfarande
1. För rotstiftcementering med endo-automixspets, injicera TheraCem  
 Ca i kanalen. Börja i den mest apikala delen och dra spetsen  
 långsamt bakåt med spetsen kvar i cementmaterialet så att  
 risken för luftbubblor minimeras. Täck den apikala delen av rotstiftet  
 med cement.
2. Sätt stiftet på plats och avlägsna förekommande överskottscement.  
 RÅD: För att underlätta avlägsnande av överskottscement,  
 ljushärda cementet initialt i 2-3 sekunder.
3. Ljushärda i 20-30 sekunder, eller låt självhärda. 
4. Fortskrid med pelaruppbyggnad.

HYGIEN: Användning av vanligen förekommande hygieniska skyddshöljen för 
att undvika kontamination av TheraCem Ca dual-spruta under behandlingen 
rekommenderas.
BORTSKAFFANDE: Tryck ut genom en blandningsspets eller samla blandat 
överflödigt material på en blandningsbricka. Ljushärda överflödigt material i 
sektioner tills dess materialet är fullständigt härdat. Kassera sprutor, spetsar 
och härdat material i enlighet med samhällets föreskrifter om avfallshantering. 
Om sådana saknas, se nationella eller regionala anvisningar angående avfall.
FÖRVARING: Förvara i rumstemperatur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Se märkning 
av enskilda komponenter för särskilda utgångsdatum.
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. bekräftar skyldigheten att ersätta produkter som 
visats vara defekta. BISCO, Inc. påtar sig inte ansvarsskyldighet för skador 
eller förluster, vare sig direkt eller som följd av användning eller oförmåga 
att använda produkterna såsom föreskrivet. Före användning åligger det 
användaren att bedöma lämpligheten att använda produkten för avsett ändamål. 
Användaren påtar sig all risk och ansvarsskyldighet i förening därmed.
* TheraCem är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE är ett varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.
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TheraCem®* Ca
Zelfhechtend harscement

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
TheraCem Ca is een zelfetsend, zelfhechtend, duaal uithardend harscement 
dat exclusief is ontwikkeld voor het bevestigen van kronen, bruggen, inlays, 
onlays en stiften (voorgefabriceerde metalen en niet-metalen/vezelstiften 
alsmede gegoten stiften). TheraCem Ca is een pasta/pasta, bevestigingscement 
waarvoor geen etsen, preparatie of hechting van de geprepareerde oppervlakken 
nodig is. Het is gemakkelijk te gebruiken, er is slechts korte tijd in de stoel voor 
nodig en het produceert een goede hechting aan de meeste dentale materialen. 
Het cement is in een natuurlijke kleur verkrijgbaar. Het is radiopaak, waardoor het 
gemakkelijk op röntgenfoto’s kan worden geïdentificeerd.

Indicaties voor gebruik:
Gebruik TheraCem Ca om de volgende zaken te cementeren:
1. metalen kronen, bruggen, inlays, onlays (waaronder ineensmeltingen van  
 metaal en porselein en van metaal en composietmateriaal)
2. porselein, keramiek kronen, inlays en onlays (waaronder alumina en  
 zirkonium)
3. kronen, bruggen, inlays en onlays van hars (harsgebaseerd hybride  
 composiet/composiet-keramiek)
4. metalen (voorgefabriceerd of gegoten) en niet-metalen/vezel endodontische  
 stiften
5. Implantaatondersteunde restauraties

Contra-indicatie: 
TheraCem Ca wordt niet aanbevolen voor fineercementatie.

OPMERKING: Het verdient aanbeveling CHOICE™* 2 voor fineercementatie 
te gebruiken.

Waarschuwingen:
 • Contact met de huid vermijden; niet-gepolymeriseerde (meth) 
  acrylaat harsen kunnen de huid van daarvoor vatbare mensen  
  gevoelig maken. In geval van contact, de huid met water en zeep wassen.
 • Besmetting met speeksel en orale vloeistoffen verminderen de  
  dentinehechting aanzienlijk.

Waarschuwingen:
Kruisbesmettingen:
 • Product kan onderdelen bevatten die bedoeld zijn voor  
  eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruikte of besmette tips af. Niet reinigen,  
  desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.
 • Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygiënische beschermende  
  afdekmiddelen om contaminatie van spuiten tijdens de behandeling  
  te voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen. Als de spuit vervuild raakt, weggooien.  
  Niet reinigen of desinfecteren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
 • Werk- en hardingstijden zijn korter in de warme intraorale omgeving.
 • Gebruik geen waterstofperoxide of EDTA bij het reinigen 
  van het preparaat aangezien deze materialen het hechten kunnen  
  verhinderen.
 • Aangezien keramiek en porcelein sterk variëren, is het  
  belangrijk de fabrikant van het keramiek/porselein te raadplegen of uw  
  laboratorium voor instructies over een correcte oppervlaktebehandeling  
  en een correct preparaatontwerp voorafgaand aan het  
  gebruik van TheraCem Ca.
 • Niet-gepolymeriseerde harsen kunnen de huid van daarvoor  
  vatbare mensen gevoelig maken. Vermijd contact met de huid. In geval  
  van contact met de huid grondig met water en zeep wassen.
 • Ter voorkoming van polymerisatie en verstopping moet de  
  statische mengtip op de dubbele spuit blijven zitten tot het volgende  
  gebruik. Na intraoraal gebruik moet de mengtip vóór opslag worden  
  afgenomen met desinfectiemiddel.
 • Zie de etiketten van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de specifieke  
  uiterste gebruiksdata.
 • Op aanvraag zijn veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar.
 • Veiligheidsinformatiebladen zijn beschikbaar op www.bisco.com.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE
Werktijd: Minimaal 1 minuut (met inbegrip van mengen) op 22°C (71,6)
Hardingstijd: maximaal 5 minuten bij 37°C (98,6°F)
Werktijd en hardingstijd kunnen variëren afhankelijk van opslagomstandigheden, 
temperatuur, vochtigheid enz.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Voor: kronen, bruggen, inlays en onlays
Voorbereidingsprocedures
OPMERKING: TheraCem Ca is een zelfhechtend cement waarvoor geen etsen 
of preparen voor de voorbereide oppervlakken nodig is.
1. Verwijder de tijdelijke restauratie en alle tijdelijke cementresten.
2. Pas de uiteindelijke restauratie op zijn plaats om zeker te zijn dat deze goed  
 past.
3. Maak de preparatie schoon met puimsteen en water. Spoel grondig.
4. Verwijder alle oppervlaktewater met behulp van een sterke stroom  
 lucht op de preparatie gedurende 3 tot 5 seconden. Niet uitdrogen.  
 (Bescherm het preparaat tegen verontreiniging. Waar van toepassing wordt  
 het gebruik van een rubberdam aanbevolen.)

Procedures voor het mengen van het cement
1. Verwijder de dop van de spuit of verwijder de mengtip van de dubbele spuit.
2. Doseer een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op een mengplaatje om leemtes in  
 de beide cilinders van de dubbele spuit te elimineren.
3. Bevestig een mengtip op de dubbele spuit door de nok en de  
 uitsparing met elkaar uit te lijnen. Draai vervolgens het bruine  
 vergrendelmechanisme naar rechts.
4. Door op de zuiger te drukken wordt de TheraCem Ca gemengd  
 en gedoseerd. (Zie het gedeelte ‘TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE’ voor  
 informatie over werk- en hardingstijden.)

Procedures voor cementeren
OPMERKING: Aangezien de eigenschappen van keramiek en porselein sterk 
variëren, is het belangrijk de fabrikant van het keramiek/porselein te raadplegen 
of uw laboratorium voor instructies over een correcte oppervlaktebehandeling.
1. Breng het cement aan op de inwendige oppervlakken van de 
 restauratie. Voor inlays kan het gemakkelijker zijn om het cement op het  
 tandpreparaat aan te brengen.
2. Zet de restauratie op zijn plaats en verwijder eventueel overtollig  
 cement. TIP: Om het verwijderen van overtollig cement te  
 vergemakkelijken kunt u de marges 2-3 seconden lang met licht harden.
3. Hard het materiaal gedurende 20-30 seconden met licht of laat  
 het vanzelf harden. (Wanneer u het materiaal vanzelf laat harden,  
 versnelt het met licht harden van de marges zelfs gedurende korte tijd de  
 uiteindelijke harding.)

NUTTIGE TIPS:
 • Het kan lijken dat TheraCem Ca dat op een mengplaatje wordt  
  gelaten niet hardt. Dit komt door remming van het polymerisatieproces  
  door zuurstof. U kunt ervan verzekerd zijn dat het cement op de normale  
  wijze polymeriseert (hardt) onder de restauratie.

Voor: stiften (voorgefabriceerd, metalen, gegoten en niet-metalen/vezel 
stiften)
Voorbereidingsprocedures
1. Maak de ruimte voor de stift volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant van de  
 stift klaar. Ets- en hechtmiddelen zijn niet nodig.
2. Neem de maat van de stift en probeer deze in de ruimte om zeker te zijn dat  
 deze goed past.
3. Maak de stift volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant schoon.

Procedures voor het mengen van het cement
1. Verwijder de dop van de spuit of verwijder de mengtip van de dubbele spuit.
2. Doseer een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op een mengplaatje om leemtes in  
 de beide cilinders van de dubbele spuit te elimineren.
3. Bevestig een mengtip op de dubbele spuit door de nok en de  
 uitsparing met elkaar uit te lijnen. Draai vervolgens het bruine  
 vergrendelmechanisme naar rechts.
4. Door op de zuiger te drukken wordt de TheraCem Ca gemengd  
 en gedoseerd. (Zie het gedeelte ‘TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE’ voor  
 informatie over werk- en hardingstijden.)

Procedures voor cementeren
1. Injecteer voor postcementering TheraCem Ca in het wortelkanaal met gebruik  
 van de wortelkanaalmengtip. Begin bij het apicale uiteinde van het kanaal en  
 trek de tip langzaam terug. Houd de tip daarbij in het cement om lege ruimten  
 te minimaliseren. Breng een laag cement aan op het apicale uiteinde van de  
 stift.
2. Zet de stift op zijn plaats en verwijder eventueel overtollig cement.  
 TIP: Om het verwijderen van overtollig cement te vergemakkelijken  
 kunt u de cement 2-3 seconden lang met licht harden.
3. Hard het materiaal gedurende 20-30 seconden met licht of laat het vanzelf  
 harden. 
4. Ga door met de opbouwprocedure van de kern.

HYGIËNE: Het is raadzaam algemeen verkrijgbare hygiënische bescherming te 
gebruiken om eventuele verontreiniging van de TheraCem Ca-cement dubbele 
spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen.
AFVOER: Uitpersen door een mengopzetstuk of gemengd overtollig materiaal 
opvangen op een mengkussentje. Overtollig materiaal in het licht plaatsen totdat 
het helemaal gehard is. Spuit, opzetstukken en gehard materiaal afvoeren 
conform de lokale bepalingen inzake afval. Als er geen lokale bepalingen zijn, 
volg dan de nationale of regionale bepalingen.
OPSLAG: Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid voor de vervanging 
van producten indien zij defect blijken te zijn. BISCO, Inc. aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of verlies, direct(e) dan wel 
gevolgverlies/-schade, als gevolg van het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken 
van de producten zoals beschreven. Vóór gebruik is het de verantwoordelijkheid 
van de gebruiker om de geschiktheid van het product voor het beoogde doel vast 
te stellen. De gebruiker aanvaardt alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in verband 
daarmee.
* TheraCem is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE is een handelsmerk van BISCO Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Selvheftende resinsement

GENERELL INFORMASJON
TheraCem Ca er en selvetsende, selvheftende, dualherdende tetningssement 
av komposittmateriale som er spesielt fremstilt for å feste kroner, broer, 
innlegg, onlay og stifter (prefabrikkerte stifter i metall og ikke-metall/fiber så 
vel som avtrykksstifter). TheraCem Ca er en kalsiumavgivende sement som 
ikke krever etsing, primer eller bonding av preparerte flater. Sementen er lett 
å bruke, krever kort arbeidstid i stolen og hefter seg godt til de fleste dentale 
materialer. Sementen er tilgjengelig i en naturlig farge. Den er radiopak og kan 
lett identifiseres på radiogram/røntgenbilde.

Indikasjoner for bruk:
Bruk TheraCem Ca for å sementere følgende:
1. Metallkroner, -broer, -innlegging og -onlay (inkludert porselen-på-metall og  
 kompositt-på-metall) 
2. Porselenskroner, keramiske kroner, innlegg og onlay (inkludert alumina og  
 zirkonia)
3. Akrylkroner, -broer, -innlegg og -onlay (resinbasert kompositt / kompositt- 
 keramisk hybrid)
4. Rotstifter i metall (prefabrikkert eller avtrykk) og ikke-metall/fiber 
5. Implantatstøttede restaureringer

Kontraindikasjoner: 
TheraCem Ca anbefales ikke for sementering av laminat.

MERK: Det anbefales å bruke CHOICE™* 2 for sementering av laminat.

Advarsler:
 • Unngå hudkontakt. Upolymerisert (met)akrylat kan forårsake  
  hudsensitivitet i påvirkelige personer. Ved kontakt må huden vaskes  
  med såpe og vann.
 • Saliva og oral væske vil minske bindingen til dentinet.

Advarsel:
Krysskontaminering:
 • Produktet kan inneholde elementer som er ment til engangs  
  bruk. Kast brukte eller kontaminerte spisser. Ikke rengjør, desinfiser  
  eller gjenbruk disse.
 • Bruk av vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttende dekning for  
  å unngå forurensing av sprøyter under behandling anbefales. Hvis  
  sprøyten blir forurenset, kast den. Ikke rengjør eller desinfiserer.

Forholdsregler:
 • Arbeids- og herdetidene vil være kortere i det varme miljøet i munnhulen. 
 • Ikke bruk hydrogenperoksid eller EDTA ved rengjøring av prepareringen  
  ettersom disse materialene kan hindre bonding.
 • Siden keramikk og porselen varierer sterkt, er det viktig å rådføre  
  seg med keramikk-/porselensprodusenten eller laboratoriet for å  
  få informasjon om riktig flatebehandling og prepareringsdesign før bruk av  
  TheraCem Ca.
 • Upolymerisert resin kan forårsake hudsensitivitet hos ømfintlige  
  personer. Unngå hudkontakt. Ved kontakt må huden vaskes grundig  
  med såpe og vann. 
 • For å unngå polymerisering eller tilstopping, må dobbelsprøytens  
  blandespiss være på plass inntil neste påføring. Hvis brukt  
  intraoralt, skal den tørkes av med desinfeksjonsmiddel før den oppbevares.
 • Se etikettene på de individuelle komponentene for spesifikke utløpsdatoer.
 • Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på forespørsel.
 • Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER
Arbeidstid: Minimum 1 minutt (inkluderer blanding) ved 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Herdetid: Maksimalt 5 minutter ved 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Arbeidstid og herdetid kan variere avhengig av oppbevaringsforhold, temperatur, 
fuktighet osv.

BRUKSANVISNING

For: Kroner, broer, innlegg og onlay
Forberedelser
MERK: TheraCem Ca er en selvheftende sement som ikke krever etsing eller 
grunning av de preparerte flatene.
1. Fjern den midlertidige restaureringen og alle midlertidige sementrester.
2. Prøv den endelige restaureringen for å sikre at den passer bra.
3. Rengjør prepareringen med pimpestein og vann. Skyll grundig.
4. Fjern alt overflatevann ved å blåse en sterk luftstråle mot  
 prepareringen i 3 til 5 sekunder. Ikke la overflaten tørke ut. (Beskytt  
 prepareringen mot kontaminasjon. Det anbefales å bruke en kofferdam om  
 nødvendig.)

Blanding av sement
1. Fjern sprøytehetten eller fjern og kast blandingsspissen fra dobbeltsprøyten.
2. Trykk ut en liten mengde materiale på et blandebrett for å eliminere eventuelle  
 hulrom i kamrene i den dobbelte sprøyten.
3. Fest en blandespiss på den dobbelte sprøyten ved å stille kilen på linje med  
 kileveien. Drei deretter den brune låsemekanismen medurs.
4. Når du trykker på stempelet, vil dette blande og levere TheraCem Ca. (Se  
 delen “TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER” om arbeids- og herdetider.)

Sementering
MERK: Siden keramikk og porselen varierer sterkt, er det viktig å rådføre seg 
med keramikk-/porselensprodusenten eller laboratoriet for å få informasjon om 
riktig flatebehandling.
1. Påfør sement på de indre flatene i restaureringen. For innlegg kan det være  
 enklere å påføre sement på den preparerte tannen.
2. Plasser restaureringen og fjern eventuell ekstra sement. HINT:  
 For å gjøre det enklere å fjerne overflødig sement, må marginene  
 lysherdes innledningsvis i 2–3 sekunder.
3. Sementen må lysherdes i 20–30 sekunder eller selvherde. (Når  
 sementen selvherder, vil den endelige herdingen skje raskere hvis  
 marginene lysherdes selv i kort tid.)

HJELPSOMME RÅD:
 • Det kan hende at eventuell gjenværende TheraCem Ca på  
  blandeblokken ikke vil herde. Grunnen til dette er at oksygen hemmer  
  polymeriseringsprosessen. Du kan være trygg på at sementen vil  
  polymerisere (herde) på vanlig vis under restaureringen.

For: Stifter (prefabrikkert, metall, avtrykk og ikke-metall/fiber)
Forberedelser
1. Preparer stifterommet i henhold til stifteprodusentens anvisninger. Det er ikke  
 nødvendig å bruke etse- og bondingsmidler.
2. Finn riktig størrelse og tilpass stiften for å sikre at den passer riktig.
3. Gjør stiften ren i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

Blanding av sement
1. Fjern sprøytehetten eller fjern og kast blandingsspissen fra dobbeltsprøyten.
2. Trykk ut en liten mengde materiale på et blandebrett for å eliminere eventuelle  
 hulrom i kamrene i den dobbelte sprøyten.
3. Fest en blandespiss på den dobbelte sprøyten ved å stille kilen  
 på linje med kileveien. Drei deretter den brune låsemekanismen  
 medurs.
4. Når du trykker på stempelet, vil dette blande og levere TheraCem  
 Ca. (Se delen “TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER” om arbeids- og  
 herdetider.)

Sementering
1. For post-sementering, bruk en blandingsspiss for rotkanaler  
 og tilfør TheraCem Ca inn i kanalen. Begynn i den apikale enden  
 av kanalen og trekk spissen langsomt ut mens spissen holdes  
 i sementen, slik at dannelse av hulrom minimeres. Påfør sement  
 til den apikale enden av posten.
2. Plasser stiften og fjern eventuell overflødig sement. HINT: For å  
 gjøre det enklere å fjerne overflødig sement, må sementen lysherdes  
 innledningsvis i 2–3 sekunder.
3. Sementen må lysherdes i 20–30 sekunder eller selvherde. 
4. Fortsett med oppbygging av kjernen.

HYGIENE: Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk 
beskyttelsestildekning under behandlingen for å unngå kontaminering av 
TheraCem Ca-dobbeltsprøytene.
AVHENDING: Trykk ut gjennom en blandespiss eller samle overflødig 
materialblanding på en blandeblokk. Lysherd overflødig materiale i seksjoner 
til det er helt herdet. Avhend sprøyter, spisser og herdet materiale i henhold til 
lokale bestemmelser for avfallshåndtering. Hvis disse ikke finnes, se regionale 
eller nasjonale bestemmelser for avfallshåndtering.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C / 68–77 °F).
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. vil erstatte produkter som er bevist å være mangelfulle. 
BISCO, Inc. tar ikke ansvar for eventuelle skader eller tap, enten direkte eller 
indirekte, som oppstår som følge av bruk eller manglende evne til å bruke 
produktet som beskrevet. Det er brukerens ansvar å vurdere om produktet egner 
seg for tiltenkt bruk før det tas i bruk. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar 
forbundet med bruk.
* TheraCem er et registrtert varemerke som tilhører BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE er et varemerker som tilhører Bisco, Inc.

nl no TheraCem®* Ca
Cimento de Resina Auto-Adesivo

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
TheraCem Ca é um Cimento de Resina de Dupla Polimerização Auto-Adesivo 
e Auto-Condicionador formulado exclusivamente para a cimentação de 
Coroas, Pontes, Inlays, Onlays e Espigões (Espigões pré-fabricados metálicos 
e não metálicos/de fibra, bem como Espigões fundidos). TheraCem Ca é um 
cimento de resina pasta/pasta, com libertação de cálcio, que não requer ataque 
ácido, primer ou bonding das superfícies preparadas. É fácil de utilizar, requer 
pouco tempo na cadeira e produz uma boa adesão à maioria dos materiais 
dentários. O Cimento está disponível no tom Natural. É radiopaco, permitindo 
uma fácil identificação em radiografias.

Indicações de Utilização:
Utilize TheraCem Ca para cimentar o seguinte:
1. Coroas Metálicas, Pontes, Inlays, Onlays (inclui Porcelana fundida a metal e  
 Compósito a metal)
2. Porcelana, Coroas Cerâmicas, Inlays e Onlays (inclui alumina e zircónia)
3. Coroas em Resina, Pontes, Inlays e Onlays (Compósito à base de Resina/ 
 Compósito-Cerâmica híbrido)
4. Espigões de Endodontia metálicos (pré-fabricados ou fundidos) e não  
 metálicos/de fibra
5. Restaurações suportadas com Implantes

Contra-indicação: 
TheraCem Ca não é recomendado para cimentação de Facetas.

NOTA: É recomendado a utilização de CHOICE™* 2 para a cimentação de 
Facetas.

Advertências:
 • Evite o contacto com a pele; resinas não polimerizadas de  
  (met) acrilato podem causar sensibilidade cutânea em pessoas  
  suscetíveis. No caso de contacto, lave a pele com sabão e água.
 • A contaminação por saliva e fluidos orais comprometerá seriamente a  
  adesão da dentina.

Cuidados:
Contaminação cruzada:
 • O produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma única utilização.  
  Elimine as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. Não limpe, desinfete  
  nem reutilize.
 • Recomenda-se a utilização de proteção higiénica disponível,  
  para evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas durante o tratamento.  
  Se a seringa ficar contaminada, deite fora. Não limpe nem desinfete.

Precauções:
 • Os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa serão acelerados no ambiente  
  intraoral quente.
 • Não utilizar Peróxido de Hidrogénio ou EDTA ao limpar a preparação,  
  uma vez que estes materiais podem inibir a adesão.
 • Dado existir uma grande variedade de Cerâmicas e Porcelanas,  
  é importante consultar o fabricante da Cerâmica/Porcelana ou o  
  seu laboratório para obter instruções sobre o tratamento  
  apropriado da superfície e design apropriado da preparação antes de  
  utilizar TheraCem Ca.
 • As resinas não polimerizadas podem causar sensibilidade  
  cutânea em pessoas suscetíveis. Evite o contacto com a pele. Em caso  
  de contacto com a pele, lave muito bem com sabão e água.
 • Para prevenir a polimerização ou a obstrução, a ponta  
  misturadora estática da Seringa Dupla deve ser deixada no lugar até à  
  próxima aplicação. Se utilizada intraoralmente, deve ser limpa com  
  desinfetante antes do armazenamento.
 • Consulte os rótulos individuais de cada componente para verificar as  
  datas de validade específicas.
 • Ficha de Dados de Segurança disponível mediante solicitação.
 • Ficha de Dados de Segurança disponível em www.bisco.com. 

INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Tempo de Trabalho: Mínimo 1 minuto (inclui mistura) a 22°C (71,6 °F)
Tempo de Presa: Máximo 5 minutos a 37°C (98,6 °F)
O Tempo de Trabalho e o Tempo de Presa podem variar em função das 
condições de armazenamento, temperatura, humidade, etc.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Para: Coroas, Pontes Inlays e Onlays
Procedimentos de Preparação
NOTA: TheraCem Ca é um Cimento Auto-Adesivo que não requer ataque 
ácido ou primer das superfícies preparadas.
1. Remova a Restauração Provisória e todos os resíduos de Cimento  
 Provisório.
2. Experimente a restauração definitiva para garantir uma adaptação  
 adequada.
3. Limpe a preparação com pedra-pomes e água. Enxague muito bem.
4. Remova toda a água da superfície utilizando um forte jato de ar  
 sobre a preparação durante 3 a 5 segundos. Não desidrate. (Proteja  
 a preparação contra contaminação. Quando aplicável, recomenda-se a  
 utilização de um dique de borracha.)

Procedimentos de mistura do Cimento
1. Remova a tampa da seringa ou remova e deite fora a ponta de mistura da 
 seringa dupla.
2. Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco 
 de mistura, para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da  
 seringa dupla.
3. Fixe uma ponta de mistura à seringa dupla, alinhando a chave  
 com a respetiva ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio  
 castanho no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio.
4. Ao pressionar o êmbolo irá misturar e aplicar o TheraCem Ca.  
 (Consulte a secção “INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS” para informações  
 sobre os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa.)

Procedimentos de Cimentação
NOTA: Dado existir uma grande variedade de Cerâmicas e Porcelanas, é 
importante consultar o fabricante da Cerâmica/Porcelana ou o seu laboratório 
para obter instruções sobre o tratamento apropriado da superfície.
1. Aplique cimento às superfícies internas da restauração. No caso  
 de Inlays, poderá ser mais fácil aplicar o cimento na preparação do  
 dente.
2. Assente a restauração e remova qualquer excesso de cimento.  
 SUGESTÃO: para ajudar na remoção de excesso de cimento,  
 inicialmente fotopolimerize as margens durante 2 a 3 segundos.
3. Fotopolimerize durante 20 a 30 segundos ou deixe autopolimerizar.  
 (Ao utilizar o modo de autopolimerização, fotopolimerizar as  
 margens, ainda que por pouco tempo, irá acelerar a presa final.)

SUGESTÕES ÚTEIS
 • TheraCem Ca deixado num bloco de mistura poderá parecer  
  que não faz presa. Tal deve-se à inibição de oxigénio do processo de  
  polimerização. Fique descansado, o cimento irá polimerizar (fazer presa)  
  de forma normal sob a restauração.

Para: Espigões (pré-fabricados, metálicos, fundidos e Espigões não 
metálicos/de fibra)
Procedimentos de Preparação
1. Prepare o espaço do Espigão de acordo com as instruções  
 do fabricante do Espigão. Não são necessários agentes de  
 acondicionamento e adesão.
2. Dimensione e ajuste o Espigão para garantir uma adaptação adequada.
3. Limpe o Espigão de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

Procedimentos de mistura do Cimento
1. Remova a tampa da seringa ou remova e deite fora a ponta de mistura da  
 seringa dupla.
2. Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco  
 de mistura, para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da  
 seringa dupla.
3. Fixe uma ponta de mistura à seringa dupla, alinhando a chave  
 com a respetiva ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio  
 castanho no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio.
4. Ao pressionar o êmbolo irá misturar e aplicar o TheraCem Ca.  
 (Consulte a secção “INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS” para informações  
 sobre os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa.)

Procedimentos de Cimentação
1. Para a cimentação de espigões, injecte o cimento TheraCem  
 Ca no canal utilizando a ponta misturadora radicular. Comece  
 pela extremidade apical do canal e retire lentamente a ponta,  
 enquanto mantém a ponta no cimento, para evitar zonas vazias.  
 Revista a extremidade apical do espigão com cimento.
2. Assente o Espigão e remova qualquer excesso de cimento.  
 SUGESTÃO: para ajudar na remoção de excesso de cimento, comece por  
 fotopolimerizar o cimento durante 2 a 3 segundos.
3. Fotopolimerize durante 20 a 30 segundos ou deixe autopolimerizar.  
 (Ao utilizar o modo de autopolimerização, fotopolimerizar as  
 margens, ainda que por pouco tempo, irá acelerar a presa final.)
4. Prossiga com o procedimento de reconstrução do Falso Coto.

HIGIENE: Recomenda-se a utilização de proteção higiénica disponível, para 
evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas duplas de TheraCem Ca durante 
o tratamento.
ELIMINAÇÃO: Dispense através de uma ponta de mistura ou recolha o material 
misturado em excesso num bloco de mistura. Fotopolimerize o material em 
excesso por luz em secções até que esteja totalmente polimerizado. Elimine 
a seringa, as pontas, e o material polimerizado de acordo com as Normas 
Comunitárias relacionadas com resíduos. Na falta destas, consulte as Normas 
Nacionais ou Regionais relacionadas com resíduos.
ARMAZENAMENTO: Conserve à temperatura ambiente (20 C/68°F - 
25°C/77°F)
GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca de 
produtos que se verifique serem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. exclui qualquer 
responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou indiretos, 
provenientes da utilização ou da incapacidade de utilização dos produtos tal 
como descrito. É da responsabilidade do utilizador, antes da utilização, verificar 
a adequação do produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador assume todos os 
riscos e responsabilidades daí decorrentes.
* TheraCem é uma marca registada da Bisco, Inc. 
 CHOICE é uma marca comercial da Bisco, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Αυτοσυγκολλούµενη ρητινώδης κονία

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Το TheraCem Ca είναι μια αυτοαδροποιούμενη, αυτοσυγκολλούμενη, διπλού 
πολυμερισμού ρητινώδης κονία για συκλόλληση αξόνων, ενθέτων, επενθέτων, 
στεφανών. Το TheraCem Ca είναι μια κονία σε μορφή πάστα/πάστα που 
απελευθερώνει και ασβέστιο, και που δεν απαιτεί αδροποίηση ή συγκόλληση 
των παρασκευασμένων επιφανειών. Είναι υλικό εύκολο στη χρήση του, απαιτεί 
ελάχιστο χρόνο του ασθενούς στην οδοντιατρική έδρα και δίνει ισχυρούς 
δεσμούς συγκόλλησης με τα περισσότερα οδοντικά υλικά. Η κονία είναι 
διαθέσιμη σε απόχρωση Natural (φυσική). Είναι ακτινοσκιερή, επιτρέποντας 
την εύκολη διάγνωση.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
Χρησιμοποιήστε το TheraCem Ca για συγκόλληση των παρακάτω:
1. Μεταλλικές στεφάνες, γέφυρες, ένθετα και επένθετα (συμπεριλαμβάνονται  
 ρητίνες και μεταλοπορσελάνες)
2. Πορσελάνινες, ολοκεραμικές στεφάνες, ένθετα και επένθετα  
 (συμπεριλαμβάνονται αλουμίνα και ζιρκόνιο)
3. Ένθετα ρητίνης 
4. Μεταλλικοί (προκατασκευασμένοι ή χυτοί) και μη μεταλλικοί ενδοδοντικοί  
 άξονες από υαλονήματα ή ανθρακονήματα
5. Επιεμφυτευματικές αποκαταστάσεις 

Αντένδειξη: 
Το TheraCem Ca δεν συνιστάται για συγκόλληση όψεων.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση του CHOICE™* 2 για συγκόλληση όψεων.

Προειδοποιήσεις:
 • Αποφύγετε επαφή με το δέρμα. Οι μη πολυμερισμένες (μεθ) 
  ακρυλικές ρητίνες ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν υπερευαισθησία δέρματος  
  σε ευπαθή άτομα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, πλύνετε το δέρμα με άφθονο  
  σαπούνι και νερό.
 • H επιμόλυνση από στοματικά υγρά μπορεί να επηρεάσει αρνητικά την  
  συγκόλληση στην οδοντίνη.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ :
Κίνδυνος επιμόλυνσης :
 • Το προϊόν μπορεί να περιέχει είδη μίας χρήσης. Πετάξτε τα  
  χρησιμοποιημένα άκρα. Μη τα καθαρίζετε ή τα απολυμαίνετε ή τα  
  ξαναχρησιμοποιείτε.
 • Χρησιμοποιήστε καλύμματα μιας χρήσης για να προστατεύσετε  
  τις σύριγγες και να αποφύγετε τη μετάδοση μικροβίων. Αν οι  
  σύριγγες επιμολυνθούν πετάξτε τις. Μη τις απολυμάνετε ή τις καθαρίσετε.

Προφυλάξεις:
 • Οι χρόνοι εργασίας και πήξης θα είναι μικρότεροι σε θερμό ενδοστοματικό  
  περιβάλλον.
 • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου ή EDTA  
  κατά τον καθαρισμό της περιοχής, καθώς αυτά τα υλικά μπορεί να  
  εμποδίσουν τη συγκόλληση.
 • Καθώς τα κεραμικά υλικά και οι πορσελάνες διαφέρουν σημαντικά,  
  είναι σημαντικό να συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή κεραμικών/ 
  πορσελάνης ή το εργαστήριο με το οποίο συνεργάζεστε για  
  οδηγίες σχετικά με την κατάλληλη επεξεργασία της επιφάνειας και τον  
  ορθή διαδικασία προετοιμασίας πριν από τη χρήση του TheraCem Ca.
 • Οι μη πολυμερισμένες ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν  
  υπερευαισθησία δέρματος σε ευπαθή άτομα. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το  
  δέρμα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με το δέρμα, πλύνετε καλά με σαπούνι και  
  νερό.
 • Για να αποφύγετε τον πολυμερισμό υλικού ή το βούλωμα του  
  ρύγχους ανάμειξης, το ρύγχος ανάμειξης της διπλής σύριγγας δεν  
  πρέπει να μετακινείται μέχρι την επόμενη εφαρμογή. Εάν γίνεται  
  ενδοστοματική χρήση, θα πρέπει να το σκουπίζετε με απολυμαντικό  
  πριν από την αποθήκευση.
 • Δείτε τις ανεξάρτητες ετικέτες εξαρτημάτων για συγκεκριμένες  
  ημερομηνίες λήξης.
 • Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας διατίθεται εφόσον ζητηθεί.
 • Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας διατίθεται στο www.bisco.com.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Χρόνος εργασίας: Τουλάχιστον 1 λεπτό (μαζί με την ανάμειξη) στους 22 °C 
(71,6 °F)
Χρόνος σταθεροποίησης: Κατά μέγιστο 5 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία 37 °C
(98,6 °F).
Ο χρόνος εργασίας και ο χρόνος σταθεροποίησης μπορεί να διαφέρουν, 
ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες αποθήκευσης, θερμοκρασίας, υγρασίας, κλπ.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Για: Ένθετα ρητίνης, στεφάνες, ένθετα και επένθετα
Διαδικασίες προετοιμασίας
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το TheraCem Ca είναι αυτοσυγκολλούμενη κονία που δεν απαιτεί 
αδροποίηση και συγκόλληση πριν την εφαρμογή της.
1. Αφαιρέστε την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση και κάθε υπόλειμμα προσωρινής  
 κονίας.
2. Δοκιμάστε την τελική αποκατάσταση για να εξασφαλίσετε την κατάλληλη  
 εφαρμογή.
3. Καθαρίστε την αποκατάσταση με ελαφρόπετρα και νερό. Ξεπλύνετε καλά.
4. Αφαιρέστε κάθε ποσότητα νερού επιφανείας με τη χρήση ισχυρής  
 αναρρόφησης για 3 έως 5 δευτερόλεπτα. Μην αποξηραίνετε.  
 (Συνιστάται η χρήση απομονωτήρα.)

Διαδικασίες ανάμειξης κονίας
1. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα της σύριγγας ή αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε το ρύγχος  
 ανάμειξης από τη διπλή σύριγγα.
2. Εγχύστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού στο δισκάριο ανάμειξης για να εξαλείψετε τα 
 κενά σε κάθε θάλαμο της διπλής σύριγγας.
3. Προσαρτήστε ένα άκρο ανάμειξης στη διπλή σύριγγα ευθυγραμμίζοντας  
 το κλειδί και την αύλακα. Κατόπιν, γυρίστε δεξιόστροφα τον  
 καφέ μηχανισμό ασφάλισης.
4. Η πίεση του εμβόλου θα προκαλέσει ανάμειξη και έγχυση του  
 TheraCem Ca. (Δείτε την ενότητα «ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ» για  
 πληροφορίες χρόνου εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης.)

Διαδικασίες συγκόλλησης
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Καθώς τα κεραμικά υλικά και οι πορσελάνες διαφέρουν 
σημαντικά, είναι σημαντικό να συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή κεραμικών/
πορσελάνης ή το εργαστήριο με το οποίο συνεργάζεστε για οδηγίες σχετικά με 
την κατάλληλη επεξεργασία της επιφάνειας.
1. Τοποθετήστε κονία στις εσωτερικές επιφάνειες της αποκατάστασης.  
 Για ένθετα, μπορεί να είναι πιο εύκολο να τοποθετήσετε την κονία  
 στην περιοχή της αποκατάστασης.
2. Τοποθετήστε την αποκατάσταση και αφαιρέστε τις περίσσειες  
 της κονίας. ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Για πιο εύκολη αφαίρεση των περισσειών  
 κονίας, φωτοπολυμερίστε τις περίσσειες για 2-3 δευτερόλεπτα.
3. Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20-30 δευτερόλεπτα ή αφήστε να πολυμεριστεί  
 η κονία μόνη της. (Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ο χημικός πολυμερισμός,  
 ο φωτοπολυμερισμός των περισσειών στα όρια θα επιταχύνει τον τελικό 
πολυμερισμό.)

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΕΣ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ:
 • Εάν αφεθεί ποσότητα του TheraCem Ca σε δισκάριο ανάμειξης,  
  μπορεί να μην πολυμεριστεί. Αυτό οφείλεται στην παρεμπόδιση της  
  διαδικασίας πολυμερισμού από το οξυγόνο. Να είστε βέβαιοι ότι η κονία  
  θα πολυμεριστεί κανονικά κάτω από την αποκατάσταση.

Για: Άξονες (προκατασκευασμένοι, μεταλλικοί, χυτοί και μη μεταλλικοί 
άξονες από υαλονήματα ή ανθρακονήματα)
Διαδικασίες προετοιμασίας
1. Προετοιμάστε το χώρο του άξονα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του  
 κατασκευαστή. Δεν απαιτούνται αδροποιητικοί και συγκολλητικοί  
 παράγοντες.
2. Μετρήστε και προσαρμόστε τον άξονα για να εξασφαλίσετε κατάλληλη  
 εφαρμογή.
3. Καθαρίστε τον άξονα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.

Διαδικασίες ανάμειξης κονίας
1. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα της σύριγγας ή αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε το ρύγχος  
 ανάμειξης από τη διπλή σύριγγα.
2. Εγχύστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού στο χαρτί ανάμειξης για να εξαλείψετε τα  
 κενά σε κάθε θάλαμο της διπλής σύριγγας.
3. Προσαρτήστε ένα ρύγχος ανάμειξης στη διπλή σύριγγα ευθυγραμμίζοντας  
 το κλειδί και την αύλακα. Κατόπιν, γυρίστε δεξιόστροφα τον  
 καφέ μηχανισμό ασφάλισης.
4. Η πίεση του εμβόλου θα προκαλέσει ανάμειξη και έγχυση του  
 TheraCem Ca. (Δείτε την ενότητα «ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ» για  
 πληροφορίες χρόνου εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης.)

Διαδικασίες συγκόλλησης
1. Για τοποθέτηση κονίας σε καρφίδες, χρησιμοποιώντας το  
 άκρο ανάμειξης για τους ριζικούς σωλήνες, εγχύστε την κονία  
 TheraCem Ca μέσα στον σωλήνα. Ξεκινήστε από το κορυφαίο  
 άκρο του σωλήνα και αποσύρετε αργά το άκρο, διατηρώντας  
 παράλληλα το άκρο μέσα στην κονία για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε  
 τη δημιουργία τυχόν κενών. Επικαλύψτε το κορυφαίο άκρο της  
 καρφίδας με κονία.
2. Τοποθετήστε τον άξονα και αφαιρέστε κάθε περίσσεια κονίας.  
 ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Για πιο εύκολη αφαίρεση των περισσειών κονίας,  
 φωτοπολυμερίστε την κονία για 2-3 δευτερόλεπτα.
3. Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20-30 δευτερόλεπτα ή αφήστε τη να πολυμεριστεί  
 μόνη της. 
4. Συνεχίστε με τον άξονα

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση καλυμμάτων μίας χρήσης για να αποτραπεί 
τυχόν μόλυνση των συρίγγων της κονίας TheraCem Ca κατά τη διάρκεια της 
θεραπείας.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Άμεση μέσω ρύγχους ανάμειξης, διαφορετικά συλλέξτε μεικτά 
υπολειπόμενα υλικά σε ένα δισκάριο ανάμειξης. Φωτοπολυμερίστε το περιττό 
υλικό τμηματικά μέχρι να πολυμεριστεί πλήρως. Απορρίψτε τη σύριγγα, τα 
ρύγχη και τα πολυμερισμένα υλικά σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις που ισχύουν 
τοπικά σε σχέση με τα απόβλητα. Αν δεν ισχύουν, ανατρέξτε στις εθνικές ή 
περιφερειακές διατάξεις που σχετίζονται με την απόρριψη.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20 °C/68 °F - 25 
°C/77 °F).
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της για την 
αντικατάσταση προϊόντων εάν αποδειχθεί ότι είναι ελαττωματικά. Η BISCO, 
Inc. δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές ή απώλειες, άμεσες 
ή παρεπόμενες, που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή ανικανότητα χρήσης του 
προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του 
χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την προοριζόμενη 
χρήση του. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη που σχετίζεται 
με το παρόν.
* TheraCem είναι σήμα κατατεθέν της BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE είναι κατοχυρωμένο εμπορικό σήμα της BISCO, Inc.

pt el ru bgTheraCem®* Ca
Цемент самоадгезивный,двойного

отверждения

ÎÁÙÀß ÈÍÔÎÐÌÀЦÈß
TheraCem Ca - самопротравливающий, самоадгезивный композитный цемент 
двойного отверждения  разработанный  для фиксации коронок, мостов, 
вкладок, накладок и штифтов (анкерных, литых,стекловолоконных). TheraCem 
Ca представляет собой  цемент, выделяющий кальций, в виде паста/паста, 
который не требует протравливания и бондинга на препарируемой области . 
Он удобен и прост в использовании, сокращает время лечения и обеспечивает 
надежный бондинг  с большинством стоматологических материалов. Цемент 
выпускается в натуральном оттенке. Он рентгеноконтрастный, что позволяет 
легко распознавать его на рентгенограмме.

Показания к применению:
Используйте TheraCem Ca для фиксации:
1. Металлических коронок, мостов, вкладок и накладок (в том числе для металла  
 облицованного композитом или керамикой )
2. Фарфоровых, керамических коронок, вкладок и накладок. (содержащих  
 оксид алюминия и оксид циркония)
3. Композитных непрямых реставраций: коронок, мостов, вкладок и  
 накладок (на основе смолы композитный / композит-керамические  
 гибрид)
4. Металлических (литых, анкерных) и волоконных штифтов
5. Реставраций с опорой на имплантатю

Противопоказание:
TheraCem Ca не рекомендуется применять для работы с винирами.

Примечание: Для фиксации виниров  рекомендуется использовать CHOICE ™ * 2.

Предупреждения:
 • Избегайте контакта с кожей; неполимеризованные метил- 
  акрилатные смолы могут вызвать раздражение у людей с чувствительной  
  кожей. В случае контакта, промыть кожу водой с мылом.
 • Слюна и бактерии в полости рта приводят к значительному ухудшению  
  силы связки с дентином.

Предупреждение: 
Перекрестное загрязнение: 
 • Продукт может содержать элементы, предназначенные для  
  одноразового использования. Утилизируйте использованные или  
  загрязненные наконечники. Не чистить, не дезинфицировать и не  
  использовать повторно.
 • Рекомендуется использовать общедоступное гигиеническое  
  защитное покрытие во избежание загрязнения шприцев во время  
  лечения. Если шприц загрязнен, не используйте его. Не чистить и не  
  дезинфицировать.

Ìеры предосторожности:
 • Время работы с цементом и время его отверждения будEт ускоряться в  
  теплой и влажной среде ротовой полости
 • Не используйте перекись водорода и EDTA для очистки препаровки, так  
  как эти материалы могут снизить силу связки. 
 • Существует множество разновидностей керамики, важно  
  проконсультироваться с лабораторией для правильной подготовки  
  поверхностей перед использованием TheraCem Ca.
 • Неполимеризованные смолы могут вызвать раздражения  
  кожного покрова у людей с повышенной чувствительностью кожи.  
  Избегайте контакта с кожей. При попадании цемента на кожу тщательно  
  промойте пораженное место водой с мылом.
 • Для того, чтобы предупредить полимеризацию и засорение  
  канюли, Dual-Syringe статический смесительный кончик следует оставить  
  на шприце до следующего употребления. Если шприц  
  использовался внутри орально,  его небходимо прдизенфицировать до  
  помещения на хранение.
 • Обращайте внимание на срок годности материала, который указан на  
  каждой единице продукции.
 • Паспорт безопасности предоставляется по запросу.
 • Паспорт безопасности доступны на www.bisco.com.

ТЕХÍÈЧЕСКÀß ÈÍÔÎÐÌÀЦÈß
Время работы: не менее 1 минуты (включая смешивание) при 22 ° C (71,6 ° F)
Время полной полимеризации: не более 5 минут при 37 ° C (98,6 ° F)
Рабочее время и время схватывания могут варьироваться в зависимости от 
условий хранения, температуры, влажности и т.д.

ÈÍСТÐУКЦÈÈ ПÎ ПÐÈÌЕÍЕÍÈЮ

Для: коронок, мостов, вкладок и накладок
Подготовка препаровки 
Примечание: TheraCem Ca представляет собой самоадгезивный цемент, который 
не требует травления или праймирования подготовленных поверхностей.
1. Удалите временную реставрацию и все остатки временного цемента.
2. Примерьте окончательную реставрацию, чтобы убедиться в точности ее  
 прилегания.
3. Очистите поверхность препаровки пемзой с водой. Тщательно промойте.
4. Удалите с поверхности всю воду, направляя на препаровку сильную  
 струю воздуха в течение 3-5 секунд. Не пересушивайте. (Защитите   
 препаровку  от загрязнения. Там, где возможно, рекомендуется использовать  
 резиновую заслонку(коффердам).)

Процедура смешивания цемента 
1. Снимите колпачок шприца или наконечник для смешивания и выбросьте его.
2. Выдавите небольшое количество материала на блокнот для смешивания, 
 чтобы удалить воздух из обеих камер двойного шприца.
3. Надежно закрепите смешивающую канюлю на шприце, направляя  
 ключ в паз. Затем поверните коричневый запирающий механизм по  
 часовой стрелке. 
4. Теперь при нажатии на шприц цемент смешивается в канюле в  
 нужной пропорции и происходит выдавливание готового к работе  
 TheraCem Ca. (Смотрите раздел “Техническая информация” для уточнения  
 рабочего времени и времени затвердевания.)

Ôиксация
Примечание: Так как керамика и фарфор сильно различаются, важно 
проконсультироваться с производителем керамики / фарфора или B вашей 
лаборатории для получения инструкций по правильной обработке поверхности.
1. Нанесите цемент на внутренние поверхности реставрации. В случае с  
 вкладками иногда удобнее нанести цемент на препарированный зуб.
2. Установите реставрацию и удалите излишки цемента. СÎВЕТ:  
 Чтобы вам было легче удалить излишки цемента, сначала отверждайте  
 светом края в течение 2-3 секунд.
3. Полимеризуйте светом в течение 20-30 секунд, или оставьте цемент  
 самоотверждаться.  (При использовании свойств самоотверждения  
 даже кратковременная полимеризация краев светом ускорит процесс  
 окончательной фиксации.)

ПÎЛЕЗÍЫЕ СÎВЕТЫ: TheraCem Ca, выдавленный на листик для замешивания 
даже через время может казаться неполимеризованным. Это происходит из-за 
кислородного ингибирования процесса полимеризации. Не сомневайтесь, что 
цемент полностью полимеризуется (зафиксируется) в необходимых условиях 
под реставрацией.

Для: Штифтов (анкерных, литых и волоконных)
Подготовка препаровки
1. Подготовьте место под штифт согласно инструкциям производителя  
 штифтов. Протравливать зуб и наносить адгезив не требуется.
2. Определите размер штифта и обеспечьте его надлежащее положение.
3. Очистите штифт, следуя инструкциям производителя.

Процедура смешивания цемента
1. Снимите колпачок шприца или наконечник для смешивания и выбросьте его.
2. Выдавите небольшое количество материала на блокнот для смешивания,  
 чтобы удалить воздух из обеих камер шприца.
3. Надежно закрепите самосмешивающую канюлю на двойном шприце,  
 направляя ключ в паз. Затем поверните коричневый запирающий  
 механизм по часовой стрелке. 
4. Теперь при нажатии на поршень происходит смешивание цемента  
 в нужной пропорции и выдавленный TheraCem Ca готового к работе.  
 (Смотрите раздел “Техническая информация” для уточнения рабочего  
 времени и времени затвердевания.)

ÔÈКСÀЦÈß 
1. Нанесите цемент на стенки канала с помощью эндодонтического  
 файла, спирали или бумажной турунды, так же нанесите цемент  
 на штифт.
2. Установите штифт и удалите все излишки цемента. СÎВЕТ:  
 Чтобы вам было легче удалить излишки цемента, сначала  
 отверждайте светом края в течение 2-3 секунд.
3. Полимеризуйте светом в течение 20-30 секунд, или оставьте цемент  
 самоотверждаться. 
4. Восстанавливайте культю зуба.

ГÈГÈЕÍÀ: Рекомендуется использование общеупотребимые гигиенические 
защитные средства, чтобы избежать любой возможности загрязнения шприца 
с TheraCem Ca во  время лечения. 
УТÈЛÈЗÀЦÈß. Выдавите через смешивающий наконечник или соберите 
излишки замешанного материала на пластинку для замешивания. 
Полимеризуйте излишки материала светом по частям до полного отверждения. 
Утилизируйте шприц, наконечники и отвержденный материал в соответствии 
с местными действующими правилами утилизации отходов. При их отсутствии 
следует действовать в соответствии с национальными или региональными 
рекомендациями по обращению с отходами.
ХÐÀÍЕÍÈЕ: Хранить при комнатной температуре (20 ° C / 68 ° F - 25 ° C / 77 ° F)
ГÀÐÀÍТÈß: BISCO, Inc. признает свою ответственность за замену продукции 
в случае  если доказана ее непригодность. BISCO, Inc. не несет ответственности  
в случае повреждения или утраты свойств цемента произошедших по 
причине, как прямых, так и косвенных нарушений условий  использования 
продукта, как это описано в инструкции. Перед использованием потребитель 
несет ответственность за определение того, насколько продукт подходит 
предназначению. Так же потребитель принимает все риски и ответственность 
за все вышеупомянутое.
* TheraCem зарегистрированная торговая марка BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE является торговой маркой BISCO, Inc..

TheraCem®* Ca
Самоадхезивен смолист цимент

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
TheraCem Ca е самоецващ, самоадхезивен, двойно полимеризиран 
смолист фиксиращ цимент, който е формулиран изключително за 
фиксиране на коронки, мостове, инлеи, онлеи и щифтове (предварително 
изработени метални и неметални/нишкови щифтове, както и лети 
щифтове). TheraCem Ca е паста/паста, освобождаващ калций фиксиращ 
цимент, който не изисква ецване, прайминг или бондинг на подготвените 
повърхности. Той се използва лесно, изисква само кратко време на стола 
и генерира добър бондинг към повечето стоматологични материали. 
Циментът е наличен в естествен нюанс. Той е рентгеноконтрастен, 
позволяващ лесна идентификация на рентгеновите изображения.

Показания за употреба:
Използвайте TheraCem Ca за циментиране на следното:
1. Метални корони, мостове, инлеи, онлеи (включва металокерамични и  
 композитно-метални)
2. Порцеланови, керамични корони, инлеи и онлеи (включва алуминий и  
 цирконий)
3. Смолисти корони, мостове, инлеи, онлеи (базиран на смола  
 композитно/композитно-керамичен хибрид)
4. Метални (предварително изработени или лети) и неметални/нишкови  
 ендодонтски щифтове
5. Поддържани с имплант реставрации

Противопоказания: 
TheraCem Ca не се препоръчва за циментиране на фасети.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: За циментиране на фасети се препоръчва използването 
на CHOICE™* 2.

Предупреждения:
 • Избягвайте контакт с кожата; неполимеризираните (мет)акрилатни  
  смоли могат да причинят кожна сензибилизация при податливи  
  лица. В случай на контакт измийте кожата с вода и сапун.
 • Слюнка и замърсяване с орална течност ще компрометират  
  сериозно бондинга на дентина.

Внимание:
Кръстосано замърсяване: 
 • Продуктът може да съдържа елементи, предназначени за  
  еднократна употреба. Изхвърлете употребяваните или замърсени  
  накрайници. Не трябва да се допуска почистване, дезинфекция или  
  повторна употреба.
 • Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни защитни  
  покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на спринцовки по време на  
  лечението. Изхвърлете спринцовката, ако се замърси. Не трябва да  
  се допуска почистване или дезинфекция.

Предпазни мерки:
 • Времената за работа и втвърдяване ще се ускорят в топлата  
  интраорална среда.
 • Не използвайте водороден пероксид, EDTA или материали със  
  съдържание на евгенол преди адхезивната процедура, тъй като тези  
  материали могат да възпрепятстват бондинга.
 • Поради значителното вариране на керамики и порцелани, важно  
  е да се консултирате с производителя на керамиката/порцелана  
  или Вашата лаборатория за инструкции относно правилното  
  третиране на повърхността и правилния дизайн на подготовката,  
  преди да използвате TheraCem Ca.
 • Неполимеризираните смоли могат да причинят кожна  
  сенсибилизация при податливи лица. Избягвайте контакт с кожата. В  
  случай на контакт с кожата измийте щателно с вода и сапун.
 • За да се предотврати полимеризация или запушване, статичният  
  накрайник за смесване на двойната спринцовка трябва да се остави  
  на място до следващото приложение. Ако се използва интраорално,  
  той трябва да се избърше с дезинфектант преди съхранение.
 • Вижте отделните етикети на компонентите за конкретни дати на  
  годност.
 • Информационен лист за безопасност има на разположение при  
  поискване.
 • Информационен лист за безопасност може да намерите на www. 
  bisco.com.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Време за работа: Минимум 1 минута (включително смесването) при 22°C 
(71,6°F)
Време за втвърдяване: Максимум 5 минути при 37°C (98,6°F)
Времето за работа и времето за втвърдяване може да варират на базата 
на условията за съхранение, температура, влажност и др.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

За: Корони, мостове, инлеи и онлеи
Процедури за подготовка
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: TheraCem Ca е самоадхезивен цимент, който не изисква 
ецване или прайминг на подготвените повърхности.
1. Отстранете временната реставрация и всички остатъци от временния  
 цимент.
2. Изпробвайте окончателната реставрация, за да осигурите правилно  
 пасване.
3. Почистете подготовката с пемза и вода. Промийте щателно.
4. Отстранете цялата повърхностна вода със силна струя въздух върху  
 подготовката за 3 до 5 секунди. Не изсушавайте. (Защитете  
 подготовката от замърсяване. Когато е приложимо, се препоръчва  
 използването на кофердам.)

Процедури за смесване на цимента
1. Свалете капачката на спринцовката или свалете и изхвърлете  
 смесителния накрайник от двойната спринцовка.
2. Накапете малко количество материал върху смесителна подложка,  
 за да елиминирате всички празнини във всяка камера на двойната  
 спринцовка.
3. Прикрепете смесващ накрайник към двойната спринцовка, като  
 подравните ключа и шпонковия канал. След това завъртете кафявия  
 заключващ механизъм по часовниковата стрелка.
4. Натискането на буталото ще смеси и накапе TheraCem Ca. (Вижте  
 Раздел „ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ“ за информация за време за  
 работа и втвърдяване.)

Процедури за циментация
1. Нанесете цимент по вътрешните повърхности на реставрацията.  
 При инлеите може да е по-лесно да нанесете цимента върху зъбната  
 подготовка.
2. Разположете реставрацията и отстранете целия излишен цимент.  
 СЪВЕТ: За да подпомогнете отстраняването на излишния цимент,  
 първоначално фотополимеризирайте границите за 2-3 секунди.
3. Фотополимеризирайте за 20-30 секунди или оставете да се  
 самополимеризира. (Когато използвате режим за самополимеризиране,  
 фотополимеризирането на границите дори за кратко ще ускори  
 окончателното втвърдяване.)

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
 • TheraCem Ca, оставен на смесителна подложка, може да не  
  изглежда втвърден. Това се дължи на кислородното инхибиране на  
  процеса на полимеризация. Уверете се, че циментът ще  
  полимеризира (ще се втвърди) по нормален начин под  
  реставрацията.

За: Щифтове (предварително изработени, метални, лети и 
неметални/нишкови щифтове)
Процедури за подготовка
1. Подгответе мястото за щифта съгласно инструкцията на производителя  
 на щифта. Не се изискват препарати за ецване и бондинг.
2. Оразмерете и напаснете щифта, за да осигурите правилно пасване.
3. Почистете щифта съгласно инструкцията на производителя.

Процедури за смесване на цимента
1. Свалете капачката на спринцовката или свалете и изхвърлете  
 смесителния накрайник от двойната спринцовка.
2. Накапете малко количество материал върху смесителна подложка,  
 за да елиминирате всички празнини във всяка камера на двойната  
 спринцовка.
3. Прикрепете смесващ накрайник към двойната спринцовка, като  
 подравните ключа и шпонковия канал. След това завъртете кафявия  
 заключващ механизъм по часовниковата стрелка.
4. Натискането на буталото ще смеси и накапе TheraCem Ca. (Вижте  
 Раздел „ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ“ за информация за време за  
 работа и втвърдяване.)

Процедури за циментация
1. При циментация на щифт използвайте смесителния накрайник  
 за коренов канал и инжектирайте TheraCem Ca в канала. Започнете  
 при апикалния край на канала и изтеглете накрайника бавно, докато  
 поддържате накрайника в цимента, за да се сведат до минимум  
 празнините. Покрийте апикалния край на щифта с цимент.
2. Разположете щифта и отстранете целия излишен цимент. СЪВЕТ: За  
 да подпомогнете отстраняването на излишния цимент, първоначално  
 фотополимеризирайте цимента за 2-3 секунди.
3. Фотополимеризирайте за 20-30 секунди или оставете да се  
 самополимеризира.
4. Продължете с процедурата за изграждане на ядро.

ХИГИЕНА: Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни 
защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на двойни спринцовки с 
цимент TheraCem Ca по време на лечението.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ: Изстискайте през смесващ връх или съберете излишния 
смесен материал върху подложка за смесване. Извършете светлинна 
обработка на излишния материал на части, докато се втвърди напълно. 
Изхвърлете спринцовката, накрайниците и втвърдения материал в 
съответствие с разпоредбите на общността, свързани с отпадъците. 
При липса на такива вижте националните или регионални разпоредби, 
свързани с отпадъците. 
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се съхранява при стайна температура (20°C/68°F - 
25°C/77°F).
ГАРАНЦИЯ: BISCO, Inc. поема отговорност за замяна на продукти, 
ако се докаже, че са дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не поема отговорност за 
вреди или загуби, преки или косвени, произтичащи от употребата или 
невъзможността за употреба на продуктите, както е описано. Преди 
употреба потребителят е задължен да определи пригодността на продукта 
за неговото предназначение. В тази връзка потребителят поема целия 
риск и отговорност.
* TheraCem е регистрирана търговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE е търговска марка на BISCO, Inc.



mk roTheraCem®* Ca 
Samoadhezyjny cement żywiczny 

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
TheraCem Ca jest samo-trawiącym, samo-wiążącym cementem z podwójnie 
utwardzonej żywicy przeznaczonym do cementowania koron, mostów, 
wkładów, nakładów i sztyftów (prefabrykowanych wkładów metalowych i 
niemetalowych/z włókna szklanego, jak również wkładów ze stopów stali). 
TheraCem Ca jest mocującym cementem w formie pasta/pasta, uwalniającym 
wapń, który nie wymaga wytrawiania, gruntowania ani stosowania preparatów 
wiążących na opracowywanych powierzchniach zęba. Jest łatwy w 
stosowaniu, wymaga jedynie krótkiego opracowania powierzchni i dobrze 
łączy się z większością materiałów stomatologicznych. Cement jest dostępny 
w naturalnym odcieniu. Jest nieprzepuszczalny dla promieni rentgenowskich, 
co pozwala na jego łatwą identyfikację na zdjęciach rentgenowskich.

Wskazania do stosowania:
Cement TheraCem Ca ma następujące zastosowania:
1. Metalowe korony, mosty, wkłady, nakłady (w tym porcelana napalana na  
 metalu i kompozyt łączony z metalem)
2. Porcelanowe i ceramiczne korony, wkłady i nakłady (w tym z tlenku  
 aluminium i cyrkonowe)
3. Żywiczne korony, mosty, wkłady i nakłady (kompozyt na bazie żywicy/ 
 materiał hybrydowy kompozytowo-ceramiczny)
4. Wkłady metalowe (prefabrykowane lub ze stopów stali) i niemetalowe/ 
 endodontyczne z włókna szklanego
5. Uzupełnienia protetyczne osadzane na implantach

Przeciwwskazania: 
Cement TheraCem Ca nie jest zalecany do cementowania licówek.

UWAGA: Do cementowania licówek zaleca się stosowanie cementu 
Choice™ 2*.

Ostrzeżenia:
 • Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą; niespolimeryzowane żywice  
  metakrylowe mogą powodować skórne reakcje uczuleniowe u osób  
  wrażliwych. W przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę wodą z mydłem.
 • Skażenie śliną bądź płynami jamy ustnej może poważnie zagrozić  
  wiązaniu.

Ostrzeżenie:
Zakażenia krzyżowe:
 • Produkt może zawierać elementy przeznaczone do jednorazowego  
  użytku. Usuwaj zużyte lub zanieczyszczone końcówki. Nie  
  czyść, nie dezynfekuj ani nie używaj ponownie.
 • Zaleca się stosowanie powszechnie dostępnych higienicznych  
  osłonek ochronnych, aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia strzykawek  
  podczas leczenia. Jeśli strzykawka zostanie zanieczyszczona, należy ją  
  wyrzucić. Nie czyść ani nie dezynfekuj.

Środki ostrożności:
 • Czas pracy i czas wiązania będą przyspieszone w ciepłym środowisku  
  jamy ustnej.
 • Do czyszczenia preparacji nie należy używać preparatów na  
  bazie nadtlenku wodoru ani EDTA, ponieważ mogą one hamować  
  wiązanie.
 • Ponieważ materiały ceramiczne i porcelanowe są bardzo  
  zróżnicowane, ważne jest, aby skonsultować się z producentem  
  takich materiałów lub odpowiednim laboratorium w celu uzyskania  
  instrukcji dotyczących właściwego opracowywania powierzchni i  
  przygotowania uzupełnień przed zastosowaniem cementu TheraCem  
  Ca.
 • Niespolimeryzowane żywice mogą powodować skórne reakcje  
  uczuleniowe u osób podatnych. Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą. W  
  przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę dokładnie wodą z mydłem.
 • Aby zapobiec polimeryzacji lub zatkaniu, podwójną strzykawkę  
  mieszającą należy zamykać zatyczką aż do następnego użycia. W  
  przypadku zastosowania strzykawki wewnątrz ust pacjenta  
  przed odłożeniem do przechowania należy wytrzeć ją środkiem  
  odkażającym.
 • Daty ważności poszczególnych składników znajdują się na ich  
  etykietach.
 • Karta charakterystyki jest dostępna na żądanie.
 • Karta charakterystyki jest dostępna do ściągnięcia na stronie  
  www.bisco.com.

INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE
Czas pracy: Co najmniej 1 minuta (obejmuje mieszanie) w temperaturze 22°C 
(71,6°F)
Czas wiązania: Nie dłużej niż 5 minut w temperaturze 37°C (98,6°F)
Czas pracy i czas wiązania mogą się różnić w zależności od warunków 
przechowywania, temperatury, wilgotności itp.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

W przypadku: Koron, mostów, wkładów i nakładów
Procedury przygotowawcze
UWAGA: TheraCem Ca jest samowiążącym cementem, który nie wymaga 
wytrawiania ani gruntowania (użycia Primera) opracowywanych powierzchni.
1. Usuń tymczasowe uzupełnienie i wszystkie pozostałości tymczasowego  
 cementu.
2. Przymierz ostateczne uzupełnienie, aby upewnić się, że jest odpowiednio  
 dopasowane.
3. Wyczyść preparację pumeksem i wodą. Spłucz dokładnie.
4. Usuń z powierzchni całą wodę za pomocą silnego strumienia  
 powietrza, osuszając ją od 3 do 5 sekund. Nie przesusz powierzchni.  
 (Chroń preparację przed skażeniem. W stosownych przypadkach zalecane  
 jest użycie koferdamu).

Procedury mieszania cementu
1. Zdejmij nasadkę strzykawki lub usuń końcówkę mieszającą ze strzykawki i ją  
 wyrzuć.
2. Wyciśnij małą ilość materiału na bloczek do mieszania w celu 
 usunięcia wszelkich pustych przestrzeni w każdej komorze podwójnej  
 strzykawki.
3. Przymocuj końcówkę mieszającą do podwójnej strzykawki 
 przez dopasowanie wpustu w szczelinie. Następnie obróć brązowy  
 mechanizm blokujący w prawo.
4. Naciśnięcie tłoczka spowoduje wymieszanie i wyciśnięcie cementu  
 TheraCem Ca. (Informacje dotyczące czasu pracy i czasu wiązania  
 zawiera część „INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE”).

Procedury cementowania
UWAGA: Ponieważ materiały ceramiczne i porcelanowe są bardzo 
zróżnicowane, ważne jest, aby skonsultować się z producentem takich 
materiałów lub odpowiednim laboratorium w celu uzyskania instrukcji 
dotyczących właściwego opracowywania powierzchni.
1. Nałóż cement na ściany kanału za pomocą pilnika endodontycznego, spirali  
 lentulo lub sączka papierowego i pokryj nim wkład.
2. Osadź wkład i usuń nadmiar cementu. WSKAZÓWKA: Przy 
 usuwaniu nadmiaru cementu może być pomocne wstępne utwardzenie  
 przez naświetlenie cementu przez 2-3 sekundy.
3. Utwardź cement, naświetlając go przez 20-30 sekund lub  
 pozostaw do samoutwardzenia. (W przypadku korzystania z trybu  
 samoutwardzania utwardzenie nadmiarowych marginesów  
 cementu przez ich krótkie naświetlenie przyspieszy proces uzyskania  
 ostatecznego wiązania).

POMOCNE WSKAZÓWKI
 • TheraCem Ca pozostawiony na bloczku do mieszania może  
  nie ulec związaniu. Jest to spowodowane hamowaniem przez tlen  
  procesu polimeryzacji. Należy odczekać w celu upewnienia  
  się, że cement zostanie poddany polimeryzacji (zwiąże się) pod  
  wypełnieniem w standardowy sposób.

W przypadku: Wkładów (wkłady prefabrykowane, metalowe, ze stopów 
stali i niemetalowe/z włókna szklanego)
Procedury przygotowawcze
1. Przygotuj przestrzeń na wkład wg instrukcji producenta. Nie jest wymagane  
 stosowanie środków wytrawiających ani wiążących.
2. Odpowiednio dopasuj rozmiar i umiejscowienie wkład.
3. Wyczyść wkład zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.

Procedury mieszania cementu
1. Zdejmij nasadkę strzykawki lub usuń końcówkę mieszającą ze strzykawki i ją  
 wyrzuć.
2. Wyciśnij małą ilość materiału na bloczek do mieszania w celu  
 usunięcia wszelkich pustych przestrzeni w każdej komorze podwójnej  
 strzykawki.
3. Przymocuj końcówkę mieszającą do podwójnej strzykawki  
 przez dopasowanie wpustu w szczelinie. Następnie obróć brązowy  
 mechanizm blokujący w prawo.
4. Naciśnięcie tłoczka spowoduje wymieszanie i wyciśnięcie cementu  
 TheraCem Ca. (Informacje dotyczące czasu pracy i czasu wiązania  
 zawiera część „INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE”).

Procedury cementowania
1. Dla zacementowania wkładów przy użyciu końcówki mieszającej,  
 nakładaj TheraCem Ca wprost do kanału.Zacznij od części  
 wierzchołkowej i powoli wycofuj końcówkę ku górze, utrzymując  
 ją jednak cały czas zanurzoną w cemencie w celu uniknięcia  
 wytworzenia się pęcherzyków powietrza. Przykryj wierzchołkową część  
 wkładu cementem.
2. Osadź sztyft i usuń nadmiar cementu. WSKAZÓWKA: Przy 
 usuwaniu nadmiaru cementu może być pomocne wstępne utwardzenie  
 przez naświetlenie cementu przez 2-3 sekundy.
3. Utwardź cement, naświetlając go przez 20-30 sekund lub pozostaw do  
 samoutwardzenia. 
4. Postępuj dalej zgodnie z procedurą odbudowy zęba.

ZABIEGI HIGIENICZNE: Zalecane jest używanie powszechnie dostępnych 
ochronnych osłonek higienicznych, aby uniknąć skażenia podwójnej 
strzykawki z cementem TheraCem Ca podczas leczenia.
UTYLIZACJA: Wycisnąć przez końcówkę mieszającą lub zebrać zmieszany 
nadmiar materiału na bloczek do mieszania. Nadmiar materiału utwardzać 
światłem w kolejnych częściach, aż do jego całkowitego utwardzenia. 
Strzykawkę, końcówki i utwardzony materiał należy zutylizować zgodnie 
z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów. W przypadku braku takich 
uregulowań postępować zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi lub regionalnymi 
dotyczącymi odpadów.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (20°C/68°F 
- 25°C/77°F)
GWARANCJA: BISCO, Inc. zobowiązuje się zastąpić produkty, jeśli okaże 
się, że są wadliwe. BISCO, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne 
szkody lub straty, bezpośrednie lub pośrednie, wynikające z wykorzystania 
lub niemożności użycia produktów zgodnie z opisem. Przed zastosowaniem 
produktu użytkownik jest zobowiązany do sprawdzenia jego przydatności do 
zamierzonego celu. W związku z powyższym użytkownik ponosi wszelkie 
ryzyko i odpowiedzialność.
* TheraCem jest zarejestrowaną marką BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE jest marką handlową BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Ciment rășinic autoadeziv

INFORMAȚII GENERALE
TheraCem Ca este un ciment auto-gravant, auto-adeziv, cu polimerizare 
dublă, conceput exclusiv pentru cimentarea coroanelor, punților, încrustațiilor 
(inlay, onlay) și a pivoților (prefabricați, metalici și nemetalici, din fibre, precum 
și pivoți turnați). TheraCem Ca este un ciment pastă/pastă cu eliberare de 
calciu care nu necesită nici un fel de gravare acidă, condiționare sau aplicare 
de adeziv pe suprafețele pregătite. Este ușor de utilizat, necesită un timp scurt 
pe scaun și realizează o bună aderență la majoritatea materialelor dentare. 
Cimentul este disponibil într-o nuanță naturală. Produsul este radioopac, 
permițând astfel identificarea ușoară pe radiografii.

Indicații de utilizare:
Utilizați TheraCem Ca pentru a cimenta următoarele:
1. Coroane metalice, punți, încrustații (inlay, onlay) (inclusiv lucrari metalo- 
 ceramice si de compozit pe metal)
2. Porțelan, coroane ceramice, încrustații (inlay, onlay) (inclusiv din alumină și  
 zirconiu)
3. Coroane din compozit, punți, încrustații (inlay, onlay) (rășini compozite,  
 rășini hibride compozit/ceramică)
4. Pivoți endodontici metalici (prefabricați sau turnați) și nemetalici/din fibre
5. Restaurări agregate pe implanturi

Contraindicații: 
Nu se recomandă utilizarea TheraCem Ca pentru cimentarea fațetelor.

OBSERVAȚIE: Se recomandă utilizarea produsului CHOICE™* 2 pentru 
cimentarea fațetelor.

Avertizări:
 • A se evita contactul cu pielea, rășinile de (met)acrilat nepolimerizate  
  pot cauza sensibilizarea cutanată la persoanele sensibile. În caz de  
  contact, spălați pielea cu apă și săpun.
 • Saliva și contaminarea cu fluide orale compromit serios adeziunea la  
  dentină.

Precauții: 
Contaminare încrucișată: 
 • Produsul poate conține elemente care sunt destinate unei singure  
  utilizări. Eliminați vârfurile de amestec utilizate sau contaminate. Nu  
  curățați, nu dezinfectați și nu reutilizați.
 • Se recomandă utilizarea unei folii igienice de protecție pentru a evita  
  orice contaminare a seringilor în timpul tratamentului. Dacă seringa este  
  contaminată, aruncați-o. Nu curățați și nu dezinfectați.

Precauții:
 • Timpii de lucru și de priză vor fi accelerați în mediul intraoral cald.
 • Nu utilizați materiale care conțin peroxid de oxigen, EDTA sau eugenol  
  înainte de desfășurarea procedurii adezive, deoarece aceste materiale  
  pot impiedica adeziunea.
 • Deoarece materialele ceramice și porțelanurile pot varia foarte  
  mult, este important să vă consultați cu producătorul ceramicii/ 
  porțelanului sau cu laboratorul dvs. cu privire la instrucțiunile de tratare  
  și preparare corespunzătoare a suprafețelor, înainte de a utiliza  
  TheraCem Ca.
 • Rășinile nepolimerizate pot cauza sensibilizarea cutanată la persoanele  
  sensibile. A se evita contactul cu pielea. În caz de contact, spălați pielea  
  abundent cu apă și săpun.
 • Pentru a preveni polimerizarea sau colmatarea, vârful de amestecare  
  al seringii duble ar trebui să nu fie îndepărtat până la următoarea  
  aplicație. În cazul utilizării intraorale, produsul trebuie curățat cu  
  dezinfectant înainte de depozitare.
 • A se vedea etichetele componentelor individuale pentru datele de  
  expirare specifice.
 • Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la cerere.
 • Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la www.bisco.com.

INFORMAȚII TEHNICE
Timp de lucru: Minimum 1 minut (include amestecarea) la 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Timp de priză: Maximum 5 minute la 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Timpii de lucru și de priză pot varia în funcție de condițiile de depozitare, 
temperatură, umiditate etc.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Pentru: Coroane, punți, încrustații (inlay, onlay)
Proceduri de preparare
OBSERVAȚIE: TheraCem Ca este un ciment autoadeziv care nu necesită 
gravarea acidă sau condiționarea (aplicarea de primer/bonding) suprafețelor.
1. Îndepărtați restaurarea provizorie și toate reziduurile de ciment provizoriu.
2. Probați restaurarea finală pentru a vă asigura de potrivirea corectă a  
 acesteia.
3. Curățați preparația cu pastă de curățare/profilaxie și apă. Clătiți din  
 abundență.
4. Îndepărtați toată apa de pe suprafață direcționând un jet puternic de aer  
 asupra preparației timp de 3-5 secunde. Nu desicați. (Protejați preparația  
 împotriva contaminării. Dacă este cazul, se recomandă utilizarea unui  
 sistem de izolare cu diga.)

Proceduri de amestecare a cimentului
1. Îndepărtați capacul seringii sau îndepărtați și aruncați vârful de amestecare  
 de pe seringa dublă.
2. Aplicați o cantitate redusă de material pe o plăcuță de amestecare pentru a  
 evita orice goluri din fiecare tub al seringii duble.
3. Montați un vârf de amestecare pe seringa dublă prin alinierea cheii și fantei  
 pentru cheie. Apoi rotiți mecanismul de blocare de culoare maro în sens  
 orar.
4. Prin apăsarea pistonului se va amesteca și se va distribui TheraCem Ca.  
 (Consultați secțiunea „INFORMAȚII TEHNICE” pentru informații referitoare  
 la timpii de lucru și de priză.)

Proceduri de cimentare
1. Aplicați ciment pe suprafețele interioară ale restaurării. Pentru încrustații,  
 poate fi mai ușor să aplicați cimentul în cavitatea preparată a dintelui.
2. Introduceți restaurarea și eliminați excesul de ciment. SUGESTIE: Pentru a  
 ajuta la îndepărtarea excesului de ciment, fotopolimerizați mai întâi  
 marginile timp de 2-3 secunde.
3. Fotopolimerizați timp de 20-30 de secunde sau lăsați să polimerizeze  
 singur. (Atunci când folosiți modul de autopolimerizare, fotopolimerizarea  
 marginilor va accelera priza finală.)

SUGESTII UTILE
 • TheraCem Ca lăsat pe o plăcuțp de amestecare poate părea că nu se  
  întărește. Acest lucru este cauzat de inhibarea procesului de  
  polimerizare de către oxigenul din aer. Nu vă faceți griji, cimentul se va  
  polimeriza (întări) în mod normal sub restaurare.

Pentru: Pivoți (pre-fabricați, metalici, turnați și nemetalici/din fibre)
Proceduri de preparare
1. Pregătiți spațiul pentru pivot conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. Nu sunt  
 necesari agenți de gravare sau condiționare/bonding.
2. Măsurați și potriviți pivotul, pentru a vă asigura că se potrivește perfect.
3. Curățați pivotul conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.

Proceduri de amestecare a cimentului
1. Îndepărtați capacul seringii sau îndepărtați și aruncați vârful de amestecare  
 de pe seringa dublă.
2. Aplicați o cantitate redusă de material pe o plăcuță de amestecare pentru a  
 evita orice goluri din fiecare tub al seringii duble.
3. Montați un vârf de amestecare pe seringa dublă prin alinierea cheii și fantei  
 pentru cheie. Apoi rotiți mecanismul de blocare de culoare maro în sens  
 orar.
4. Prin apăsarea pistonului se va amesteca și se va distribui TheraCem Ca.  
 (Consultați secțiunea „INFORMAȚII TEHNICE” pentru informații referitoare  
 la timpii de lucru și de priză.)

Proceduri de cimentare
1. Pentru cimentarea ulterioară, cu ajutorul vârfului de amestecare pentru  
 canalul dentar, injectați TheraCem Ca în canal. Începeți de la capătul  
 apical al canalului și retrageți vârful încet, menținând vârful în ciment pentru  
 a minimiza golurile. Acoperiți capătul apical al pivotului cu ciment.
2. Introduceți pivotul și eliminați excesul de ciment. SUGESTIE: Pentru a ajuta  
 la îndepărtarea excesului de ciment, fotopolimerizați mai întâi cimentul timp  
 de 2-3 secunde.
3. Permiteți fotopolimerizarea timp de 20-30 de secunde sau permiteți  
 autopolimerizarea.
4. Continuați cu procedura de restaurare a bontului.

IGIENĂ: Se recomandă utilizarea unei folii de protecție igienică, pentru a evita 
orice contaminare a seringilor duble pentru ciment TheraCem Ca în timpul 
tratamentului.
ELIMINARE: Scoateți prin vârful de amestecare sau colectați materialul 
amestecat în exces pe o plăcuță de amestecare. Fotopolimerizați materialul în 
exces pe secțiuni până când este tratat complet. Eliminați seringa, vârfurile și 
materialul tratat în conformitate cu prevederile comunitare privind deșeurile. În 
absența acestora, consultați reglementările naționale sau regionale cu privire 
la eliminarea deșeurilor.
DEPOZITARE: Depozitați la temperatura camerei (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F)
GARANȚIE: BISCO, Inc. recunoaște responsabilitatea sa de a înlocui 
produsele, dacă se dovedesc a fi defecte. BISCO, Inc. nu își asumă 
răspunderea pentru eventuale daune sau pierderi, directe sau indirecte, 
provenind din folosirea sau inabilitatea de folosire a produselor conform 
descrierii. Înainte de utilizare, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului să determine 
conformitatea produsului cu scopul utilizării. Utilizatorul își asumă riscul și 
răspunderea în legătură cu aceasta.
* TheraCem este marcă înregistrată a BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE este marcă înregistrată a BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Samolepicí pryskyřičný cement

OBECNÉ INFORMACE
TheraCem Ca je samoleptací, samolepicí, dvojitě vytvrzovaný pryskyřičný 
fixační cement, který je určen výhradně pro fixační korunky, můstky, inleje, 
onleje a čepy (prefabrikované kovové a nekovové / vláknové čepy, stejně 
jako lité čepy). TheraCem Ca je pasta / pasta, fixační cement uvolňující 
vápník, přičemž tento cement nevyžaduje žádné leptání, priming ani bonding 
připravených povrchů. Je snadno použitelný, vyžaduje jen krátkou dobu v 
křesle a vytváří dobré spojení s většinou dentálních materiálů. Cement je 
k dispozici v přírodním odstínu. Je nepropustný pro záření, což umožňuje 
snadnou identifikaci při radiografii. 

Indikace použití:
Cement TheraCem Ca se používá následovně:
1. Kovové korunky, můstky, inleje, onleje (včetně kovokeramických materiálů a  
 kompozitního materiálu na kov)
2. Keramika, keramické korunky, inleje a onleje (včetně aluminy a zirkonia)
3. Pryskyřičné korunky, můstky, inleje a onleje (hybridní kompozit na bázi  
 pryskyřice / hybridní kompozitní keramika)
4. Kovové (prefabrikované nebo lité) a nekovové / vláknové endodontické čepy
5. Výplně podporované implantáty

Kontraindikace: 
TheraCem Ca se nedoporučuje pro cementování fazet.

POZNÁMKA: Pro cementaci fazet se doporučuje použít CHOICE™* 2.

Varování:
 • Zamezte styku s kůží. Nezpolymerizované (meth)akrylové pryskyřice  
  mohou u citlivých osob způsobit kožní senzibilaci. Dojde-li ke styku,  
  omyjte kůži mýdlem a vodou.
 • Kontaminace slinami a ústními kapalinami silně snižují dentinovou vazbu.

Bezpečnostní upozornění: 
Křížová kontaminace: 
 • Produkt může obsahovat složky, které jsou určené jen na jedno použití.  
  Použité nebo kontaminované špičky zlikvidujte. Nečistěte je,  
  nedezinfikujte je ani je nepoužívejte opakovaně.
 • Doporučujeme používat během ošetření běžně dostupné hygienické  
  ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci stříkačky. Pokud  
  dojde ke kontaminaci stříkačky, zlikvidujte ji. Nečistěte ji ani nedezinfikujte.

Preventivní opatření:
 • V teplém intraorálním prostředí se pracovní doba a doba tuhnutí urychlí.
 • Nepoužívejte materiály obsahující peroxid vodíku, EDTA ani eugenol před  
  adhesivním postupem, protože tyto materiály mohou inhibovat vazbu.
 • Vzhledem k tomu, že se keramické a porcelánové materiály velmi liší,  
  je před použitím TheraCem Ca důležité konzultovat s výrobcem keramiky/  
  porcelánu nebo s vaší laboratoří pokyny týkající se správné povrchové  
  úpravy a správného designu přípravy.
 • Nezpolymerizované pryskyřice mohou u citlivých osob způsobit kožní  
  senzibilaci. Zabraňte kontaktu s kůží. Dojde-li ke kontaktu, omyjte kůži  
  důkladně mýdlem a vodou.
 • Aby se zabránilo polymerizaci nebo srážení, musí statická míchací špička  
  Dual-Syringe zůstat na místě až do příští aplikace. Při intraorálním použití  
  se před uložením musí otřít desinfekcí.
 • Konkrétní data exspirace viz štítky jednotlivých složek
 • Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na vyžádání.
 • Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na www.bisco.com.

TECHNICKÉ INFORMACE
Pracovní doba: alespoň 1 minuta (včetně míchání) při 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Doba tuhnutí: maximálně 5 minut při 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Pracovní doba a doba tuhnutí se mohou lišit podle podmínek skladování, 
teploty, vlhkosti atd.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Pro: Korunky, můstky, inleje a onleje
Přípravné postupy
POZNÁMKA: TheraCem Ca je samolepicí cement, který nevyžaduje leptání 
ani priming připravených povrchů.
1. Odstraňte dočasnou výplň a všechny dočasné zbytky cementu.
2. Finální obnovu vyzkoušejte, abyste zajistili správné usazení.
3. Přípravek očistěte pemzou a vodou. Důkladně opláchněte.
4. Silným proudem vzduchu po dobu na 3 až 5 sekund odstraňte z přípravku  
 veškerou povrchovou vodu. Nevysušujte. (Chraňte přípravek před  
 kontaminací. Je-li to vhodné, doporučuje se použít kofferdam.)

Postupy míchání cementu
1. Sejměte víčko stříkačky nebo z duální stříkačky odstraňte míchací špičku a  
 zlikvidujte ji.
2. Naneste malé množství materiálu na míchací podložku, abyste odstranili  
 jakékoli mezery v každé komoře duální stříkačky.
3. Připevněte míchací špičku k duální stříkačce tak, že zarovnáte klíč s  
 klíčovou drážkou. Poté otočte hnědým zamykacím mechanismem po směru  
 chodu hodinových ručiček.
4. Stisknutím pístu se TheraCem Ca smíchá a dávkuje. (Informace o pracovní  
 době a době tuhnutí najdete v části „TECHNICKÉ INFORMACE“.)

Postupy cementace
1. Na vnitřní povrchy náhrady naneste cement. U inlejí může být jednodušší  
 nanášet cement na zubní preparaci.
2. Umístěte výplň a odstraňte přebytečný cement. TIP: Aby bylo snadnější  
 odstraňování přebytečného cementu, okraje výplně zpočátku lehce  
 vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 2 3 sekund.
3. Vytvrďte světlem po dobu 20 30 sekund nebo nechte vytvrdit automaticky.  
 (Při použití automatického vytvrzení i krátké tvrzení okrajů světlem urychlí  
 konečné tuhnutí.)

UŽITEČNÉ TIPY
 • TheraCem Ca ponechaný na míchací podložce nevypadá, že by tuhnul.  
  To způsobuje kyslík, který inhibuje polymerizaci. Ujišťujeme vás, že  
  cement při obnovení polymerizuje (tuhne) běžným způsobem.

Pro: Čepy (prefabrikované, kovové, lité a nekovové / vláknové)
Přípravné postupy
1. Připravte místo pro čep podle pokynů výrobce čepu. Leptadla a pojiva  
 nejsou nutná.
2. Zajistěte velikost a přizpůsobení čepu, aby se správně usadil.
3. Očistěte čep podle pokynů výrobce.

Postupy míchání cementu
1. Sejměte víčko stříkačky nebo z duální stříkačky odstraňte míchací špičku a  
 zlikvidujte ji.
2. Naneste malé množství materiálu na míchací podložku, abyste odstranili  
 jakékoli mezery v každé komoře duální stříkačky.
3. Připevněte míchací špičku k duální stříkačce tak, že zarovnáte klíč s  
 klíčovou drážkou. Poté otočte hnědým zamykacím mechanismem po směru  
 chodu hodinových ručiček.
4. Stisknutím pístu se TheraCem Ca smíchá a dávkuje. (Informace o pracovní  
 době a době tuhnutí najdete v části „TECHNICKÉ INFORMACE“.)

Postupy cementace
1. Pro cementaci čepu injikujte pomocí míchací špičky pro kořenové kanálky  
 TheraCem Ca do kanálku. Začněte od apikálního konce kanálku a pomalu  
 špičku vytahujte a zároveň ji udržujte v cementu, aby se minimalizovaly  
 dutiny. Apikální konec čepu pokryjte cementem.
2. Umístěte čep a odstraňte přebytečný cement. TIP: Aby bylo snadnější  
 odstraňování přebytečného cementu, cement zpočátku lehce vytvrzujte  
 světlem po dobu 2 3 sekund.
3. Vytvrďte světlem po dobu 20 30 sekund nebo nechte vytvrdit automaticky.
4. Pokračujte v postupu vytváření jádra.

HYGIENA: Během ošetření doporučujeme používat běžně dostupné 
hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste při použití předešli jakékoli kontaminaci 
cementové duální stříkačky TheraCem Ca.
LIKVIDACE: Přebytečný materiál umístěte na mísicí blok – vytlačte ho 
míchací špičkou nebo seberte ten promíchaný. Přebytečný materiál po 
částech vytvrzujte světlem až do úplného vytvrzení. Injekční stříkačku, kanyly a 
vytvrzený materiál zlikvidujte v souladu s místně platnými předpisy o odpadech. 
Pokud neexistují, řiďte se celostátními nebo regionálními předpisy o odpadech.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě (20 25 °C / 68 77 °F).
ZÁRUKA: BISCO, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost ve smyslu povinnosti 
vyměnit produkt za nový, pokud se prokáže, že je vadný. BISCO, Inc. nepřijímá 
odpovědnost za žádné škody nebo ztráty, přímé nebo následné, způsobené 
použitím nebo neschopností použít produkty tak, jak je popsáno. Odpovědností 
uživatele je před použitím určit, zda je produkt pro zamýšlené použití vhodný. 
Uživatel na sebe bere veškerá rizika a odpovědnost s tímto spojené.
* TheraCem je registrovaná ochranná známka společnosti BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE je obchodní známka společnosti BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Isekinnituv vaiktsement

ÜLDINE TEAVE
TheraCem Ca on isesöövituv isekinnituv kaksikkõvastuv vaik-kinnitustsement, 
mis on mõeldud spetsiaalselt kroonide, sildade, inlay’de, onlay’de ja tihvtide 
(eelvalmistatud metallist ja mittemetalsete/fiibertihvtide ning ka täisvalutihvtide) 
tsementimiseks. TheraCem Ca kahekomponentne kaltsiumit eraldav 
kinnitustsement, mis ei vaja prepareeritud pindade eeltöötlust söövitava 
ainega, praimerigal ega sidusainega. Toodet on lihtne kasutada, protseduurile 
kulub vähe aega ning see tagab hea seostumise enamiku hambaravis 
kasutatavate materjalidega. Tsement on saadaval loomulikus toonis. Toode on 
röntgenkontrastne, mis teeb lihtsaks tuvastamise röntgenipiltidel.

Kasutusnäidustused
Kasutage toodet TheraCem Ca järgmiste komponentide tsementimiseks.
1. Metallist kroonid, sillad, inlay’d, onlay’d (sh metallokeraamilised ja  
 metallkomposiidist)
2. Portselanist, keraamilised kroonid, inlay’d ja onlay’d (sh alumiinium- ja  
 tsirkooniumoksiid)
3. Vaigust kroonid, sillad, inlay’d ja onlay’d (vaigu baasil komposiit /  
 komposiitkeraamiline hübriid)
4. Metallist (eelvalmistatud või valatavad) ja mittemetalsed/fiibertihvtid
5. Implantaadile toetatud restauratsioonid

Vastunäidustused
TheraCem Ca pole soovitatav laminaatide tsementimiseks.

MÄRKUS. Laminaatide tsementimiseks on soovitatav kasutada toodet 
CHOICE™* 2.

Hoiatused
 • Vältige kokkupuudet nahaga; polümeerumata (met)akrülaatvaigud  
  võivad põhjustada nende suhtes tundlikel inimestel naha  
  sensibiliseerimist. Kokkupuute korral peske nahka seebi ja veega.
 • Saastumine sülje ja suuvedelikega kahjustab oluliselt sidustamist  
  dentiiniga.

Ettevaatust!
Ristsaastumine 
 • Toode võib sisaldada elemente, mis on mõeldud ühekordseks  
  kasutamiseks. Kasutatud või saastunud otsakud tuleb ära visata. Mitte  
  puhastada, desinfitseerida ega korduskasutada.
 • Süstalde saastumise vältimiseks on ravi ajal soovitatav kasutada müügil  
  olevaid tavapäraseid hügieenilisi kaitsekatteid. Kui süstal saastub, tuleb  
  see ära visata. Mitte puhastada ega desinfitseerida.

Ettevaatusabinõud
 • Töö- ja kõvastumisajad võivad olla soojas intraoraalses keskkonnas  
  lühemad.
 • Ärge kasutage enne adhesiivsüsteemi kasutamist vesinikperoksiidi,  
  etüleendiamiintetraäädikhapet (EDTA) ega eugenooli sisaldavaid  
  materjale, sest need materjalid võivad seostumist takistada.
 • Kuna saadaval on väga erinevaid keraamilisi ja portselanmaterjale, on  
  äärmiselt oluline pidada nõu keraamilise/portselanmaterjali tootjaga või  
  kliiniku laboriga ning küsida neilt enne toote TheraCem Ca kasutamist  
  õigeid pinna eeltöötluse ja kaviteedi preparatsiooni juhiseid.
 • Polümeerumata vaigud võivad põhjustada nende suhtes tundlikel  
  inimestel naha sensibiliseerimist. Vältige kokkupuudet nahaga. Nahale  
  sattumise korral peske nahka põhjalikult seebi ja veega.
 • Polümeerumise või ummistumise vältimiseks tuleb topeltsüstla staatiline  
  segamisotsak jätta kuni järgmise kasutuseni oma kohale. Intraoraalsel  
  kasutamisel tuleks seda enne hoiulepanekut pühkida  
  desinfektsioonivahendiga.
 • Tootespetsiifilisi aegumiskuupäevi vaadake komponentide etikettidelt.
 • Kemikaali ohutuskaart on saadaval nõudmise korral.
 • Kemikaali ohutuskaart on saadaval aadressil www.bisco.com.

TEHNILINE TEAVE
Tööaeg: vähemalt 1 minut (sisaldab segamist) temperatuuril 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Kõvastumisaeg: maksimaalselt 5 minutit temperatuuril 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Töö- ja kõvastumisajad olenevad säilitamistingimustest, temperatuurist, 
õhuniiskusest jms.

KASUTUSJUHEND

Kasutamiseks koos järgmistega: kroonid, sillad, inlay’d ja onlay’d
Preparatsiooni protseduurid
MÄRKUS. TheraCem Ca on isekinnituv tsement, mis ei nõua prepareeritud 
pindade eeltöötlust söövitava ainega ega praimeriga.
1. Eemaldage ajutine restauratsioon ja kõik ajutise tsemendi jäägid.
2. Katsetage lõplikku restauratsiooni, et kontrollida selle sobitumist.
3. Puhastage prepareeritud kaviteeti pimsskivi ja veega. Loputage põhjalikult.
4. Eemaldage kõik pindmine vesi, puhudes prepareeritud kaviteedile 3  
  kuni 5 sekundit suruõhku. Ärge kuivatage. (Kaitske prepareeritud kaviteeti  
  saastumist eest. Vajaduse korral on soovitatav kasutada kofferdami.)

Tsemendi segamise protseduurid
1. Eemaldage süstla kork või eemaldage ja visake ära topeltsüstla  
 segamisotsak.
2. Väljutage veidi materjali segamisalusele, et topeltsüstla mõlemad kambrid  
 täielikult õhust tühjendada.
3. Kinnitage topeltsüstlale segamisotsak, joondades liistu ja liistusoone.  
 Seejärel keerake pruuni lukustusmehhanismi päripäeva.
4. Kolvi vajutamise korral segatakse toote TheraCem Ca kaks komponenti  
 kokku ja väljutatakse. (Töö- ja kõvastumisaega vt jaotisest „TEHNILINE  
 TEAVE“.)

Tsementimise protseduurid
1. Kandke tsementi restauratsiooni sisepindadele. Inlay’de puhul võib olla  
 lihtsam kanda tsement prepareeritud kaviteedile.
2. Paigaldage restauratsioon ja eemaldage üleliigne tsement. NÕUANNE.  
 Üleliigse tsemendi eemaldamise hõlbustamiseks valguskõvastage esmalt  
 servi 2−3 sekundit.
3. Valguskõvastage 20−30 sekundit või laske isekõvastuda. (Kui eelistate lasta  
 isekõvastuda, aitab lühike servade valguskõvastamine lõplikku kõvastumist  
 kiirendada.)

KASULIKUD NÕUANDED
 • TheraCem Ca ei pruugi segamisalusele jäetuna paista kõvastuvat. Seda  
  põhjustab polümeerumisprotsessi takistav hapnik. Võite olla kindel, et  
  tsement polümeerub (kõvastub) tavapärasel moel restauratsiooni all.

Kasutamiseks koos järgmistega: tihvtid (eelvalmistatud, metallist, 
valatavad ja mittemetalsed/fiibertihvtid)
Preparatsiooni protseduurid
1. Prepareerige tihvti paigalduskoht tootja juhiste kohaselt. Söövitavad ja  
 sidusained pole vajalikud.
2. Leidke õige suurusega tihvt ja proovige seda, et tagada sobivus.
3. Puhastage tihvt tootja juhiste kohaselt.

Tsemendi segamise protseduurid
1. Eemaldage süstla kork või eemaldage ja visake ära topeltsüstla  
 segamisotsak.
2. Väljutage veidi materjali segamisalusele, et topeltsüstla mõlemad kambrid  
 täielikult õhust tühjendada.
3. Kinnitage topeltsüstlale segamisotsak, joondades liistu ja liistusoone.  
 Seejärel keerake pruuni lukustusmehhanismi päripäeva.
4. Kolvi vajutamise korral segatakse toote TheraCem Ca kaks komponenti  
 kokku ja väljutatakse. (Töö- ja kõvastumisaega vt jaotisest „TEHNILINE  
 TEAVE“.)

Tsementimise protseduurid
1. Kasutage pärast tihvti tsementimist juurekanali segamisotsakut, et süstida  
 toodet TheraCem Ca kanalisse. Alustage juurekanali apikaalsest kitsusest  
 ja tõmmake otsakut aeglaselt välja, hoides otsakut tsemendi sees, et  
 minimeerida tühimike tekitamist. Katke tihvti apikaalne ots tsemendiga.
2. Paigaldage tihvt ja eemaldage üleliigne tsement. NÕUANNE. Üleliigse  
 tsemendi eemaldamise hõlbustamiseks valguskõvastage esmalt tsementi  
 2−3 sekundit.
3. Valguskõvastage 20−30 sekundit või laske isekõvastuda.
4. Jätkake köndi ülesehitamisega.

HÜGIEEN. TheraCem Ca tsemendi topeltsüstalde saastumise vältimiseks on 
ravi ajal soovitatav kasutada tavalisi kaubanduses saada olevaid hügieenilisi 
kaitsekatteid.
KASUTUSEST KÕRVALDAMINE. Väljutage segamisotsaku kaudu või 
koguge üleliigne materjal segamisalusele. Valguskõvastage üleliigset materjali 
jaokaupa, kuni see on täielikult kõvastunud. Visake süstal, otsakud ja 
kõvastatud materjal ära kohalike jäätmekäitluseeskirjade kohaselt. Nende 
puudumisel vt riiklikke või piirkondlikke jäätmekäitluseeskirju.
SÄILITAMINE. Hoida toatemperatuuril (20−25 °C / 68−77 °F).
GARANTII. BISCO, Inc. tunnistab, et vastutab tõestatult defektsete toodete 
asendamise eest. BISCO, Inc. ei vastuta otseste ega kaudsete kahjustuste 
ega kahjude eest, mis tulenevad võimetusest kasutada tooteid kirjeldatud 
viisil. Enne toote kasutamist on kasutajal kohustus veenduda selle sobivuses 
kavatsetavaks kasutamiseks. Kogu seonduv risk ja vastutus lasub kasutajal.
* TheraCem on ettevõtte BISCO, Inc. registreeritud kaubamärk.
 CHOICE on ettevõtte BISCO, Inc. kaubamärk.

TheraCem®* Ca
Samolepiaci živicový cement

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE
TheraCem Ca je samoleptací, samolepiaci, dvojvrstvový cement na fixáciu 
živice, ktorý je určený výhradne na fixáciu koruniek, mostíkov, inlayov, onlayov 
a čapov (prefabrikované kovové a nekovové/vláknové čapy, ako aj liate čapy). 
TheraCem Ca je cement uvoľňujúci vápnik typu pasta/pasta, ktorý nevyžaduje 
žiadne leptanie, úpravu ani lepenie pripravených povrchov. Ľahko sa používa, 
vyžaduje iba krátky pobyt v zubárskom kresle a vytvára dobrý spoj s väčšinou 
dentálnych materiálov.  Cement je dostupný v prirodzenom odtieni. Je 
röntgenkontrastný, čo umožňuje ľahkú identifikáciu na röntgenových snímkach.

Indikácie používania:
Cement TheraCem Ca používajte na cementovanie:
1. kovových koruniek, mostíkov, inlayov, onlayov (vrátane porcelánu  
 fúzovaného s kovom a kompozitu s kovom)
2. porcelánu, keramických koruniek, inlayov a onlayov (vrátane oxidu hlinitého  
 a zirkónu)
3. živicových koruniek, mostíkov, inlayov a onlayov (kompozitové založené na  
 živici/kompozitovo-keramické hybridy)
4. kovové (prefabrikované alebo liate) alebo nekovové/vláknové endodontické  
 čapy
5. výplne podporované implantátom

Kontraindikácie: 
TheraCem Ca sa neodporúča na cementovanie faziet.

POZNÁMKA: na cementovanie faziet sa odporúča použiť výrobok CHOICE™* 2.

Výstrahy:
 • zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou. Nepolymerizované (met)akrylátové živice  
  môžu u citlivých osôb spôsobiť senzibilizáciu pokožky. V prípade  
  kontaktu pokožku umyte mydlom a vodou.
 • kontaminácia spôsobená slinami a orálnymi tekutinami závažným  
  spôsobom skompromituje naviazanie na dentín.

Upozornenia: 
Krížová kontaminácia: 
 • výrobok môže obsahovať položky, ktoré sú určené na jednorazové  
  použitie. Použité alebo kontaminované špičky zlikvidujte. Nečistiť,  
  nedezinfikovať ani nepoužívať opakovane.
 • odporúča sa používať bežne dostupné hygienické ochranné krycie  
  rúška, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácii striekačiek počas liečby.  
  Ak sa striekačka kontaminuje, zlikvidujte ju. Nečistiť ani nedezinfikovať.

Špeciálne opatrenia:
 • časy, kedy je možné s výrobkom pracovať a čas potrebný na vytvrdenie  
  sa v teplom intraorálnom prostredí skrátia.
 • pred lepením nepoužívajte materiály obsahujúce peroxid vodíka, EDTA  
  či eugenol, pretože tieto materiály môžu inhibovať lepenie.
 • nakoľko keramika a porcelán sa veľmi líšia, pred použitím výrobku  
  TheraCem Ca je dôležité s výrobcom keramiky/porcelánu alebo vo  
  vašom laboratóriu prekonzultovať pokyny týkajúce sa správnej  
  povrchovej úpravy a správneho dizajnu prípravy.
 • nepolymerizované živice môžu u citlivých osôb spôsobiť precitlivenosť  
  pokožky. Zamedzte kontaktu s pokožkou. V prípade kontaktu s pokožkou  
  ju dôkladne umyte mydlom a vodou.
 • aby sa zabránilo polymerizácii alebo upchávaniu, statická miešacia  
  špička Dual-Syringe by sa mala ponechať na mieste až do nasledujúcej  
  aplikácie. Ak sa používa intraorálne, pred uskladnením ju je potrebné  
  utrieť dezinfekčným prostriedkom.
 • konkrétne dátumy exspirácie nájdete na štítkoch jednotlivých  
  komponentov.
 • karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na požiadanie.
 • karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na webovej stránke www. 
  bisco.com.

TECHNICKÉ INFORMÁCIE
Čas, kedy je možné pracovať s výrobkom: minimálne 1 minúta (vrátane 
zmiešania) pri 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Čas potrebný na vytvrdenie: maximálne 5 minút pri 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Čas, kedy je možné pracovať s výrobkom a čas potrebný na vytvrdenie sa môžu 
líšiť v závislosti od podmienok skladovania, teploty, vlhkosti atď.

POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE

Na: korunky, mostíky, inlay a onlay
Postupy prípravy
POZNÁMKA: TheraCem Ca je samolepiaci cement, ktorý nevyžaduje leptanie 
ani úpravu pripravených povrchov.
1. Odstráňte dočasnú výplň a akékoľvek zvyšky dočasného cementu.
2. Odskúšajte finálnu výplň na zabezpečenie správnej veľkosti. 
3. Pripravované miesto očistite pemzou a vodou. Dôkladne opláchnite.
4. Odstráňte všetku vodu z povrchu silným prúdom vzduchu nasmerovaným  
 na pripravované miesto na 3 až 5 sekúnd. Nesušte vysúšadlom. (Pripravené  
 miesto chráňte pred kontamináciou. Pokiaľ je to vhodné, odporúča sa použiť  
 gumovú priehradku.)

Postup mixovania cementu
1. Odstráňte uzáver injekčnej striekačky alebo vyberte a zlikvidujte  
 zmiešavaciu špičku Dual-Syringe.
2. Malé množstvo materiálu naneste na zmiešavaciu podložku, aby ste  
 eliminovali akékoľvek prázdne miesta v oboch komôrkach Dual-Syringe.
3. Na striekačku Dual-Syringe nasaďte zmiešavaciu špičku zarovnaním kľúča  
 a drážky pre kľúč. Následne otočte hnedý uzatvárací mechanizmus v smere  
 hodinových ručičiek.
4. Zatlačením na piest bude dochádzať k zmiešavaniu a aplikácii TheraCem  
 Ca. (Informácie o čase, kedy je možné pracovať s výrobkom a čase  
 potrebnom na vytvrdenie uvádza časť „TECHNICKÉ INFORMÁCIE“.)

Postupy cementovania
1. Cement naneste na vnútorné povrchy výplne. V prípade inlayov môže byť  
 jednoduchšie cement naniesť na pripravené miesto zuba.
2. Nasaďte výplň a odstráňte akýkoľvek prebytočný cement. TIP: na uľahčenie  
 odstránenia prebytočného cementu najskôr krátko vytvrdzujte okraje 2-3  
 sekundy.
3. Zľahka vytvrdzujte 20-30 sekúnd, alebo nechajte vytvrdnúť samo. (Ak  
 použijete metódu samovytvrdzovania, výsledné vytvrdnutie významne  
 urýchli hoc iba krátke vytvrdenie okrajov.)

POMOCNÉ TIPY
 • môže sa javiť, že TheraCem Ca, ktorý ostane na zmiešavacej platničke,  
  netvrdne. To je spôsobené tým, že kyslík zamedzuje polymerizačnej  
  reakcii. Môžete si byť istí, že cement pri tvorbe výplne polymerizuje  
  (tuhne) normálnym spôsobom.

Na: čapy (prefabrikované, kovové, liate alebo nekovové/vláknové čapy)
Postupy prípravy
1. Pripravte priestor na čap podľa pokynov výrobcu mostíka. Leptacie ani  
 lepiace činidlá nie sú potrebné.
2. Nastavte veľkosť a odskúšajte čap na zabezpečenie správnej veľkosti. 
3. Očistite čap podľa pokynov výrobcu.

Postup mixovania cementu
1. Odstráňte uzáver injekčnej striekačky alebo vyberte a zlikvidujte  
 zmiešavaciu špičku Dual-Syringe.
2. Malé množstvo materiálu naneste na zmiešavaciu podložku, aby ste  
 eliminovali akékoľvek prázdne miesta v oboch komôrkach Dual-Syringe.
3. Na striekačku Dual-Syringe nasaďte zmiešavaciu špičku zarovnaním kľúča 
a drážky pre kľúč. Následne otočte hnedý uzatvárací mechanizmus v smere  
 hodinových ručičiek.
4. Zatlačením na piest bude dochádzať k zmiešavaniu a aplikácii TheraCem  
 Ca. (Informácie o čase, kedy je možné pracovať s výrobkom a čase  
 potrebnom na vytvrdenie uvádza časť „TECHNICKÉ INFORMÁCIE“.)

Postupy cementovania
1. Na cementáciu čapov vstrieknite TheraCem Ca do kanálika pomocou  
 zmiešavacej špičky na korene zubov. Začnite na apikálnom konci kanálika  
 a špičku pomaly posúvajte von, zatiaľ čo špičku ponechávate v cemente na  
 minimalizáciu prázdnych miest. Apikálny koniec čapa pokryte cementom.
2. Nasaďte čap a odstráňte akýkoľvek prebytočný cement. TIP: na uľahčenie  
 odstránenia prebytočného cementu najskôr krátko vytvrdzujte cement 2-3  
 sekundy.
3. Zľahka vytvrdzujte 20-30 sekúnd, alebo nechajte vytvrdnúť samo.
4. Pokračujte postupom budovania jadra výplne.

SANITÁCIA: Odporúča sa používať bežne dostupný hygienický ochranný 
poťah, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácií striekačiek Dual-Syringes s 
cementom TheraCem Ca počas liečby.
LIKVIDÁCIA: Vytlačte cez zmiešavaciu špičku alebo zozbierajte zvyšný 
zmiešaný materiál na zmiešavaciu podložku. Zvyšný materiál vytvrdzujte 
svetlom po častiach, kým nebude celý stuhnutý. Zlikvidujte injekčnú striekačku, 
špičky a stuhnutý materiál podľa miestnych opatrení týkajúcich sa odpadu. 
Ak nie sú k dispozícii, riaďte sa vnútroštátnymi alebo oblastnými opatreniami 
týkajúcimi sa odpadu.
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte pri izbovej teplote (20 °C/68 °F   25 °C/77 °F).
ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. uznáva svoju zodpovednosť za výmenu 
výrobkov, ak sa preukáže, že sú chybné. Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. nezodpovedá 
za žiadne škody ani straty, priame ani následné, ktoré by mohli vyplynúť 
z používania alebo nemožnosti používať výrobky, ako je tu opísané. Pred 
použitím je používateľ zodpovedný za určenie vhodnosti výrobku na určené 
použitie. Používateľ preberá všetky s tým súvisiace riziká a zodpovednosť.
*  TheraCem je registrovaná ochranná známka spoločnosti BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE je obchodná známka spoločnosti BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Samolepilna cementna smola

SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE
TheraCem Ca je samojedkalni, samolepilni, dvojno polimerizirajoč smolnat 
tesnilni cement, ki je formuliran ekskluzivno za zatesnitev zobnih kron, 
mostičkov, plomb, prevlek in stebričkov (predhodno izdelanih kovinskih in 
nekovinskih/vlaknenih stebričkov, kakor tudi ulivanih stebričkov). TheraCem 
Ca je tesnilni cement pasta/pasta, ki sprošča kalcij ter ne potrebuje jedkanja, 
osnovnega premaza ali vezave na pripravljene površine. Je preprost za 
uporabo, zahteva samo kratek čas popravila in se dobro veže na večino zobnih 
materialov. Cement je na razpolago v naravnem odtenku. Ker je radioopačna, 
je na radiogramih zlahka opazna.

Indikacije za uporabo:
TheraCem Ca uporabljajte za cementiranje naslednjega:
1. Metalne krone, mostički, zobne plombe, prevleke (vsebujejo porcelan- 
 spojen-s-kovino ter kompozit-s-kovino)
2. Porcelan, keramične krone, zobne plombe in prevleke (vključujejo aluminij in  
 cirkonij)
3. Smolne krone, mostički, plombe in prevleke (hibridni kompoziti na smolni  
 osnovi/kompozit-keramika)
4. Kovina (predhodno obdelana ali lita) ter nekovinski/vlakneni endodontski  
 stebrički
5. Vsadite podprte obnove

Kontraindikacije: 
TheraCem Ca se ne priporoča za cementiranje zobnih lusk.

OPOMBA: Za cementiranje zobnih lusk se priporoča CHOICE™* 2.

Opozorila:
 • Izogibajte se stiku s kožo. Nepolimerizirane (met)akrilatne smole lahko  
  pri občutljivih osebah razdražijo kožo. Ob stiku kožo umijte z milom in  
  vodo.
 • Slina in onesnaženje z ustnimi tekočinami izrazito poslabšajo vezivnost  
  na dentin.

Pozor:
Navzkrižne okužbe: 
 • Izdelek lahko vsebuje elemente, ki so namenjeni zgolj enkratni uporabi.  
  Uporabljene ali okužene konice zavrzite. Konic ne čistite, razkužujte in ne  
  uporabljajte večkrat.
 • Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo  
  splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih pripomočkov. Okužene brizge  
  zavrzite. Okuženih brizg ne čistite in ne razkužujte.

Previdnostni ukrepi:
 • Zaradi visoke temperature v ustnem okolju boste imeli za delo in  
  strjevanje snovi na voljo manj časa.
 • Pred izvedbo postopka z lepilom ne uporabljajte materialov z vodikovim 
  peroksidom, EDTA ali evgenolom, saj lahko ti poslabšajo vezivnost.
 • Ker so pri keramiki in porcelanu lahko izrazita odstopanja, je pomembno,  
  da se posvetujete s proizvajalcem keramike/porcelana ali vašim  
  laboratorijem glede navodil za pravilno obdelavo površine in ustrezno  
  obliko mesta popravila, preden uporabljate TheraCem Ca.
 • Nepolimerizirane smole lahko pri občutljivih osebah razdražijo kožo.  
  Izogibajte se stiku s kožo. Ob stiku kožo umijte z milom in vodo.
 • Za preprečitev polimerizacije ali mašenja statične mešalne konice dvojne  
  brizge ne premikajte do naslednjega nanosa. Če brizgo uporabite  
  intraoralno, jo pred shranjevanjem obrišite z razkužilom.
 • Na oznakah posameznih komponent si oglejte roke njihove uporabe.
 • Varnostni list je na voljo na zahtevo.
 • Varnostni list je na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com.

TEHNIČNE INFORMACIJE
Čas dela: Najmanj ena minuta (vključno z mešanjem) pri 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Čas strjevanja: največ pet minut pri 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Čas dela in strjevanja se lahko razlikuje glede na pogoje hrambe, temperaturo, 
vlažnost itd.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Za: Krone, mostičke, plombe in prevleke
Postopki s preparatom
OPOMBA: TheraCem Ca je samolepilni cement, ki ne zahteva jedkanja ali 
primernega premaza na pripravljenih mestih popravila.
1. Odstranite začasno popravilo ter vse ostanke začasnega cementa.
2. Poskusite na končnem popravilu, da zagotovite ustrezno prileganje.
3. Preparat očistite s plovcem in vodo. Temeljito izperite.
4. Površino preparata 3–5 sekund sušite z močnim zračnim curkom, da z njega  
 odstranite vso vodo. Pazite, da ga ne izsušite. (Preparat zaščitite pred  
 okužbo. V ustreznih primerih priporočamo uporabo gumijastega ščitnika.)

Postopki mešanja cementa
1. Odstranite pokrovček brizge ali odstranite ter zavrzite mešalno konico z  
 dvojne brizge.
2. Manjšo količino materiala nanesite na podlago za mešanje, da odpravite  
 morebitne prazne prostore v komorah dvojne brizge.
3. Mešalno konico namestite na dvojno brizgo tako, da vodilni čep poravnate z  
 utorom. Nato rjavi mehanizem obrnite v smeri urinega kazalca, da se zaskoči  
 na mesto.
4. Za mešanje in nanos obloge TheraCem Ca pritisnite na bat. (Za informacije  
 o času dela in strjevanja glejte razdelek „TEHNIČNE INFORMACIJE“.)

Postopki cementiranja
1. Cement nanesite na notranje površine popravila. Za plombe je lahko lažje,  
 če cement nanesete na pripravljeno mesto zoba.
2. Popravilo namestite ter odstranite ves odvečni cement. NAMIG: Kot pomoč  
 pri odstranjevanju odvečnega cementa najprej svetlobno sušite robove  
 plombe 2–3 sekunde.
3. Oblogo 20–30 sekund utrjujte z lučjo ali pustite, da se utrdi sama. (Ob  
 uporabi načina s samoutrjevanjem lahko s kratkim dodatnim utrjevanjem  
 robov z lučjo pospešite končno strditev.)

UPORABNI NAMIGI 
 • Če oblogo TheraCem Ca pustite na mešalni podlagi, bo videti nestrjena.  
  Vzrok za to je vpliv kisika, ki upočasni postopek polimerizacije. Vseeno  
  se bo cement med obnovo normalno polimeriziral (strdil).

Za: Stebrički (predhodno obdelani, kovinski, liti in nekovinski/vlakneni)
Postopki prepariranja
1. Prostor za stebriček pripravite v skladu z navodili proizvajalca Sredstva za 
 jedkanje in vezavo niso potrebna.
2. Z ustrezno velikostjo in prilagajanjem stebrička zagotovite ustrezno  
 prileganje.
3. Stebriček očistite po navodilih proizvajalca.

Postopki mešanja cementa
1. Odstranite pokrovček brizge ali odstranite ter zavrzite mešalno konico z  
 dvojne brizge.
2. Manjšo količino materiala nanesite na podlago za mešanje, da odpravite  
 morebitne prazne prostore v komorah dvojne brizge.
3. Mešalno konico namestite na dvojno brizgo tako, da vodilni čep poravnate z  
 utorom. Nato rjavi mehanizem obrnite v smeri urinega kazalca, da se zaskoči  
 na mesto.
4. Za mešanje in nanos obloge TheraCem Ca pritisnite na bat. (Za informacije  
 o času dela in strjevanja glejte razdelek „TEHNIČNE INFORMACIJE“.

Postopki cementiranja
1. Pri cementiranju stebrička s pomočjo mešalne konice za kanal v koreninski  
 kanal vbrizgajte material TheraCem Ca. Začnite na koncu korenine ter  
 konico počasi izvlecite, medtem ko konico ohranjajte v cementu, da čimbolj  
 zmanjšate praznine. Skrajni konec stebrička prevlecite s cementom.
2. Stebriček namestite ter odstranite ves odvečni cement. NAMIG: Kot pomoč  
 pri odstranjevanju odvečnega cementa najprej svetlobno sušite robove  
 plombe 2–3 sekunde.
3. Oblogo 20–30 sekund utrjujte z lučjo ali pustite, da se utrdi sama.
4. Nadaljujte s postopkom gradnje zobnega jedra.

HIGIENA: Za preprečevanje okužbe dvojnih brizg za oblogo TheraCem Ca 
med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih 
pripomočkov.
ODLAGANJE: Iztisnite skozi konico za mešanje oziroma odvečni zmešani 
material zberite na mešalnem bloku. Odvečni material po delih strjujte s 
pomočjo svetlobe, dokler ni povsem strjen. Injekcijsko brizgo, konice in strjeni 
material odložite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o odlaganju odpadkov. Če niso 
na voljo, upoštevajte nacionalne ali regionalne predpise o odlaganju odpadkov.
SHRANJEVANJE: Izdelek hranite pri sobni temperaturi (od 20 °C / 68 °F do 
25 °C / 77 °F)
JAMSTVO: Družba BISCO, Inc. priznava odgovornost za zamenjavo dokazano 
pomanjkljivih izdelkov. Družba BISCO, Inc. ne sprejema odgovornosti za 
nobeno škodo ali izgubo, bodisi neposredno ali posledično, ki bi izhajala iz 
uporabe ali nezmožnosti uporabe izdelkov v skladu z opisom. Uporabnik je 
dolžan pred uporabo izdelka preveriti njegovo primernost za izbrani namen. V 
zvezi s tem uporabnik prevzema vsa tveganja in vso odgovornost.
* TheraCem je registrirana blagovna znamka družbe BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE je blagovna znamka BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Amalgam mbushës vetë-ngjitës

INFORMACION I PËRGJITHSHËM
TheraCem Ca është një amalgam mbushës stukues, me vetë-gdhendje, vetë-
ngjitëse, dyfish i trajtuar i formuluar ekskluzivisht për stukimin e këllëfëve, urave, 
punëve të brendshme, sipërfaqësore dhe vidave (vida të krijuara paraprakisht 
metalike dhe jometalike/prej fibre, si dhe vida të derdhura). TheraCem Ca 
është një pastë/pastë, me çlirim kalciumi, stukuese që nuk kërkon gdhendje, 
përgatitje paraprake ose lidhje të sipërfaqeve të përgatitura. Është e lehtë në 
përdorim, kërkon vetëm një kohë të shkurtër në karrige dhe prodhon një lidhje 
të mirë me shumicën e materialeve dentare. Amalgami ofrohet në një ngjyrë 
natyrale. Është radiopengues, duke lejuar identifikimin e kollajtë në radioskopi.

Udhëzime për përdorim:
Përdoreni TheraCem Ca për të amalgamuar sa më poshtë:
1. Këllëfë, ura, punë të brendshme, sipërfaqësore prej metali (përfshin  
 porcelanin e bashkuar me metal dhe përbërje me metal)
2. Punë të brendshme dhe sipërfaqësore, këllëfe porcelani, qeramike (përfshin  
 oksidin e aluminit dhe dioksidin e zirkonit)
3. Këllëfë me mbushje, ura, punë të brendshme dhe sipërfaqësore (përbërje  
 me bazë mbushje/hibrid përbërje me qeramikë)
4. Vida endodontike metalike (të gatshme ose të derdhura) dhe jometalike/prej  
 fibre
5. Restaurime që mbështesin implantet

Kundërindikacionet: 
TheraCem Ca nuk rekomandohet për amalgamimin me lustër.

VINI RE: Rekomandohet të përdorni CHOICE™* 2 për amalgamimin me lustër.

Paralajmërime:
 • Shmangni kontaktin me lëkurën; mbushjet e papolimerizuara (met) 
  akrilate mund të shkaktojnë irritim të lëkurës te personat e ndjeshëm. Në  
  rast kontakti, lani lëkurën me ujë dhe sapun.
 • Ndotja nga pështyma dhe lëngjet orale do t’a cënojë rëndë lidhjen e  
  dentinës.

Kujdes: 
Ndotje kryq: 
 • Produkti mund të përmbajë artikuj që janë krijuar për vetëm një përdorim.  
  Hidhni sendet e përdorura ose të ndotura. Mos pastroni, dezinfektoni ose  
  ripërdorni.
 • Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse higjienike që ofrohet  
  zakonisht për të shmangur çdo ndotje të shiringave gjatë trajtimit. Nëse  
  shiringa ndotet, hidheni atë. Mos pastroni ose dezinfektoni.

Masa paraprake:
 • Koha e punimit dhe ngurtësimit do të përshpejtohet në mjedisin e ngrohtë  
  brenda gojës.
 • Mos përdorni peroksid hidrogjeni, EDTA, ose materiale që përmbajnë  
  eugenol përpara procedurës së ngjitjes pasi këto materiale mund të  
  pengojnë lidhjen.
 • Duke qenë se qeramikat dhe porcelanet variojnë shumë, është e  
  rëndësishme të konsultoheni me prodhuesin e qeramikës/porcelanit  
  ose laboratorin tuaj për trajtimin e duhur të sipërfaqes dhe dizajnin e  
  duhur përgatitor përpara përdorimit të TheraCem Ca.
 • Mbushjet e papolimerizuara mund të shkaktojnë irritim të lëkurës te  
  personat e ndjeshëm. Evitoni kontaktin me lëkurën Në rast kontakti me  
  lëkurën, lajeni mirë me ujë dhe sapun.
 • Për të parandaluar polimerizimin ose bllokimin, maja statike e përzierjes  
  me shiringë dyshe duhet të lihet në vend deri në përdorimin e ardhshëm.  
  Nëse u përdor brenda gojës, duhet të fshihet me dezinfektues përpara  
  ruajtjes.
 • Shihni etiketat e përbërësve individualë për datat specifike të skadimit.
 • Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë e disponueshme sipas kërkesës.
 • Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë e disponueshme në www.bisco.com.

INFORMACION TEKNIK
Koha e punimit: Minimumi 1 minutë (përfshin përzierjen) në 22°C (71.6°F)
Koha e vendosjes: Maksimumi 5 minuta në 37°C (98.6°F)
Koha e punimit dhe e ngurtësimit mund të ndryshojë në bazë të kushteve të 
ruajtjes, temperaturës, lagështisë etj.

UDHËZIME PËR PËRDORIM

Për: Këllëfët, urat, punët e brendshme dhe sipërfaqësore
Procedurat e përgatitjes
VINI RE: TheraCem Ca është një amalgam vetëngjitës që nuk kërkon gdhendje 
ose përgatitje paraprake të sipërfaqeve të përgatitura.
1. Hiqni restaurimin e përkohshëm dhe të gjitha mbetjet e përkohshme të  
 amalgamit.
2. Provoni restaurimin përfundimtar për të siguruar përshtatjen e duhur.
3. Pastrojeni preparatin me sfungjer dhe ujë. Shpëlajeni mirë.
4. Hiqeni të gjithë ujin e sipërfaqes duke përdorur rrymë të fortë ajri mbi  
 preparat për 3 deri në 5 sekonda. Mos e thani. (Mbrojeni preparatin nga  
 ndotja. Sipas rastit, rekomandohet përdorimi i një cohe dentare.)

Procedurat e përzierjes së amalgamit
1. Hiqeni kapakun e shiringës ose hiqeni dhe hidheni majën e përzierjes nga  
 shiringa dyshe.
2. Shpërndani një sasi të vogël materiali në një pajisje përzierjeje për të  
 eliminuar zbrazëtitë në secilën dhomë të shiringës së dyfishtë.
3. Bashkëngjitni një majë përzierjeje me shiringën e dyfishtë duke i dhënë  
 formë çelësit dhe rrugës lidhëse. Pastaj kthejeni mekanizmin e mbylljes kafe  
 në drejtim të akrepave të orës.
4. Shtypja e pistonit do të përziejë dhe nxjerrë TheraCem Ca. (Shikoni  
 Pjesën “INFORMACION TEKNIK” për informacion mbi punën dhe cilësimet  
 e vendosjes.)

Procedurat e mbushjes
1. Vendosni amalgam në sipërfaqet e brendshme të restaurimit. Për punët e  
 brendshme mund të jetë më e lehtë ta vendosni amalgamin në preparatin e  
 dhëmbit.
2. Vendoseni restaurimin në vend dhe hiqni çdo amalgam të tepërt.  
 KËSHILLË: Për të ndihmuar me heqjen e amalgamit të tepërt,  
 fotopolimerizojini fillimisht margjinat për 2-3 sekonda.
3. Fotopolimerizoni për 20-30 sekonda ose lëreni të vetë-polimerizohet. (Kur  
 përdorni modalitetin e vetë-polimerizimit, fotopolimerizimi i margjinave edhe  
 shkurtimisht do ta përshpejtojë ngurtësimin final.)

KËSHILLA TË DOBISHME
 • TheraCem Ca i lënë mbi një pllakë të përzierjes mund të duket sikur  
  nuk ngurtësohet. Kjo ndodh për shkak të pengimit nga oksigjeni të  
  procesit të polimerizimit. Jini të sigurtë se amalgami do të polimerizohet  
  (ngurtësohet) si zakonisht nën restaurim.

Për: Vidat (të gatshme, metalike, të derdhura dhe vida jometalike/prej 
fibre)
Procedurat e përgatitjes
1. Përgatiteni hapësirën e vidës sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit. Nuk nevojiten  
 agjentë gdhendje dhe lidhje.
2. Përdorni vidën në madhësi dhe formë për të garantuar përshtatjen e duhur.
3. Pastrojeni vidën sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.

Procedurat e përzierjes së amalgamit
1. Hiqeni kapakun e shiringës ose hiqeni dhe hidheni majën e përzierjes nga  
 shiringa dyshe.
2. Shpërndani një sasi të vogël materiali në një pajisje përzierjeje për të  
 eliminuar zbrazëtitë në secilën dhomë të shiringës së dyfishtë.
3. Bashkëngjitni një majë përzierjeje me shiringën e dyfishtë duke i dhënë  
 formë çelësit dhe rrugës lidhëse. Pastaj kthejeni mekanizmin e mbylljes kafe  
 në drejtim të akrepave të orës.
4. Shtypja e pistonit do të përzijë dhe nxjerrë TheraCem Ca. (Shikoni  
 Pjesën “INFORMACION TEKNIK” për informacion mbi punën dhe cilësimet  
 e vendosjes.)

Procedurat e amalgamimit
1. Për amalgamimin e vidës, duke përdorur majën e përzierjes së kanalit të  
 rrënjës injektoni TheraCem Ca në kanal. Filloni në anën apikale të kanalit  
 dhe tërhiqeni majën me ngadalë duke e mbajtur majën në amalgam për të  
 minimizuar boshllëqet. Visheni anën apikale të vidës me amalgam.
2. Vendoseni vidën në vend dhe hiqni çdo amalgam të tepërt. KËSHILLË:  
 Për të ndihmuar me heqjen e amalgamit të tepërt, fotopolimerizojini fillimisht  
 amalgamin për 2-3 sekonda.
3. Fotopolimerizoni për 20-30 sekonda ose lëreni të vetë-polimerizohet.
4. Vijoni me procedurën e strukturës bazë.

HIGJIENA: Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse higjenike që 
disponohet zakonisht për të shmangur ndotjen e shiringave dyshe të amalgamit 
TheraCem Ca gjatë trajtimit.
HEDHJA: Ekspres përmes një maje përzierëse ose mblidheni materialin 
e tepruar të përzier në një pllakë përzierjeje. Fotopolimerizojeni materialin e 
tepruar në pjesë derisa të polimerizohet plotësisht. Hidhini shiringat, majat dhe 
materialin e polimerizuar sipas dispozitave të komunitetit në lidhje me mbetjet. 
Në mungesë të tyre, referojuni dispozitave kombëtare ose rajonale në lidhje 
me mbeturinat.
RUAJTJA: Të ruhet në temperaturë ambienti (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
GARANCIA: BISCO, Inc. pranon përgjegjësinë e saj për të zëvendësuar 
produktet nëse provohet se janë me defekt. BISCO, Inc. nuk pranon përgjegjësi 
për dëmet ose humbjet, direkte ose pasuese, që rrjedhin nga përdorimi ose 
pamundësia e përdorimit të produkteve siç përshkruhet. Para përdorimit, 
është përgjegjësia e përdoruesit të përcaktojë përshtatshmërinë e produktit 
për përdorimin e tij të synuar. Përdoruesi merr përsipër të gjithë rrezikun dhe 
përgjegjësinë në lidhje me to.
* TheraCem është një markë e regjistruar tregtare e BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE është një markë tregtare e BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Kendinden Adeziv Reçine Siman

GENEL BİLGİ
TheraCem Ca, özel olarak lökün kron, köprü, inley, onley ve postlar için 
formüle edilmiş kendinden aşındırılmış, kendinden adeziv, iki defa sertleştirilmiş 
reçine lökün simandır (önceden hazırlanmış metal ve metal dışı/fiber ve aynı 
zamanda dökme postlar). TheraCem Ca, aşındırma, kaplama veya hazırlanmış 
yüzeylerin birleştirilmesini gerektirmeyen bir macun/macun, kalsiyum salınımı 
yapan lökün simandır. Kullanımı kolaydır, hastanın yalnızca bir süre tedavi 
koltuğunda kalmasını gerektirir ve çoğu dental materyal ile iyi bir bağ oluşturur. 
Siman şu anda Doğal renkli olarak da mevcuttur. Radyo opak olması sayesinde 
radyografilerde kolay tanımlama sağlar.

Kullanım Endikasyonları:
Aşağıdakilere siman işleminin uygulanması için TheraCem Ca kullanın:
1. Metal kronlar, köprüler, inleyler, onleyler (metal ile birleştirilmiş porselen ve  
 kompozit ile metal de dahil)
2. Porselen, Seramik Kronlar, inleyler ve onleyler (alümine ve zirkonya dahil)
3. Reçine kronlar, köprüler, inleyler ve onleyler (reçine bazlı kompozit/ 
 kompozit-seramik hibrit)
4. Metal (önceden hazırlanmış veya dökme) ve metal dışı/fiber endodontik  
 postlar
5. mplant ile desteklenen restorasyonlar

Kontrendikasyon: 
TheraCem Ca, kaplama simantasyon için tavsiye edilmez.

NOT: Kaplama simantasyonu için CHOICE™* 2 kullanılması önerilir.

Uyarılar:
 • Ciltle temasından kaçının; polimerize olmayan (met)akrilat reçineler  
  hassas kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine neden olabilir. Temas halinde, cildi su  
  ve sabunla yıkayın.
 • Tükürük ve ağız sıvısı kontaminasyonu, dentin yapışmasını ciddi şekilde  
  tehlikeye atar.

Dikkat:
Çapraz kontaminasyon: 
 • Ürün, bir kerelik kullanım için tasarlanmış öğeler içerebilir. Kullanılmış  
  veya kontamine uçları atın. Temizlemeyin, dezenfekte etmeyin veya  
  tekrar kullanmayın.
 • Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın  
  olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama kullanımı önerilir. Şırınga  
  kontamine olursa atın. Temizlemeyin veya dezenfekte etmeyin.

Önlemler:
 • Ilık ağız içi ortamda, Çalışma ve Ayar Süreleri kısalır.
 • Hidrojen peroksit, EDTA veya öjenol içeren malzemeler yapışmayı  
  engelleyebileceğinden adeziv prosedürden önce bu malzemeleri  
  kullanmayın.
 • Seramikler ve porselenler büyük farklılıklar gösterdiğinden, TheraCem  
  Ca’yı kullanmadan önce doğru yüzey işlemi ve uygun preparasyon  
  tasarımı hakkında talimatlar için seramik/porselen üreticisine veya  
  laboratuvarınıza danışmanız önemlidir.
 • Polimerize olmayan rezinler hassas kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine neden  
  olabilir. Ciltle temasından kaçının. Ciltle temas halinde, cildi su ve  
  sabunla iyice yıkayın.
 • Polimerizasyonu veya tıkanmayı önlemek için, Çift Şırıngalı statik  
  karıştırma ucu bir sonraki uygulamaya kadar yerinde bırakılmalıdır.  
  İntraoral olarak kullanılırsa, saklamadan önce dezenfektanla silinmelidir.
 • Spesifik son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine bakın.
 • Güvenlik bilgi formu istek üzerine sağlanabilir.
 • Güvenlik bilgi formuna www.bisco.com adresinden ulaşılabilir.

TEKNİK BİLGİLER
Çalışma Süresi: 22°C’de (71,6°F) minimum 1 dakika (karıştırma dâhil)
Ayar Süresi: 37°C’de (98,6°F) maksimum 5 dakika
Çalışma süresi ve Ayar süresi saklama koşullarına, sıcaklığa, neme vb. bağlı 
olarak değişebilir.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

Şunlar için: Kronlar, Köprüler, İnleyler ve Onleyler
Hazırlık Prosedürleri
NOT: TheraCem Ca kendinden adeziv bir simandır ve hazırlanan yüzeylerin 
aşındırılmasını veya kaplanmasını gerektirmez.
1. Geçici restorasyonu ve tüm geçici siman kalıntısını kaldırın.
2. Düzgün şekilde yerleştiğinden emin olmak için nihai restorasyonu deneyin.
3. Preparasyonu ponza ve su ile temizleyin. İyice durulayın.
4. Preparasyon üzerine 3 ila 5 saniye güçlü bir hava akımı uygulayarak  
 yüzeyde kalan tüm suyu giderin. Kurutmayın. (Preparasyonu nemden  
 koruyun. Uygulanabiliyorsa, diş izolasyon lastiği kullanımı önerilir.)

Siman Karıştırma Prosedürleri
1. Şırınga başlığını çıkarın veya çift şırıngadan karıştırma ucunu çıkarın ve atın.
2. Çift şırınganın her bölmesindeki boşlukları ortadan kaldırmak için bir  
 karıştırma pedine az miktarda malzeme dağıtın.
3. Anahtarı ve anahtar yatağını sıralayarak ikili şırıngaya bir karıştırma ucu 
 takın. Ardından kahverengi kilitleme mekanizmasını saat yönünde çevirin.
4. Pistona basıldığında TheraCem Ca karıştırılır ve dağıtılır. (Çalışma ve Ayar  
 Süresi Bilgileri için “TEKNİK BİLGİLER” bölümüne bakın.)

Simantasyon Prosedürleri
1. Restorasyonun iç yüzeylerine siman uygulayın. İnley dolgularda simanı diş  
 preparatına uygulamak daha kolay olabilir.
2. Restorasyonu yerleştirin ve fazla simanı alın. İPUCU: Fazla simanın 
 alınmasına yardımcı olmak için, ilk olarak kenarları 2-3 saniye boyunca  
 hafifçe polimerize edin.
3. 20-30 saniye ışıkla polimerizasyon uygulayın ve kendi kendine polimerize  
 olmaya bırakın. (Kendi kendine polimerizasyon modunu uygularken,  
 kenarlara biraz dahi ışıkla polimerizasyon uygulamak son ayarı  
 hızlandıracaktır.)

YARARLI İPUÇLARI
 • Karıştırma pedinde kalan TheraCem Ca ayarlanamaz gibi görünebilir.  
  Bunun nedeni polimerizasyon sürecinin oksijen inhibizasyonudur. Ancak  
  siman, restorasyonda normal şekilde polimerize olacaktır  
  (ayarlanacaktır).

Şunlar için: Postlar (önceden hazırlanmış, metal, dökme ve metal dışı/
fiber postlar)
Hazırlık Prosedürleri
1. Post alanını post imalatçısının talimatına uygun şekilde hazırlayın.  
 Aşındırma ve yapıştırma maddeleri gerekmez.
2. Düzgün şekilde yerleştiğinden emin olmak için postun boyutunu ölçün ve  
 yerleştirin.
3. Postu imalatçının talimatlarına uygun şekilde temizleyin.

Siman Karıştırma Prosedürleri
1. Şırınga başlığını çıkarın veya çift şırıngadan karıştırma ucunu çıkarın ve atın.
2. Çift şırınganın her bölmesindeki boşlukları ortadan kaldırmak için bir  
 karıştırma pedine az miktarda malzeme dağıtın.
3. Anahtarı ve anahtar yatağını sıralayarak ikili şırıngaya bir karıştırma ucu 
 takın. Ardından kahverengi kilitleme mekanizmasını saat yönünde çevirin.
4. Pistona basıldığında TheraCem Ca karıştırılır ve dağıtılır. (Çalışma ve Ayar  
 Süresi Bilgileri için “TEKNİK BİLGİLER” bölümüne bakın.)

Simantasyon Prosedürleri
1. Post simantasyonu için, kök kanalı karıştırma ucunu kullanarak, TheraCem 
 Ca’yı kanala enjekte edin. Kanalın apikal kısmından başlayın ve boşlukları  
 en aza indirmek için ucu siman içinde tutarken, bir yandan da ucu yavaşça  
 çekin. Postun apikal ucunu siman ile kaplayın.
2. Postu yerleştirin ve fazla simanı alın. İPUCU: Fazla simanın alınmasına  
 yardımcı olmak için, ilk olarak simanı 2-3 saniye boyunca hafifçe polimerize  
 edin.
3. 20-30 saniye ışıkla polimerizasyon uygulayın ve kendi kendine polimerize  
 olmaya bırakın.
4. Çekirdek yığım prosedürü ile devam edin.

HİJYEN: Tedavi sırasında TheraCem Ca siman çift şırıngalarının 
kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu 
kaplamanın kullanılması önerilir.
BERTARAF: Bir karıştırma ucu yoluyla sıkın veya karıştırılmış fazla materyali 
bir karıştırma pedi üzerinde toplayın. Fazla materyali tamamen sertleşinceye 
kadar ışıkla polimerize edin. Şırıngayı, iğneleri ve sertleştirilmiş materyali atıkla 
ilgili topluluk hükümlerine göre bertaraf edin. Olmadıkları takdirde, atıkla ilişkili 
ulusal veya bölgesel hükümlere başvurun.
SAKLAMA: Oda sıcaklığında saklayın (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
GARANTİ: BISCO, Inc., arızalı olduğu kanıtlanırsa ürünleri değiştirme 
sorumluluğunu kabul eder. BISCO, Inc., ürünlerin tarif edildiği gibi 
kullanılmasından veya kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan doğrudan veya 
dolaylı herhangi bir hasar veya kayıp için sorumluluk kabul etmez. Kullanmadan 
önce, ürünün kullanım amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek kullanıcının 
sorumluluğundadır. Kullanıcı, bununla bağlantılı olarak tüm risk ve sorumluluğu 
üstlenir.
* TheraCem, BISCO, Inc.’in tescilli ticari markasıdır.
 CHOICE, BISCO, Inc.’e ait bir ticari markadır.

TheraCem®* Ca
Önkötő, műanyaggal megerősített cement

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
A TheraCem Ca egy önsavazó, önkötő, kettős kötésű, műanyaggal 
megerősített ragasztócement, amelyet kizárólag koronák, hidak, inlay-k, 
onlay-k és csapok (előregyártott fém és nem fém/üveg- és szénszálas 
csapok, valamint öntött csapok) rögzítésére fejlesztettek ki. A TheraCem 
Ca egy paszta/paszta, kalciumot felszabadító ragasztócement, amelyhez az 
előkészített felületek savazása, primer és bond használata nem szükséges. 
Könnyen használható, rövid kezelési időt igényel és a legtöbb fogászati 
anyaghoz jó kötést biztosít. A cement természetes árnyalatban kapható. 
Radiopak, röntgenfelvételen könnyen azonosítható.

Felhasználási javallatok:
A TheraCem Ca az alábbiak ragasztására használható:
1. Fém koronák, hidak, inlay-k, onlay-k (beleértve a porcelán-fémet és a  
 kompozit-fémet)
2. Porcelán és kerámia koronák, inlay-k és onlay-k (beleértve az alumíniumot  
 és cirkóniumot)
3. Műanyag koronák, hidak, inlay-k és onlay-k (gyanta alapú kompozit/ 
 kompozit-kerámia hibrid)
4. Fém (előregyártott vagy öntött) és nem fém/üveg- és szénszálas  
 endodonciai csapok
5. Implantátummal támogatott pótlás

Ellenjavallatok: 
A TheraCem Ca nem ajánlott héjkerámiák ragasztásához.

MEGJEGYZÉS: héjkerámiák ragasztásához a CHOICE™* 2 használatát 
javasoljuk.

Figyelmeztetések:
 • Kerülje a bőrre kerülést; az érzékeny személyeknél a polimerizálatlan  
  (met)akrilát gyanták a bőr érzékenységét okozhatják. Ha bőrre kerül,  
  mossa le azt szappannal és vízzel.
 • A nyállal, illetve szájüregi folyadékokkal való szennyeződés nagy  
  mértékben veszélyezteti a dentinhez való kötést.

Figyelmeztetések:
Keresztszennyeződés: 
 • A termék egyszer használatos részeket tartalmazhat. Ártalmatlanítsa a  
  használt vagy szennyezett végződéseket. Ne tisztítsa meg, ne  
  fertőtlenítse, és ne használja újra azokat.
 • Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás  
  alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.  
  A szennyeződött fecskendőket ártalmatlanítani kell. Ne tisztítsa meg és  
  ne fertőtlenítse azokat.

Óvintézkedések:
 • A kidolgozási és kötési idők meleg, szájüregen belüli környezetben  
  lerövidülnek.
 • Ne használjon a ragasztás előtt hidrogén-peroxidot, EDTA-t, illetve  
  eugenolt tartalmazó anyagokat, mivel ezek meggátolhatják a kötést.
 • Mivel a kerámiák és porcelánok nagyon eltérőek, fontos, hogy a  
  TheraCem Ca használata előtt konzultáljon a kerámia/porcelán  
  gyártójával vagy laboratóriumával a megfelelő felületkezelésre és a  
  megfelelő előkészítésre vonatkozó utasításokról.
 • A nem polimerizált gyanták az erre hajlamos személyeknél  
  bőrérzékenységet okozhatnak. Kerülje a bőrrel való érintkezést. Ha bőrre  
  kerül, mossa le alaposan szappannal és vízzel azt.
 • A polimerizáció és az eltömődés megelőzése érdekében a kettős  
  fecskendős sztatikus keverőcsövet a következő használatig a helyén kell  
  hagyni. Szájüregen belüli használat esetén tárolás előtt fertőtlenítővel le  
  kell törölni.
 • A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők  
  címkéjét.
 • Kérésre elérhető a biztonsági adatlap
 • A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com webhelyen.

TECHNIKAI INFORMÁCIÓK
Kidolgozási idő: legalább 1 perc (keveréssel együtt) 22 °C (71,6 °F) mellett
Kötési idő: legfeljebb 5 perc 37 °C (98,6 °F) mellett
A kidolgozási és kötési idők a tárolási körülményektől, a hőmérséklettől, a 
nedvességtartalomtól stb. függően változhatnak.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Koronák, hidak, inlay-k, onlay-k
Előkészítési eljárások 
FIGYELEM: A TheraCem Ca egy önkötő cement, amely nem igényli az 
előkészített felületek savazását, primer használatát.
1. Távolítsa el az ideiglenes pótlást és az összes ideiglenes cementmaradványt.
2. Próbálja be a végleges pótlást a megfelelő illeszkedés biztosítása  
 érdekében.
3. Tisztítsa meg az előkészített fogat habkővel és vízzel. Öblítse le alaposan.
4. Távolítson el minden felületi nedvességet 3 5 másodpercen át az előkészített  
 fogra irányított erős levegősugárral. Ne szárítsa. (Óvja az előkészített fogat  
 a szennyeződéstől. Adott esetben javasoljuk, hogy használjon kofferdam  
 gumit.)

Cementkeverési eljárások:
1. Távolítsa el a fecskendő kupakját vagy távolítsa el és dobja ki a  
 keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőből.
2. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy kiküszöbölje a vákuumot a  
 kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban.
3. Rögzítse a keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőhöz a kulcs és a horony  
 igazításával. Ezután forgassa el a barna zárat az óramutató járásának  
 irányába.
4. Nyomja meg a kinyomót a TheraCem Ca keveréséhez és adagolásához. (A  
 kidolgozási- és kötési idővel kapcsolatban lásd a „TECHNIKAI  
 INFORMÁCIÓ” részt.)

Ragasztási eljárások:
1. Vigyen fel cementet a pótlás belső felületére. Inlay-k esetében egyszerűbb  
 lehet a cementet az előkészített fogra felvinni.
2. Helyezze be a pótlást és távolítsa el a felesleges cementet. TANÁCS:  
 A felesleges cement eltávolításának elősegítése érdekében először 2-3  
 másodpercig világítsa meg fénnyel a szegélyeket.
3. Világítsa meg fénnyel 20 30 másodpercig vagy hagyja magától megkötni  
 a cementet. (Ha az önkötő módot választja, a széleken akár csak rövid ideig  
 fénnyel való megvilágítást alkalmazva felgyorsul a végleges kötés.)

HASZNOS TANÁCSOK 
 • A keverőlapon hagyott TheraCem Ca úgy tűnhet, mintha nem kötne meg.  
  Ez a polimerizációs folyamat oxigéngátlása miatt van. Biztosíthatjuk, hogy  
  a cement megfelelően polimerizál (megköt) a pótlás alatt.

Csapok (előregyártott, fém, öntött és nem fém/üveg- vagy szénszálas 
csapok)
Előkészítési eljárások 
1. Készítse elő a csap helyét a csap gyártójának utasításai szerint. Nincs  
 szükség savazásra és bondozásra.
2. Mérje meg és próbálja be a csapot a megfelelő illeszkedés biztosítása  
 érdekében.
3. A gyártó előírásainak megfelelően tisztítsa meg a csapot.

Cementkeverési eljárások:
1. Távolítsa el a fecskendő kupakját vagy távolítsa el és dobja ki a  
 keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőből.
2. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy kiküszöbölje a vákuumot a  
 kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban.
3. Rögzítse a keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőhöz a kulcs és a horony  
 igazításával. Ezután forgassa el a barna zárat az óramutató járásának  
 irányába.
4. Nyomja meg a kinyomót a TheraCem Ca keveréséhez és adagolásához. (A  
 kidolgozási- és kötési idővel kapcsolatban lásd a „TECHNIKAI  
 INFORMÁCIÓ” részt.)

Ragasztási eljárások:
1. A csap beragasztásához injektálja a TheraCem Ca-t a gyökércsatornához  
 való keverőcsőr segítségével a csatornába. Kezdje a csatorna apikális  
 végénél és lassan húzza vissza a hegyet, miközben a cementben tartja,  
 hogy minimalizálja a légbuborékok kialakulását. Fedje be cementtel a csap  
 apikális végét.
2. Helyezze be a csapot és távolítsa el a felesleges cementet. TANÁCS:  
 A felesleges cement eltávolításának elősegítése érdekében először 2-3  
 másodpercig világítsa meg fénnyel a cementet.
3. Világítsa meg fénnyel 20 30 másodpercig vagy hagyja magától megkötni a  
 cementet.
4. Folytassa a csonkfelépítési eljárást.

HIGIÉNIA: Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai 
védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a TheraCem Ca cement kettős fecskendők 
szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.
ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS: Nyomja ki egy keverőcsövön keresztül vagy gyűjtse 
össze a felesleges anyagot egy keverőlapra. Világítsa meg a felesleges 
anyagot szakaszosan, amíg teljesen megköt. A fecskendőt, végződéseket 
és a megkötött anyagot a hulladékra vonatkozó közösségi előírások szerint 
ártalmatlanítsa. Ezek hiányában kövesse a hulladékra vonatkozó a nemzeti 
vagy regionális előírásokat.
TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó (20 °C/68 °F   25 °C/77 °F).
JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan hibás 
termékek kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget az olyan 
közvetlen vagy következményes károkért vagy veszteségért, ami a termékek 
ismertetett módon történő felhasználása során vagy használhatatlansága miatt 
következik be. Az alkalmazás előtt a felhasználó kötelessége a termék kívánt 
felhasználásra történő megfelelőségének megállapítása. A felhasználó vállalja 
az azzal kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.
* A TheraCem a BISCO, Inc. bejegyzett védjegye.
 A CHOICE a BISCO, Inc. védjegye.

TheraCem®* Ca
Pašlīmējošs sveķu cements

VISPĀRĒJA INFORMĀCIJA
TheraCem Ca ir pašcietējošs, pašlīmējošs dubultas apstrādes sveķu fiksācijas 
cements, kas ir īpaši radīts kronīšu, tiltiņu, izklājumu, uzklājumu un implantu 
tapu (iepriekš veidotu metāla un nemetāla/šķiedru tapu, kā arī lieto tapu) 
cementēšanai. TheraCem Ca ir pastas/pastas, kalciju izdalošs fiksācijas 
cements, kam nav nepieciešama kodināšana, gruntēšana vai sagatavoto 
virsmu apstrāde ar saistvielu. To ir viegli lietot, nepieciešams īss apstrādes 
laiks, un tas izveido labu sasaisti ar vairumu zobārstniecības materiālu. 
Cements ir pieejams dabiskajā tonī. Tas ir rentgena kontrastējošs, tā 
nodrošinot vieglu noteikšanu rentgenuzņēmumos.

Lietošanas indikācijas
Izmantojiet TheraCem Ca, lai cementētu
1. Metāla kronīšus, tiltiņus, izklājumus, uzklājumus (tostarp pie metāla saistīta  
 porcelāna un pie metāla saistīta kompozītmateriāla)
2. Porcelāna, keramiskos kronīšus, izklājumus un uzklājumus (tostarp  
 alumīnija oksīda un cirkonija)
3. Sveķu kronīšus, tiltiņus, izklājumus un uzklājumus (sveķu bāzes  
 kompozītmateriāla / kompozītmateriāla-keramikas hibrīdu)
4. Metāla (iepriekš ražota vai lieta) un nemetāla/šķiedru endodontiskās tapas
5. Implantu balstītas restaurācijas

Kontrindikācijas 
TheraCem Ca netiek ieteikts finieru cementēšanai.

PIEZĪME. Finieru cementēšanai ieteicams izmantot CHOICE™* 2.

Brīdinājumi
 • Izvairieties no saskares ar ādu, nepolimerizējušies (met)akrilāta sveķi var  
  izraisīt ādas reakcijas cilvēkiem ar paaugstinātu jutību. Saskares  
  gadījumā mazgāt ar ziepēm un ūdeni.
 • Siekalu un mutes šķidrumu piesārņojums ievērojami vajinās dentīna  
  sasaisti.

Bīstamības paziņojums
Krusteniskais piesārņojums.
 • Produktā var būt priekšmeti, kas paredzēti vienreizējai lietošanai. Utilizēt  
  izlietotos vai piesārņotos uzgaļus. Netīrīt, nedezinficēt un nelietot atkārtoti.
 • Lai izvairītos no jebkādas šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas laikā,  
  ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos higiēniskos aizsargpārklājus. Ja  
  šļirce tiek piesārņota, tā jāizmet. Netīrīt vai nedezinficēt.

Piesardzības pasākumi
 • Iedarbības un cietēšanas laiki būs īsāki siltā intraorālā vidē.
 • Pirms līmēšanas procedūras neizmantot ūdeņraža pārskābi, EDTA vai  
  eigenolu saturošus materiālus, jo tie var inhibēt sasaisti.
 • Tā kā keramikas un porcelāna materiāli var būtiski atšķirties, pirms  
  TheraCem Ca izmantošanas svarīgi konsultēties ar keramikas/porcelāna  
  ražotāju vai Jūsu laboratoriju, lai saņemtu norādes par atbilstošu virsmas  
  apstrādi un atbilstošu sagatavošanas konstrukciju.
 • Nepolimerizēti sveķi var izraisīt ādas reakcijas personām ar paaugstinātu  
  jutību. Izvairieties no saskares ar ādu. Gadījumā, kad notikusi saskare ar  
  ādu, rūpīgi mazgāt ar ziepēm un ūdeni.
 • Lai novērstu polimerizāciju vai nosprostošanos, dubultās šļirces  
  statiskajam sajaukšanas uzgalim ir jāpaliek uzliktam līdz nākamajai  
  lietošanas reizei. Ja izmantots intraorāli, tas jānotīra ar dezinfekcijas  
  līdzekli pirms novietošanas glabāšanai.
 • Skatīt atsevišķo sastāvdaļu etiķetes, lai uzzinātu attiecīgos derīguma  
  termiņus.
 • Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama pēc pieprasījuma.
 • Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama www.bisco.com .

TEHNISKĀ INFORMĀCIJA
Darbības laiks: minimāli 1 minūte (ieskaitot samaisīšanu) 22 °C temperatūrā
Sacietēšanas laiks: maksimāli piecas minūtes 37 °C temperatūrā
Darbības laiks un sacietēšanas laiks var mainīties, pamatojoties uz 
uzglabāšanas apstākļiem, temperatūru, mitrumu, u. tml.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDES

Kronīšiem, tiltiņiem, izklājumiem un uzklājumiem
Sagatavošanas procedūras
PIEZĪME. TheraCem Ca ir pašlīmējošs cements, kuram nav nepieciešama 
sagatavoto virsmu kodināšana vai gruntēšana.
1. Notīriet pagaidu restaurācijas un visas pagaidu cementa atliekas.
2. Pielaikojiet galīgo restaurāciju, lai nodrošinātu labu derēšanu.
3. Notīriet sagatavoto vietu ar pumeku un ūdeni. Rūpīgi izskalojiet.
4. Nosusiniet visu ūdeni no virsmas ar stipru gaisa plūsmu uz sagataves  
 virsmas 3–5 sekundes. Nežāvēt. (Aizsargāt sagatavi no piesārņojuma. Ja  
 attiecināms, ieteicama gumijas aizsarga izmantošana.)

Cementa sajaukšanas procedūras
1. Noņemiet šļirces uzgali un izmetiet divkameru šļirces sajaukšanas uzgali.
2. Uzspiediet nelielu materiāla daudzumu uz maisīšanas paliktņa, lai izvairītos  
 no jebkādiem materiāla dobumiem katrā dubultās šļirces kamerā.
3. Pievienojiet divkameru šļircei sajaukšanas uzgali, savietojot ierobu ar ierievi.  
 Tad pagrieziet brūno fiksēšanas mehānismu pulksteņrādītāja virzienā.
4. Nospiežot virzuli, TheraCem Ca tiks sajaukts un padots. (Skatīt sadaļu  
 „TEHNISKĀ INFORMĀCIJA”, lai iegūtu informāciju par darba un  
 sacietēšanas laikiem.)

Cementēšanas procedūras
1. Uzklājiet cementu uz restaurācijas iekšējām virsmām. Ieklājumiem vieglāk  
 var būt uzklāt cementu uz zoba sagataves.
2. Ievietojiet restaurāciju un notīriet jebkādus cementa pārpalikumus.  
 IETEIKUMS. Lai atvieglotu cementa pārpalikuma noņemšanu, vispirms  
 apstrādājiet ar gaismu malas 2–3 sekundes.
3. Cietiniet ar gaismu 20–30 sekundes vai ļaujiet sacietēt bez apstrādes.  
 (Izmantojot pašcietēšanas režīmu, pat neliela cietināšana ar gaismu  
 veicinās galīgo sacietēšanu.)

NODERĪGI PADOMI
 • TheraCem Ca, kas atstāts uz maisīšanas paliktņa var izskatīties  
  nesacietējis. Tas ir tāpēc, ka skābeklis kavē polimerizācijas procesu.  
  Tomēr produkts polimerizēsies (sacietēs) normālā veidā restaurācijas  
  vietā.

Tapas (ražotās, metāla vai lietās un nemetāla/šķiedru endodontiskās 
tapas)
Sagatavošanas procedūras
1. Sagatavojiet vietu tapai atbilstoši tapas ražotāja norādēm. Kodināšanas un  
 sasaistes vielas nav nepieciešamas.
2. Piemēriet un pielāgojiet tapu, lai nodrošinātu saderību.
3. Notīriet tapu atbilstoši ražotāja norādēm.

Cementa sajaukšanas procedūras
1. Noņemiet šļirces uzgali un izmetiet divkameru šļirces sajaukšanas uzgali.
2. Uzspiediet nelielu materiāla daudzumu uz maisīšanas paliktņa, lai izvairītos  
 no jebkādiem materiāla dobumiem katrā dubultās šļirces kamerā.
3. Pievienojiet divkameru šļircei sajaukšanas uzgali, savietojot ierobu ar ierievi.  
 Tad pagrieziet brūno fiksēšanas mehānismu pulksteņrādītāja virzienā.
4. Nospiežot virzuli, TheraCem Ca tiks sajaukts un padots. (Skatīt sadaļu  
 „TEHNISKĀ INFORMĀCIJA”, lai iegūtu informāciju par darba un  
 sacietēšanas laikiem.)

Cementēšanas procedūras
1. Tapas cementēšanai, izmantojot saknes kanāla sajaukšanas uzgali,  
 injicējiet TheraCem Ca kanālā. Sāciet ar kanāla apikālo galu un lēnām  
 velciet uzgali ārā, vienlaikus turot tā galu cementā, lai samazinātu burbuļu  
 rašanos. Pārklājiet tapas apikālo galu ar cementu.
2. Ievietojiet tapu un notīriet jebkādus cementa pārpalikumus. IETEIKUMS.  
 Lai atvieglotu cementa pārpalikuma noņemšanu, vispirms cietiniet cementu  
 ar gaismu 2–3 sekundes.
3. Cietiniet ar gaismu 20–30 sekundes vai ļaujiet sacietēt bez apstrādes.
4. Turpiniet ar saknes izveidošanas procedūru.

HIGIĒNA. Lai izvairītos no jebkādas TheraCem Ca cementa divkameru 
šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas laikā, ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos 
higiēniskos aizsargpārklājus.
UTILIZĀCIJA. Izspiediet caur sajaukšanas uzgali vai savāciet sajauktā 
materiāla pārpalikumu uz maisīšanas paliktņa. Gaismā sacietināt pāri 
palikušo materiālu līdz tas pilnībā sacietējis. Utilizēt šļirci, uzgaļus un 
sacietējušos materiālus saskaņā ar pašvaldībā spēkā esošajiem atkritumu 
utilizācijas noteikumiem. Ja tādu nav, ievērot valstī spēkā esošos atkritumu 
apsaimniekošanas noteikumus.
UZGLABĀŠANA. Glabājiet istabas temperatūrā (20–25 °C).
GARANTIJA. BISCO, Inc. atzīst savu atbildību par produktu nomaiņu, ja 
tiem tiek konstatēti defekti. BISCO, Inc. neuzņemas atbildību par jebkādiem 
bojājumiem vai zaudējumiem, ne tiešiem, ne izrietošiem, kas cēlušies no 
produkta lietošanas vai nespējas to lietot kā norādīts. Lietotāja atbildība ir 
pirms lietošanas noteikt produkta piemērotību tā paredzētajam pielietojumam. 
Lietotājs uzņemas visu ar to saistīto risku un atbildību.
* TheraCem ir BISCO, Inc. reģistrēta preču zīme.
 CHOICE ir BISCO, Inc. preču zīme.

cs sk sqhu lt plhr et sl trlv TheraCem®* Ca
Önkötő, műanyaggal megerősített cement

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
A TheraCem Ca egy önsavazó, önkötő, kettős kötésű, műanyaggal 
megerősített ragasztócement, amelyet kizárólag koronák, hidak, inlay-k, 
onlay-k és csapok (előregyártott fém és nem fém/üveg- és szénszálas 
csapok, valamint öntött csapok) rögzítésére fejlesztettek ki. A TheraCem 
Ca egy paszta/paszta, kalciumot felszabadító ragasztócement, amelyhez az 
előkészített felületek savazása, primer és bond használata nem szükséges. 
Könnyen használható, rövid kezelési időt igényel és a legtöbb fogászati 
anyaghoz jó kötést biztosít. A cement természetes árnyalatban kapható. 
Radiopak, röntgenfelvételen könnyen azonosítható.

Felhasználási javallatok:
A TheraCem Ca az alábbiak ragasztására használható:t√√å
1. Fém koronák, hidak, inlay-k, onlay-k (beleértve a porcelán-fémet és a  
 kompozit-fémet)
2. Porcelán és kerámia koronák, inlay-k és onlay-k (beleértve az alumíniumot  
 és cirkóniumot)
3. Műanyag koronák, hidak, inlay-k és onlay-k (gyanta alapú kompozit/ 
 kompozit-kerámia hibrid)
4. Fém (előregyártott vagy öntött) és nem fém/üveg- és szénszálas  
 endodonciai csapok
5. Implantátummal támogatott pótlás

Ellenjavallatok: 
A TheraCem Ca nem ajánlott héjkerámiák ragasztásához.

MEGJEGYZÉS: héjkerámiák ragasztásához a CHOICE™* 2 használatát 
javasoljuk.

Figyelmeztetések:
 • Kerülje a bőrre kerülést; az érzékeny személyeknél a polimerizálatlan  
  (met)akrilát gyanták a bőr érzékenységét okozhatják. Ha bőrre kerül,  
  mossa le azt szappannal és vízzel.
 • A nyállal, illetve szájüregi folyadékokkal való szennyeződés nagy  
  mértékben veszélyezteti a dentinhez való kötést.

Figyelmeztetések:
Keresztszennyeződés: 
 • A termék egyszer használatos részeket tartalmazhat. Ártalmatlanítsa a  
  használt vagy szennyezett végződéseket. Ne tisztítsa meg, ne  
  fertőtlenítse, és ne használja újra azokat.
 • Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás  
  alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.  
  A szennyeződött fecskendőket ártalmatlanítani kell. Ne tisztítsa meg és  
  ne fertőtlenítse azokat.

Óvintézkedések:
 • A kidolgozási és kötési idők meleg, szájüregen belüli környezetben  
  lerövidülnek.
 • Ne használjon a ragasztás előtt hidrogén-peroxidot, EDTA-t, illetve  
  eugenolt tartalmazó anyagokat, mivel ezek meggátolhatják a kötést.
 • Mivel a kerámiák és porcelánok nagyon eltérőek, fontos, hogy a  
  TheraCem Ca használata előtt konzultáljon a kerámia/porcelán  
  gyártójával vagy laboratóriumával a megfelelő felületkezelésre és a  
  megfelelő előkészítésre vonatkozó utasításokról.
 • A nem polimerizált gyanták az erre hajlamos személyeknél  
  bőrérzékenységet okozhatnak. Kerülje a bőrrel való érintkezést. Ha bőrre  
  kerül, mossa le alaposan szappannal és vízzel azt.
 • A polimerizáció és az eltömődés megelőzése érdekében a kettős  
  fecskendős sztatikus keverőcsövet a következő használatig a helyén kell  
  hagyni. Szájüregen belüli használat esetén tárolás előtt fertőtlenítővel le  
  kell törölni.
 • A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők  
  címkéjét.
 • Kérésre elérhető a biztonsági adatlap
 • A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com webhelyen.

TECHNIKAI INFORMÁCIÓK
Kidolgozási idő: legalább 1 perc (keveréssel együtt) 22 °C (71,6 °F) mellett
Kötési idő: legfeljebb 5 perc 37 °C (98,6 °F) mellett
A kidolgozási és kötési idők a tárolási körülményektől, a hőmérséklettől, a 
nedvességtartalomtól stb. függően változhatnak.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Koronák, hidak, inlay-k, onlay-k
Előkészítési eljárások 
FIGYELEM: A TheraCem Ca egy önkötő cement, amely nem igényli az 
előkészített felületek savazását, primer használatát.
1. Távolítsa el az ideiglenes pótlást és az összes ideiglenes 
cementmaradványt.
2. Próbálja be a végleges pótlást a megfelelő illeszkedés biztosítása  
 érdekében.
3. Tisztítsa meg az előkészített fogat habkővel és vízzel. Öblítse le alaposan.
4. Távolítson el minden felületi nedvességet 3 5 másodpercen át az előkészített  
 fogra irányított erős levegősugárral. Ne szárítsa. (Óvja az előkészített fogat  
 a szennyeződéstől. Adott esetben javasoljuk, hogy használjon kofferdam  
 gumit.)

Cementkeverési eljárások:
1. Távolítsa el a fecskendő kupakját vagy távolítsa el és dobja ki a  
 keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőből.
2. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy kiküszöbölje a vákuumot a  
 kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban.
3. Rögzítse a keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőhöz a kulcs és a horony  
 igazításával. Ezután forgassa el a barna zárat az óramutató járásának  
 irányába.
4. Nyomja meg a kinyomót a TheraCem Ca keveréséhez és adagolásához. (A  
 kidolgozási- és kötési idővel kapcsolatban lásd a „TECHNIKAI  
 INFORMÁCIÓ” részt.)

Ragasztási eljárások:
1. Vigyen fel cementet a pótlás belső felületére. Inlay-k esetében egyszerűbb  
 lehet a cementet az előkészített fogra felvinni.
2. Helyezze be a pótlást és távolítsa el a felesleges cementet. TANÁCS:  
 A felesleges cement eltávolításának elősegítése érdekében először 2-3  
 másodpercig világítsa meg fénnyel a szegélyeket.
3. Világítsa meg fénnyel 20 30 másodpercig vagy hagyja magától megkötni  
 a cementet. (Ha az önkötő módot választja, a széleken akár csak rövid ideig  
 fénnyel való megvilágítást alkalmazva felgyorsul a végleges kötés.)

HASZNOS TANÁCSOK 
 • A keverőlapon hagyott TheraCem Ca úgy tűnhet, mintha nem kötne meg.  
  Ez a polimerizációs folyamat oxigéngátlása miatt van. Biztosíthatjuk, hogy  
  a cement megfelelően polimerizál (megköt) a pótlás alatt.

Csapok (előregyártott, fém, öntött és nem fém/üveg- vagy szénszálas 
csapok)
Előkészítési eljárások 
1. Készítse elő a csap helyét a csap gyártójának utasításai szerint. Nincs  
 szükség savazásra és bondozásra.
2. Mérje meg és próbálja be a csapot a megfelelő illeszkedés biztosítása  
 érdekében.
3. A gyártó előírásainak megfelelően tisztítsa meg a csapot.

Cementkeverési eljárások:
1. Távolítsa el a fecskendő kupakját vagy távolítsa el és dobja ki a  
 keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőből.
2. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy kiküszöbölje a vákuumot a  
 kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban.
3. Rögzítse a keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőhöz a kulcs és a horony  
 igazításával. Ezután forgassa el a barna zárat az óramutató járásának  
 irányába.
4. Nyomja meg a kinyomót a TheraCem Ca keveréséhez és adagolásához. (A  
 kidolgozási- és kötési idővel kapcsolatban lásd a „TECHNIKAI  
 INFORMÁCIÓ” részt.)

Ragasztási eljárások:
1. A csap beragasztásához injektálja a TheraCem Ca-t a gyökércsatornához  
 való keverőcsőr segítségével a csatornába. Kezdje a csatorna apikális  
 végénél és lassan húzza vissza a hegyet, miközben a cementben tartja,  
 hogy minimalizálja a légbuborékok kialakulását. Fedje be cementtel a csap  
 apikális végét.
2. Helyezze be a csapot és távolítsa el a felesleges cementet. TANÁCS:  
 A felesleges cement eltávolításának elősegítése érdekében először 2-3  
 másodpercig világítsa meg fénnyel a cementet.
3. Világítsa meg fénnyel 20 30 másodpercig vagy hagyja magától megkötni a  
 cementet.
4. Folytassa a csonkfelépítési eljárást.

HIGIÉNIA: Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai 
védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a TheraCem Ca cement kettős fecskendők 
szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.
IŠMETIMAS: Išspauskite pro maišymo antgalį arba surinkite sumaišytos 
medžiagos perteklių ant maišymo padėklo. Medžiagos perteklių dalimis 
visiškai sukietinkite šviesa. Švirkštą, antgalius ir sukietintą medžiagą išmeskite 
pagal bendrijos nuostatas dėl atliekų. Jei jos neapibrėžtos, žr. nacionalines 
arba regionines nuostatas dėl atliekų.
TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó (20 °C/68 °F   25 °C/77 °F).
JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan hibás 
termékek kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget az olyan 
közvetlen vagy következményes károkért vagy veszteségért, ami a termékek 
ismertetett módon történő felhasználása során vagy használhatatlansága 
miatt következik be. Az alkalmazás előtt a felhasználó kötelessége a termék 
kívánt felhasználásra történő megfelelőségének megállapítása. A felhasználó 
vállalja az azzal kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.
* A TheraCem a BISCO, Inc. bejegyzett védjegye.
 A CHOICE a BISCO, Inc. védjegye.

TheraCem®* Ca
Цемент од самолеплива смола

ОПШТИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ
TheraCem Ca е самонагризувачки, самолеплив, цемент за лепење од 
двојно стврдната смола, кој е ексклузивно формулиран за лепење круни, 
мостови, инлеи, онлеи и колци (претходно фабрикувани метални и 
неметални колци/колци од влакна, како и лиени колци). TheraCem Ca е 
паста/паста, цемент за лепење кој испушта калциум, за кој не е потребно 
нагризување, нанесување прајмер или врзување на подготвените 
површини. Лесен е за употреба, се стврднува за кратко време и 
создава добра врска со повеќето стоматолошки материјали.  Цементот 
е достапен во природна нијанса. Радиопропусен е, овозможувајќи лесна 
идентификација на радиографи.

Индикации за употреба:
Користете TheraCem Ca за цементирање на следново:
1. Метални круни, мостови, инлеи, онлеи (вклучително порцелан споен  
 со метал и композит со метал)
2. Порцелан, керамички круни, инлеи и онлеи (вклучително алуминиум и  
 циркониум)
3. Круни од смола, мостови, инлеи и онлеи (композити/композитни- 
 керамички хибриди базирани на смола) 
4. Метални (префабрикувани или лиени) и неметални/ендодонтски колци
5. Реставрации со помош на импланти

Контраиндикации: 
TheraCem Ca не се препорачува за цементирање навлаки.

ЗАБЕЛЕШКА: Се препорачува употреба на CHOICE™* 2 за 
цементирање навлаки.

Предупредувања:
 • Избегнувајте контакт со кожата; неполимеризираните смоли на  
  (мет)акрилатот може да предизвикаат чувствителност на кожата кај  
  чувствителните лица. Ако дојде до контакт, измијте ја кожата со  
  сапун и вода.
 • Контаминацијата на плунката и оралната течност сериозно ќе го  
  загрози сврзувањето на дентинот.

Претпазливост: 
Вкрстена контаминација: 
 • Производот може да содржи елементи што се предвидени за  
  еднократна употреба. Фрлете ги употребените или контаминираните  
  врвови. Не смеат да се чистат, дезинфицираат и повторно  
  употребуваат.
 • Се препорачува употреба на вообичаено достапни хигиенски  
  заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква било контаминација  
  на шприцовите за време на третманот. Фрлете го шприцот ако се  
  контаминира. Не чистете го и не дезинфицирајте го.

Мерки на претпазливост:
 • Времињата на работа и фиксирање ќе се скратат во топлата  
  интраорална средина.
 • Не користете материјали што содржат водород пероксид, EDTA или  
  еугенол пред постапката за лепење бидејќи овие материјали може  
  да го спречат поврзувањето.
 • Со оглед на тоа што керамиките и порцеланите многу се  
  разликуваат, важно е да се консултирате со производителот на  
  керамиката/порцеланот или со вашата лабораторија за упатства за  
  правилен површински третман и правилен дизајн на препарацијата  
  пред употребата на TheraCem Ca.
 • Неполимеризираните смоли можат да предизвикаат чувствителност  
  на кожата кај чувствителните лица.  Избегнувајте контакт со кожата.  
  Ако дојде до контакт со кожата, измијте ја темелно со сапун и вода.
 • За да се спречи полимеризација или затнување, статичниот врв за  
  мешање на двојниот шприц треба да се остави на место до следното  
  нанесување. Ако се употребува интраорално, треба да се избрише  
  со дезинфициенс пред да се складира.
 • Погледнете ги етикетите на одделните компоненти за специфичните  
  рокови на траење.
 • На барање, може да се достави лист со безбедносни податоци.
 • Листот со безбедносни податоци е достапен на www.bisco.com.

ТЕХНИЧКИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ
Време на работа: Минимум 1 минута (вклучува мешање) на 22°C (71.6°F)
Време на фиксирање: Максимум 5 минути на  37°C (98.6°F)
Времето на работа и времето на фиксирање може да варираат во 
зависност од условите на чување, температурата, влажноста итн.

УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА

За: Круни, мостови, инлеи и онлеи
Постапки за подготовка
ЗАБЕЛЕШКА: TheraCem Ca е самолеплив цемент кој не бара 
нагризување или нанесување прајмер на подготвените површини.
1. Отстранете ја привремената реставрација и сите остатоци од  
 привремен цемент.
2. Пробајте ја конечната реставрација за да бидете сигурни дека добро  
 се вклопува.
3. Исчистете ја препарацијата со пемза и вода. Темелно исплакнете.
4. Отстранете ја целата површинска вода користејќи силен млаз воздух  
 врз препаратот во траење од 3 до 5 секунди. Не сушете. (Заштитете  
 го препаратот од контаминација. Кога е применливо, се препорачува  
 употреба на гумена брана.)

Постапки за мешање на цементот
1. Извадете го капачето на шприцот или извадете го и фрлете го врвот за  
 мешање од двојниот шприц.
2. Дозирајте мала количина од материјалот на подлогата за мешање за  
 да се отстранат какви било празнини во секоја комора на двојниот  
 шприц.
3. Прицврстете врв за мешање на двојниот шприц со порамнување на  
 клучот и жлебот за клучот. Потоа, свртете го кафеавиот механизам за  
 заклучување надесно.
4. Кога ќе го притиснете клипот, ќе се измеша и дозира TheraCem Ca. (За  
 информации за времето на работа и фиксирање, погледнете во делот  
 „ТЕХНИЧКИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ“.)

Постапки за цементирање
1. Нанесете цемент на внатрешните површини на реставрацијата. Кај 
 инлеи, може да биде полесно да се нанесе цементот на препарираниот  
 заб.
2. Поставете ја реставрацијата и отстранете го вишокот цемент. СОВЕТ:  
 За полесно да го отстраните вишокот цемент, прво сушете ги  
 маргините со светлина 2-3 секунди.
3. Сушете со светлина 20-30 секунди или оставете самото да се исуши.   
 (Кога оставате самото да се исуши, дури и краткото сушење на  
 маргините со светлина ќе го забрза конечното поставување.)

КОРИСНИ СОВЕТИ:
 • TheraCem Ca што е оставен на подлога за мешање може да изгледа  
  дека не се суши. Ова се должи на инхибиција на кислородот во  
  процесот на полимеризација. Бидете уверени дека цементот ќе се  
  полимеризира (исуши) на нормален начин под реставрацијата.

За: Колци (префабрикувани, метални, лиени и неметални колци/
колци од влакна)
Постапки за подготовка
1. Подгответе го просторот за колец согласно упатствата на  
 производителот на колецот. Не се потребни средства за нагризување  
 и врзување.
2. Одредете ја големината и поставете го колецот за да обезбедите  
 правилно вклопување.
3. Исчистете го колецот според упатствата на производителот.

Постапки за мешање на цементот
1. Извадете го капачето на шприцот или извадете го и фрлете го врвот за  
 мешање од двојниот шприц.
2. Дозирајте мала количина од материјалот на подлогата за мешање за  
 да се отстранат какви било празнини во секоја комора на двојниот  
 шприц.
3. Прицврстете врв за мешање на двојниот шприц со порамнување на  
 клучот и жлебот за клучот. Потоа, свртете го кафеавиот механизам за  
 заклучување надесно.
4. Кога ќе го притиснете клипот, ќе се измеша и дозира TheraCem Ca. (За  
 информации за времето на работа и фиксирање, погледнете во делот  
 „ТЕХНИЧКИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ“.)

Постапки за цементирање
1. За цементирање на колецот, користејќи врв за мешање во каналот на  
 коренот, инјектирајте TheraCem Ca во каналот. Почнете од апикалниот  
 крај на каналот и повлекувајте го врвот полека додека истовремено  
 го држите внатре во цементот со цел да избегнете создавање  
 празнини. Обложете го апикалниот крај на колецот со цемент.
2. Поставете го колецот и отстранете го вишокот цемент. СОВЕТ: За  
 полесно да го отстраните вишокот цемент, прво сушете ги маргините  
 со светлина 2-3 секунди.
3. Сушете со светлина 20-30 секунди, или оставете самото да се исуши.
4. Продолжете со постапката за полнење на јадрото.

ХИГИЕНА: Се препорачува употреба на вообичаено достапни хигиенски 
заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква било контаминација на 
двојните шприцови TheraCem Ca за цемент за време на третманот.
ФРЛАЊЕ: Истиснете преку врв за мешање или соберете го измешаниот 
вишок материјал на подлогата за мешање. Исушете го вишокот 
материјал во делови додека не биде целосно сув. Фрлете ги шприцот, 
врвовите и исушениот материјал според локалните одредби за отпад. 
Доколку не постојат, погледнете ги националните или регионалните 
одредби кои се однесуваат на отпадот.
ЧУВАЊЕ: Чувајте го на собна температура (20°C/68 °F - 25°C/77 °F).
ГАРАНЦИЈА: BISCO, Inc. ја презема одговорноста да ги замени 
производите ако се докаже дека се дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не прифаќа 
одговорност за какви било штети или загуби, како директни, така 
и последични, што потекнуваат од употребата или неможноста 
за употреба на производите како што е опишано. Пред употреба, 
корисникот има одговорност да утврди дали производот е соодветен за 
неговата предвидена употреба. Корисникот го презема целиот ризик и 
одговорноста во врска со тоа.
* TheraCem е регистрирана трговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
 CHOICE е трговска марка на BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Önkötő, műanyaggal megerősített cement

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
A TheraCem Ca egy önsavazó, önkötő, kettős kötésű, műanyaggal 
megerősített ragasztócement, amelyet kizárólag koronák, hidak, inlay-k, 
onlay-k és csapok (előregyártott fém és nem fém/üveg- és szénszálas 
csapok, valamint öntött csapok) rögzítésére fejlesztettek ki. A TheraCem 
Ca egy paszta/paszta, kalciumot felszabadító ragasztócement, amelyhez az 
előkészített felületek savazása, primer és bond használata nem szükséges. 
Könnyen használható, rövid kezelési időt igényel és a legtöbb fogászati 
anyaghoz jó kötést biztosít. A cement természetes árnyalatban kapható. 
Radiopak, röntgenfelvételen könnyen azonosítható.

Felhasználási javallatok:
A TheraCem Ca az alábbiak ragasztására használható:t√√å
1. Fém koronák, hidak, inlay-k, onlay-k (beleértve a porcelán-fémet és a  
 kompozit-fémet)
2. Porcelán és kerámia koronák, inlay-k és onlay-k (beleértve az alumíniumot  
 és cirkóniumot)
3. Műanyag koronák, hidak, inlay-k és onlay-k (gyanta alapú kompozit/ 
 kompozit-kerámia hibrid)
4. Fém (előregyártott vagy öntött) és nem fém/üveg- és szénszálas  
 endodonciai csapok
5. Implantátummal támogatott pótlás

Ellenjavallatok: 
A TheraCem Ca nem ajánlott héjkerámiák ragasztásához.

MEGJEGYZÉS: héjkerámiák ragasztásához a CHOICE™* 2 használatát 
javasoljuk.

Figyelmeztetések:
 • Kerülje a bőrre kerülést; az érzékeny személyeknél a polimerizálatlan  
  (met)akrilát gyanták a bőr érzékenységét okozhatják. Ha bőrre kerül,  
  mossa le azt szappannal és vízzel.
 • A nyállal, illetve szájüregi folyadékokkal való szennyeződés nagy  
  mértékben veszélyezteti a dentinhez való kötést.

Figyelmeztetések:
Keresztszennyeződés: 
 • A termék egyszer használatos részeket tartalmazhat. Ártalmatlanítsa a  
  használt vagy szennyezett végződéseket. Ne tisztítsa meg, ne  
  fertőtlenítse, és ne használja újra azokat.
 • Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás  
  alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.  
  A szennyeződött fecskendőket ártalmatlanítani kell. Ne tisztítsa meg és  
  ne fertőtlenítse azokat.

Óvintézkedések:
 • A kidolgozási és kötési idők meleg, szájüregen belüli környezetben  
  lerövidülnek.
 • Ne használjon a ragasztás előtt hidrogén-peroxidot, EDTA-t, illetve  
  eugenolt tartalmazó anyagokat, mivel ezek meggátolhatják a kötést.
 • Mivel a kerámiák és porcelánok nagyon eltérőek, fontos, hogy a  
  TheraCem Ca használata előtt konzultáljon a kerámia/porcelán  
  gyártójával vagy laboratóriumával a megfelelő felületkezelésre és a  
  megfelelő előkészítésre vonatkozó utasításokról.
 • A nem polimerizált gyanták az erre hajlamos személyeknél  
  bőrérzékenységet okozhatnak. Kerülje a bőrrel való érintkezést. Ha bőrre  
  kerül, mossa le alaposan szappannal és vízzel azt.
 • A polimerizáció és az eltömődés megelőzése érdekében a kettős  
  fecskendős sztatikus keverőcsövet a következő használatig a helyén kell  
  hagyni. Szájüregen belüli használat esetén tárolás előtt fertőtlenítővel le  
  kell törölni.
 • A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők  
  címkéjét.
 • Kérésre elérhető a biztonsági adatlap
 • A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com webhelyen.

TECHNIKAI INFORMÁCIÓK
Kidolgozási idő: legalább 1 perc (keveréssel együtt) 22 °C (71,6 °F) mellett
Kötési idő: legfeljebb 5 perc 37 °C (98,6 °F) mellett
A kidolgozási és kötési idők a tárolási körülményektől, a hőmérséklettől, a 
nedvességtartalomtól stb. függően változhatnak.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Koronák, hidak, inlay-k, onlay-k
Előkészítési eljárások 
FIGYELEM: A TheraCem Ca egy önkötő cement, amely nem igényli az 
előkészített felületek savazását, primer használatát.
1. Távolítsa el az ideiglenes pótlást és az összes ideiglenes cementmaradványt.
2. Próbálja be a végleges pótlást a megfelelő illeszkedés biztosítása  
 érdekében.
3. Tisztítsa meg az előkészített fogat habkővel és vízzel. Öblítse le alaposan.
4. Távolítson el minden felületi nedvességet 3 5 másodpercen át az előkészített  
 fogra irányított erős levegősugárral. Ne szárítsa. (Óvja az előkészített fogat  
 a szennyeződéstől. Adott esetben javasoljuk, hogy használjon kofferdam  
 gumit.)

Cementkeverési eljárások:
1. Távolítsa el a fecskendő kupakját vagy távolítsa el és dobja ki a  
 keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőből.
2. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy kiküszöbölje a vákuumot a  
 kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban.
3. Rögzítse a keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőhöz a kulcs és a horony  
 igazításával. Ezután forgassa el a barna zárat az óramutató járásának  
 irányába.
4. Nyomja meg a kinyomót a TheraCem Ca keveréséhez és adagolásához. (A  
 kidolgozási- és kötési idővel kapcsolatban lásd a „TECHNIKAI  
 INFORMÁCIÓ” részt.)

Ragasztási eljárások:
1. Vigyen fel cementet a pótlás belső felületére. Inlay-k esetében egyszerűbb  
 lehet a cementet az előkészített fogra felvinni.
2. Helyezze be a pótlást és távolítsa el a felesleges cementet. TANÁCS:  
 A felesleges cement eltávolításának elősegítése érdekében először 2-3  
 másodpercig világítsa meg fénnyel a szegélyeket.
3. Világítsa meg fénnyel 20 30 másodpercig vagy hagyja magától megkötni  
 a cementet. (Ha az önkötő módot választja, a széleken akár csak rövid ideig  
 fénnyel való megvilágítást alkalmazva felgyorsul a végleges kötés.)

HASZNOS TANÁCSOK 
 • A keverőlapon hagyott TheraCem Ca úgy tűnhet, mintha nem kötne meg.  
  Ez a polimerizációs folyamat oxigéngátlása miatt van. Biztosíthatjuk, hogy  
  a cement megfelelően polimerizál (megköt) a pótlás alatt.

Csapok (előregyártott, fém, öntött és nem fém/üveg- vagy szénszálas 
csapok)
Előkészítési eljárások 
1. Készítse elő a csap helyét a csap gyártójának utasításai szerint. Nincs  
 szükség savazásra és bondozásra.
2. Mérje meg és próbálja be a csapot a megfelelő illeszkedés biztosítása  
 érdekében.
3. A gyártó előírásainak megfelelően tisztítsa meg a csapot.

Cementkeverési eljárások:
1. Távolítsa el a fecskendő kupakját vagy távolítsa el és dobja ki a  
 keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőből.
2. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy kiküszöbölje a vákuumot a  
 kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban.
3. Rögzítse a keverőcsövet a kettős fecskendőhöz a kulcs és a horony  
 igazításával. Ezután forgassa el a barna zárat az óramutató járásának  
 irányába.
4. Nyomja meg a kinyomót a TheraCem Ca keveréséhez és adagolásához. (A  
 kidolgozási- és kötési idővel kapcsolatban lásd a „TECHNIKAI  
 INFORMÁCIÓ” részt.)

Ragasztási eljárások:
1. A csap beragasztásához injektálja a TheraCem Ca-t a gyökércsatornához  
 való keverőcsőr segítségével a csatornába. Kezdje a csatorna apikális  
 végénél és lassan húzza vissza a hegyet, miközben a cementben tartja,  
 hogy minimalizálja a légbuborékok kialakulását. Fedje be cementtel a csap  
 apikális végét.
2. Helyezze be a csapot és távolítsa el a felesleges cementet. TANÁCS:  
 A felesleges cement eltávolításának elősegítése érdekében először 2-3  
 másodpercig világítsa meg fénnyel a cementet.
3. Világítsa meg fénnyel 20 30 másodpercig vagy hagyja magától megkötni a  
 cementet.
4. Folytassa a csonkfelépítési eljárást.

HIGIÉNIA: Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai 
védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a TheraCem Ca cement kettős fecskendők 
szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.
ODLAGANJE: Iztisnite kroz vrh za miješanje ili sakupite izmiješani višak 
materijala na podlogu za miješanje. Suvišni materijal u dijelovima očvrsnite 
svjetlošću sve dok potpuno ne otvrdne. Odložite štrcaljku, vrhove i otvrdnuti 
materijal u skladu s odredbama zajednice koje se odnose na odlaganje otpada. 
Ako ih nema, slijedite nacionalne ili regionalne odredbe koje se odnose na 
odlaganje otpada.
TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó (20 °C/68 °F   25 °C/77 °F).
JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan hibás 
termékek kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget az olyan 
közvetlen vagy következményes károkért vagy veszteségért, ami a termékek 
ismertetett módon történő felhasználása során vagy használhatatlansága miatt 
következik be. Az alkalmazás előtt a felhasználó kötelessége a termék kívánt 
felhasználásra történő megfelelőségének megállapítása. A felhasználó vállalja 
az azzal kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.
* A TheraCem a BISCO, Inc. bejegyzett védjegye.
 A CHOICE a BISCO, Inc. védjegye.


